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1.	 Introduction
Thank you for purchasing the OMRON Automatic Blood Pressure Monitor. 
This blood pressure monitor uses the oscillometric method of blood pressure 
measurement. This means this monitor detects your blood movement through 
your brachial artery and converts the movements into a digital reading.

1.1 Safety Instructions
This instruction manual provides you with important information about the 
OMRON Automatic Blood Pressure Monitor. To ensure the safe and proper 
use of this monitor, READ and UNDERSTAND all of the safety and operating 
instructions. If you do not understand these instructions or have any 
questions, contact your local OMRON representative before attempting to 
use this monitor. For specific information about your own blood pressure, 
consult with your physician.

1.2 Intended Use
This device is a digital monitor intended for use in measuring blood pressure 
and pulse rate in adult patient population. The device detects the appearance 
of irregular heartbeats during measurement and gives a warning signal with 
readings. It is mainly designed for general household use.
The device can detect an irregular pulse suggestive of Atrial Fibrillation (Afib). 
Please note that the device is not intended to diagnose Afib. A diagnosis of Afib 
can only be confirmed by Electrocardiogram (ECG). If the Afib symbol appears, 
consult your physician.

1.3 Receiving and Inspection
Remove this monitor and other components from the packaging and inspect 
for damage. If this monitor or any other components is damaged, DO NOT USE 
and consult with your local OMRON representative.

2.	 Important Safety Information
Read the Important Safety Information in this instruction manual before using 
this monitor. Follow this instruction manual thoroughly for your safety.
Keep for future reference. For specific information about your own blood 
pressure, CONSULT WITH YOUR PHYSICIAN.

2.1 Warning
Indicates a potentially hazardous situation 
which, if not avoided, could result in death or 
serious injury.

•	 DO NOT use this monitor on infants, toddlers, children or persons who 
cannot express themselves.

•	 DO NOT adjust medication based on readings from this blood pressure 
monitor. Take medication as prescribed by your physician. ONLY a physician 
is qualified to diagnose and treat high blood pressure and Afib.

•	 DO NOT use this monitor on an injured arm or an arm under medical treatment.
•	 DO NOT apply the arm cuff on your arm while on an intravenous drip or 

blood transfusion.
•	 DO NOT use this monitor in areas containing high frequency (HF) surgical 

equipment, magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) equipment, computerized 
tomography (CT) scanners. This may result in incorrect operation of the 
monitor and/or cause an inaccurate reading.

•	 DO NOT use this monitor in oxygen rich environments or near flammable gas.
•	 Consult with your physician before using this monitor if you have common 

arrhythmias such as atrial or ventricular premature beats or atrial fibrillation; 
arterial sclerosis; poor perfusion; diabetes; pregnancy; pre-eclampsia or renal 
disease. NOTE that any of these conditions in addition to patient motion, 
trembling, or shivering may affect the measurement reading.

•	 NEVER diagnose or treat yourself based on your readings. ALWAYS consult 
with your physician.

•	 To help avoid strangulation, keep the air tube and AC adapter cable away 
from infants, toddlers and children.

•	 This product contains small parts that may cause a choking hazard if 
swallowed by infants, toddlers and children.

Data Transmission
•	 This product emits radio frequencies (RF) in the 2.4 GHz band. DO NOT use 

this product in locations where RF is restricted, such as on an aircraft or in 
hospitals. Turn off the Bluetooth® feature in this monitor, remove batteries 
and/or unplug the AC adapter when in RF restricted areas.

AC Adapter (optional accessory) Handling and Usage
•	 DO NOT use the AC adapter if this monitor or the AC adapter cable is 

damaged. If this monitor or the cable is damaged, turn off the power and 
unplug the AC adapter immediately.

•	 Plug the AC adapter into the appropriate voltage outlet. DO NOT use in a 
multi-outlet plug.

•	 NEVER plug in or unplug the AC adapter from the electric outlet with wet hands.
•	 DO NOT disassemble or attempt to repair the AC adapter.

Battery Handling and Usage
•	 Keep batteries out of the reach of infants, toddlers and children.

EN
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2.2 Caution
Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if 
not avoided,may result in minor or moderate injury 
to the user or patient, or cause damage to the 
equipment or other property.

•	 Stop using this monitor and consult with your physician if you experience 
skin irritation or discomfort.

•	 Consult with your physician before using this monitor on an arm where 
intravascular access or therapy, or an arteriovenous (A-V) shunt, is present 
because of temporary interference to blood flow and could result in injury.

•	 Consult with your physician before using this monitor if you have had a mastectomy.
•	 Consult with your physician before using this monitor if you have severe 

blood flow problems or blood disorders as cuff inflation can cause bruising.
•	 DO NOT take measurements more often than necessary because bruising, 

due to blood flow interference, may occur.
•	 ONLY inflate the arm cuff when it is applied on your upper arm.
•	 Remove the arm cuff if it does not start deflating during a measurement.
•	 When the monitor malfunctions, it may get hot. DO NOT touch the monitor if 

it occurs.
•	 DO NOT use this monitor for any purpose other than measuring blood pressure 

and/or detecting the possibility of Afib.
•	 During measurement, make sure that no mobile device or any other 

electrical device that emit electromagnetic fields is within 30 cm of this 
monitor. This may result in incorrect operation of the monitor and/or cause 
an inaccurate reading.

•	 DO NOT disassemble or attempt to repair this monitor or other components. 
This may cause an inaccurate reading.

•	 DO NOT use in a location where there is moisture or a risk of water splashing 
this monitor. This may damage this monitor.

•	 DO NOT use this monitor in a moving vehicle such as in a car or on an aircraft.
•	 DO NOT drop or subject this monitor to strong shocks or vibrations.
•	 DO NOT use this monitor in places with high or low humidity or high or low 

temperatures. Refer to section 5.
•	 During measurement, observe the arm to ensure that the monitor is not 

causing prolonged impairment to blood circulation.
•	 DO NOT use this monitor in high-use environments such as medical clinics or 

physician offices.
•	 DO NOT use this monitor with other medical electrical (ME) equipment 

simultaneously. This may result in incorrect operation and/or cause an 
inaccurate reading.

•	 Avoid bathing, drinking alcohol or caffeine, smoking, exercising and eating 
for at least 30 minutes before taking a measurement.

•	 Rest for at least 5 minutes before taking a measurement.
•	 Remove tight-fitting, thick clothing and any accessories from your arm while 

taking a measurement.
•	 Remain still and DO NOT talk while taking a measurement.
•	 ONLY use the arm cuff on persons whose arm circumference is within the 

specified range of the cuff.

•	 Ensure that this monitor has acclimated to room temperature before taking 
a measurement. Taking a measurement after an extreme temperature 
change could lead to an inaccurate reading. OMRON recommends waiting 
for approximately 2 hours for the monitor to warm up or cool down when 
the monitor is used in an environment within the temperature specified 
as operating conditions after it is stored either at the maximum or at the 
minimum storage temperature. For additional information on operating and 
storage / transport temperature, refer to section 5.

•	 DO NOT use this monitor after the durable period has ended. Refer to section 5.
•	 DO NOT crease the arm cuff or the air tube excessively.
•	 DO NOT fold or kink the air tube while taking a measurement. This may cause 

an injury by interrupting blood flow.
•	 To unplug the air plug, pull on the plastic air plug at the base of the tube, not 

the tube itself.
•	 ONLY use the AC adapter, arm cuff, batteries and accessories specified for 

this monitor. Use of unsupported AC adapters, arm cuffs and batteries may 
damage and/or may be hazardous to this monitor.

•	 ONLY use the approved arm cuff for this monitor. Use of other arm cuffs may 
result in incorrect readings.

•	 Inflating to a higher pressure than necessary may result in bruising of the arm 
where the cuff is applied. NOTE: refer to “If your systolic pressure is more than 
210 mmHg” in section 13 of instruction manual  for additional information.

•	 Read and follow the “Correct Disposal of This Product” in section 6 when 
disposing of the device and any used accessories or optional parts.

Data Transmission
•	 DO NOT replace batteries or unplug the AC adapter while your readings are 

being transferred to your smart device. This may result in incorrect operation 
of this monitor and failure to transfer your blood pressure data.

AC Adapter (optional accessory) Handling and Usage
•	 Fully insert the AC adapter into the outlet.
•	 When unplugging the AC adapter from the outlet, be sure to safely pull from 

the AC adapter. DO NOT pull from the AC adapter cable.
•	 When handling the AC adapter cable: 

Do not damage it. / Do not break it. / Do not tamper with it. / DO NOT pinch 
it. / Do not forcibly bend or pull it. / Do not twist it. / DO NOT use it if it is 
gathered in a bundle. / DO NOT place it under heavy objects.

•	 Wipe any dust off of the AC adapter.
•	 Unplug the AC adapter when not in use.
•	 Unplug the AC adapter before cleaning this monitor.
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Battery Handling and Usage
•	 DO NOT insert batteries with their polarities incorrectly aligned.
•	 ONLY use 4 “AA” alkaline or manganese batteries with this monitor. DO NOT 

use other types of batteries. DO NOT use new and used batteries together. 
DO NOT use different brands of batteries together.

•	 Remove batteries if this monitor will not be used for a long period of time.
•	 If battery fluid should get in your eyes, immediately rinse with plenty of clean 

water. Consult with your physician immediately.
•	 If battery fluid should get on your skin, wash your skin immediately with 

plenty of clean, lukewarm water. If irritation, injury or pain persists, consult 
with your physician.

•	 DO NOT use batteries after their expiration date.
•	 Periodically check batteries to ensure they are in good working condition.

2.3. General Precautions
•	 When you take a measurement on the right arm, the air tube should be at 

the side of your elbow. Be careful not to rest your arm on the air tube.

•	 Blood pressure may differ between the right and left arm, and may result in a 
different measurement value. Always use the same arm for measurements. If 
the values between both arms differ substantially, check with your physician 
on which arm to use for your measurements.

•	 When using an optional AC adapter, make sure not to place your monitor in 
a location where it is difficult to plug and unplug the AC adapter.

•	 To stop a measurement, press the [START/STOP] button while taking a 
measurement.

Battery Handling and Usage
•	 Disposal of used batteries should be carried out in accordance with local 

regulations.
•	 The supplied batteries may have a shorter life span than new batteries.
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3.	 Error Messages and Troubleshooting
If any of the below problems occur during measurement, check to make sure that no other electrical device is within 30 cm. If the problem persists, please refer to 
the table below.

Display/Problem Possible Cause Solution

appears or the arm 
cuff does not inflate.

The [START/STOP] button was pressed 
while the arm cuff is not applied.

Press the [START/STOP] button again to turn the monitor off. 
After inserting the air plug securely and applying the arm cuff 
correctly, press the [START/STOP] button.

Air plug is not completely plugged
into the monitor.

Insert the air plug securely.

The arm cuff is not applied correctly. Apply the arm cuff correctly, then take another measurement. 
Refer to section 7 of instruction manual .

Air is leaking from the arm cuff. Replace the arm cuff to the new one. Refer to section 14 of 
instruction manual .

appears or a 
measurement cannot 
be completed after 
the arm cuff inflates.

You move or talk during a measurement 
and the arm cuff does not inflate 
sufficiently.

Remain still and do not talk during a measurement. If “E2” 
appears repeatedly, inflate the arm cuff manually until the 
systolic pressure is 30 to 40 mmHg above your previous 
readings. Refer to section 13 of instruction manual .

Due to the systolic pressure is above 210 
mmHg, a measurement cannot be taken.

appears
The arm cuff is inflated exceeding the
maximum allowable pressure.

Do not touch the arm cuff and/or bend the air tube while 
taking a measurement. If inflating the arm cuff manually, refer 
to section 13 of instruction manual .

appears
You move or talk during a measurement. 
Vibrations disrupt a measurement.

Remain still and do not talk during a measurement.

appears
The pulse rate is not detected correctly. Apply the arm cuff correctly, then take another measurement. 

Refer to section 7 of instruction manual . Remain still and 
sit correctly during a measurement.
If the “  ” symbol continues to appear, we recommend you 
to consult with your physician.

/  

/
appears

does not flash during 
a measurement
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Display/Problem Possible Cause Solution

appears

Blood pressure measurements were 
not taken correctly in an Afib mode 
measurement.

Apply the arm cuff correctly, then take another measurement. 
Refer to section 7 of instruction manual . Remain still and 
sit correctly during a measurement. Refer to section 8 of 
instruction manual .

appears
The monitor has malfunctioned. Press the [START/STOP] button again. If “Er” still appears, 

contact your local OMRON representative.

appears
The monitor cannot connect to a smart 
device or transmit data correctly.

Follow the instructions shown in the “OMRON connect” app. If 
the “Err” symbol still appears after checking the app, contact 
your local OMRON representative.

flashes
The monitor is waiting for pairing with the 
smart device.

Refer to section 5 of instruction manual  for pairing your 
monitor with your smart device, or press [START/STOP] button 
to cancel pairing and turn your monitor off.

flashes The monitor is ready to transfer your 
readings to the smart device.

Open the “OMRON connect” app to transfer your readings.

flashes
More than 80 readings are not transferred. Pair or transfer your readings to the “OMRON connect” app 

so you can keep them in memory in the app, and this error 
symbol disappears.The date and time is not set.

appears 100 readings are not transferred.

flashes Batteries are low. Replacing all 4 batteries with new ones is recommended. 
Refer to section 4 of instruction manual .

appears or the 
monitor is turned off 
unexpectedly during 
a measurement

Batteries are depleted. Immediately replace all 4 batteries with new ones. Refer to 
section 4 of instruction manual .

Nothing appears on the 
display of the monitor.

Battery polarities are not properly aligned. Check the battery installation for proper placement. Refer to 
section 4 of instruction manual .

Readings appear too high or 
too low.

Blood pressure varies constantly. Many factors including stress, time of day, and/or how you apply the arm 
cuff, may affect your blood pressure. Review section 2 of instruction manual .

Any other communication 
issue occurs.

Follow the instructions shown in the smart device, or visit the “Help” section in the “OMRON connect" app 
for further help. If the problem still persists, contact your local OMRON representative.
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Display/Problem Possible Cause Solution

Any other problem occurs.
Press the [START/STOP] button to turn the monitor off, then press it again to take a measurement. If the 
problem continues, remove all batteries and wait for 30 seconds. Then re-install batteries. If the problem 
still persists, contact your local OMRON representative.

Troubleshooting for Afib indicator function:

What is different between the 
Afib indicator function and 
ECG?

The Afib indicator function and ECG use completely different technologies. An ECG measures the electrical 
activity of the heart and can be used to diagnose Afib. The Afib indicator function detects irregular 
heartbeat and can suggest the possibility of Afib with a sensitivity of 95.5% and specificity of 93.8%. Refer 
to section 10 for details.

If the "  " symbol does not 
appear, it means there is no 
possibility of Afib?

Even if the "  " symbol does not appear, there is still a possibility of Afib.

Should I consult with my 
physician if the "  " symbol 
appears?

We recommend you to consult with your physician because there is a possibility of Afib. However, the  
"  " symbol may be displayed for other reasons, such as other heart arrhythmias.

What is different between 
Afib indicator function and 
irregular heartbeat function?

The irregular heartbeat function detects irregularities in the pulse waves in one measurement. The Afib 
indicator function suggests the possibility of Afib when blood pressure is measured 3 consecutive times.

What should I do if the "  "  
symbol sometimes appears?

Afib does not always have symptoms. We recommend you to consult with and follow the directions of 
your physician. 

I have been diagnosed with 
Afib by the physician, but 
the "  " symbol does not 
appear.

Afib may not occur at the time of specific blood pressure measurements. We recommend you to consult 
with your physician regularly.

Is the blood pressure reading 
reliable when the "  " 
symbol appears?

Afib or an irregular heartbeat can influence your blood pressure measurements and make it difficult to get 
an accurate reading. Repeated measurements may be required to overcome variabilities.* In Afib mode, 
the blood pressure measurement is taken 3 times, and the average is displayed. The monitor will indicate 
an error message (E5/E6) if the influence of the irregular heartbeat is too severe to give a measurement 
result. If this occurs repeatedly, we recommend that you consult with your physician.

* Prof. Roland Asmar et al., European Society of Hypertension Recommendations for Conventional, Ambulatory and Home Blood Pressure Measurement
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4.	 Maintenance
4.1 Maintenance
To protect your monitor from damage, follow the directions below:
Changes or modifications not approved by the manufacturer will void the user 
warranty.

DO NOT disassemble or attempt to repair this monitor or other components. 
This may cause an inaccurate reading.

4.2 Storage
•	 Keep your monitor in the storage case when not in use. 

1. Remove the arm cuff from the monitor. 
    Caution 
To unplug the air plug, pull on the plastic air plug at the base of the tube, not 
the tube itself.  
2. Gently fold the air tube into the arm cuff. Note: Do not bend or crease the  
    air tube excessively. 
3. Place your monitor and other components in the storage case.

•	 Store your monitor and other components in a clean, safe location.
•	 Do not store your monitor and other components: 

• If your monitor and other components are wet. 
• In locations exposed to extreme temperatures, humidity, direct sunlight,  
  dust or corrosive vapors such as bleach. 
• In locations exposed to vibrations or shocks.

4.3 Cleaning
•	 Do not use any abrasive or volatile cleaners.
•	 Use a soft dry cloth or a soft cloth moistened with mild (neutral) detergent to 

clean your monitor and arm cuff, and then wipe them with a dry cloth.
•	 Do not wash or immerse your monitor and arm cuff or other components in 

water.
•	 Do not use gasoline, thinners or similar solvents to clean your monitor and 

arm cuff or other components.

4.4 Calibration and Service
•	 The accuracy of this blood pressure monitor has been carefully tested and is 

designed for a long service life.
•	 It is generally recommended to have the unit inspected every two years to 

ensure correct functioning and accuracy. Please consult your authorised 
OMRON dealer or the OMRON Customer Service at the address given on the 
packaging or attached literature.

5.	 Specifications
Product description Automatic Blood Pressure Monitor

Model HEM-7361T

Display LCD digital display

Cuff pressure range 0 to 299 mmHg

Blood pressure 
measurement range

SYS: 60 to 260 mmHg
DIA: 40 to 215 mmHg

Pulse measurement range 40 to 180 beats / min.

Accuracy Pressure: ±3 mmHg
Pulse: ±5% of display reading

Inflation Automatic by electric pump

Deflation Automatic pressure release valve

Measurement method Oscillometric method

Transmission method Bluetooth® Low Energy

Wireless communication Frequency range: 2.4 GHz (2400 - 
2483.5 MHz) / Modulation: GFSK
Effective radiated power: < 20 dBm

Operation mode Continuous operation

IP classification Monitor: IP 20
Optional AC adapter: 
  IP22 for HHP-OH01,
  IP21 for other AC adapters

Rating DC6 V 4.0 W

Power source 4 “AA” batteries 1.5 V or optional  
AC adapter (INPUT AC 100 - 240 V  
50 - 60 Hz 0.12 - 0.065 A)

Battery life Approximately 1000 measurements 
(using new alkaline batteries)
The number of times may decrease when 
using Afib mode because one Afib indication 
consists of 3 regular measurements.
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Durable period (Service 
life)

Monitor: 5 years / Cuff: 5 years / 
Optional AC adapter: 5 years

Operating conditions +10 to +40°C / 15 to 90% RH (non-
condensing) / 800 to 1060 hPa

Storage / Transport 
conditions

-20 to +60°C / 10 to 90% RH (non-
condensing)

Weight Monitor: approximately 460 g (not 
including batteries)
Arm cuff: approximately 163 g

Dimensions 
(approximately value)

Monitor: 191 mm (W) × 85 mm (H) × 
120 mm (L) / Arm cuff:145 mm ×  
532 mm (air tube: 750 mm)

Cuff circumference 
applicable to the monitor

220 to 420 mm

Memory Stores up to 100 readings per user

Contents Monitor, arm cuff (HEM-FL31), 4 “AA” 
batteries, Instruction Manual  and 

, setup instructions, storage case

Protection against electric 
shock

Internally powered ME equipment 
(When using only batteries)
Class II ME equipment (Optional AC 
adapter)

Applied part Type BF (arm cuff )

Maximum temperature of 
the applied part

Lower than +43°C

Note
•	 These specifications are subject to change without notice.
•	 This monitor is clinically investigated according to the requirements of ISO 

81060-2:2013. In the clinical validation study, K5 was used on 85 subjects for 
determination of diastolic blood pressure.

•	 IP classification is degrees of protection provided by enclosures in 
accordance with IEC 60529. This monitor and optional AC adapter are 
protected against solid foreign objects of 12.5 mm diameter and greater 
such as a finger. The optional AC adapter (other than HHP-OH01) is protected 
against vertically falling water drops which may cause issues during a normal 
operation. HHP-OH01 is protected against oblique falling water drops which 
may cause issues during a normal operation.

About a wireless communication interference
This product operates in an unlicensed ISM band at 2.4 GHz. In the event 
this product is used near other wireless devices such as microwave and 
wireless LAN, which operate on the same frequency band as this product, 
there is a possibility that interference may occur. If interference occurs, stop 
the operation of the other devices or relocate this product away from other 
wireless devices before attempting to use it.

6.	 Correct Disposal of This Product (Waste 
Electrical & Electronic Equipment)

This marking shown on the product or its literature, indicates that 
it should not be disposed of, with other household wastes at the 
end of its working life.
To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health 
from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate this product 
from other types of wastes and recycle it responsibly to promote 
the sustainable reuse of material resources.
Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this 
product, or their local government office, for details of where and how they can 
return this item for environmentally safe recycling.
Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and 
conditions of the purchase contract. This product should not be mixed with 
other commercial waste for disposal.

7.	 Important Information regarding 
Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC)

This device conforms to the EN 60601-1-2:2015 Electromagnetic Compatibility 
(EMC) standard.
Further documentation in accordance with this EMC standard is available at
Asia Pacific: https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/emc-information
Korea: https://www.omron-healthcare.co.kr/product/HEM-7361T
Taiwan: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC

8.	 Guidance and Manufacturer’s Declaration
•	 This blood pressure monitor is designed according to the European Standard 

EN 1060, Non-invasive sphygmomanometers Part 1: General Requirements 
and Part 3: Supplementary requirements for electromechanical blood 
pressure measuring systems.

•	 Hereby, OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., declares that the radio equipment 
type HEM-7361T is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.

•	 This OMRON product is produced under the strict quality system of OMRON 
HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Japan. The Core component for OMRON blood 
pressure monitors, which is the Pressure Sensor, is produced in Japan.

•	 Please report to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the 
Member State in which you are established about any serious incident that 
has occurred in relation to this device.
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9.	 How to Calculate Weekly Averages
Morning Weekly Average Calculation
This is the average for the measurements taken during the morning (4:00 - 9:59) 
between Sunday and Saturday. The 2 or 3 readings taken within the first 10 
minute timeframe in the morning between 4:00 - 9:59 will be used to calculate 
the morning average for each day.

Evening Weekly Average Calculation
This is the average for the measurements taken during the evening (19:00 - 1:59) 
between Sunday and Saturday. The 2 or 3 readings taken within the last 10 
minute timeframe in the evening between 19:00 - 1:59 will be used to calculate 
the evening average for each day.

Measurements
in the morning

Within 10 min. Within 10 min.

Measurements
in the evening

10.	Useful Information
What is Blood Pressure?
Blood pressure is a measure of the force of blood flowing against the walls of 
the arteries. Arterial blood pressure is constantly changing during the course of 
the heart’s cycle.
The highest pressure in the cycle is called the Systolic Blood Pressure; the 
lowest is the Diastolic Blood Pressure. Both pressures, the Systolic and Diastolic, 
are necessary to enable a physician to evaluate the status of a patient’s blood 
pressure.

What is Arrhythmia?
Arrhythmia is a condition where the heartbeat rhythm is abnormal due to flaws 
in the bio-electrical system that drives the heartbeat. Typical symptoms are 
skipped heartbeats, premature contraction, an abnormally rapid (tachycardia) 
or slow (bradycardia) pulse.

What is Afib?
Atrial fibrillation (also called Afib or AF) is a quivering or irregular heartbeat 
(arrhythmia) that can lead to blood clots, stroke, heart failure and other heart-
related complications. During atrial fibrillation, the heart’s two upper chambers 
(the atria) beat chaotically and irregularly — out of coordination with the two 
lower chambers (the ventricles) of the heart. Episodes of atrial fibrillation can 
come and go, or you may develop atrial fibrillation that doesn’t go away and 
may require treatment.
Afib indicator function detects the possibility of Afib with an accuracy of 94.2% 
(with sensitivity of 95.5% and specificity of 93.8%) as demonstrated in the 
study* with Single-lead ECG as reference measurement.

*M. Ishizawa, T. Noma, T. Minamino et al., Multiple measurements with 
automated blood pressure monitor can detect atrial fibrillation with high 
sensitivity and specificity in general cardiac patients, ESC Congress 2018
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1. 簡介
感謝您選購 OMRON 自動血壓計。本血壓計採用示波震盪法測量血壓。這表

示，本血壓計可偵測您的肱動脈血液流動，並將血液流動轉換為數位數值。

1.1 安全指示
本使用說明書為您提供有關 OMRON 自動血壓計的重要資訊。為了確保您能

安全並正確地使用本血壓計，請閱讀並確實了解所有安全性與操作指示。

在使用本血壓計之前，若您對這些指示有任何不了解或疑問之處，請洽當

地 OMRON 代表。如需個人血壓的詳細資訊，請諮詢醫師。

1.2 用途
本裝置是數位血壓計，主要用於測量成人患者群體的血壓及脈搏率。本裝

置會偵測測量過程中出現的不規則脈波，並根據讀數發出警告訊號。本產

品主要適用於一般住家使用。

本裝置可偵測疑似心房顫動 (Afib) 的心律不整現象。請注意，本裝置並非用

於診斷心房顫動。心房顫動僅能透過心電圖 (ECG) 確診。如果出現心房顫動

符號，請諮詢您的醫師。

1.3 收貨與檢驗
請拆開本血壓計及其他部件的包裝，並檢查是否有破損。若血壓計或任何

其他部件損壞，請勿使用並洽當地 OMRON 代表。

2. 重要安全須知
使用本血壓計前，請閱讀使用說明書的重要安全須知。為了您的安全，請

嚴格遵守本使用說明書。

請妥善保存本說明書，以便日後隨時查閱。如需個人血壓的詳細資訊，請

諮詢醫師。

2.1 警告 表示若未避免，可能會導致人員死亡或重傷等具
有潛在危險的情況。

• 嬰幼兒、兒童或無法表達個人意願的人，請勿使用本產品。

• 請勿依據本血壓計的測量數值，自行調整藥物。請依醫師處方服藥。唯有醫

師具備診斷及治療高血壓及心房顫動之資格。

• 請勿在受傷的手臂上，或正在接受治療的手臂上使用本血壓計。

• 請勿在靜脈滴注或輸血過程中套上手臂壓脈帶。

• 請勿在有高頻率 (HF) 外科手術設備、核磁共振造影 (MRI) 或電腦斷層 (CT) 
掃描儀的區域中使用本血壓計，以免導致血壓計運作異常或造成量測數

值不精確。

• 請勿在多氧環境或可燃氣體附近使用本血壓計。

• 若您有下列任何情況，在使用本裝置之前請先諮詢您的醫師：心房或心室

期外搏動或心房顫動等常見的心律不整、動脈硬化、灌流不佳、糖尿病、

懷孕、妊娠毒血症、腎臟疾病。請注意，上述情況以及病患的動作、發抖

或顫抖，可能會影響測量數值。

• 絕對不要依據測量數值自行診斷或自行治療，請隨時諮詢您的醫師。

• 為避免窒息的發生，請讓氣管和交流變壓器纜線遠離嬰幼兒和兒童。

• 本產品組成包含細小零件，若嬰幼兒和兒童不慎吞入，可能會造成噎塞

危險。

資料傳輸
• 本產品發射 2.4 Ghz 頻段的射頻 (RF)。請勿在 RF 受限的位置使用本產

品，例如在飛機上或醫院內。在 RF 受限的區域，請關閉此血壓計中的 
Bluetooth® 功能，取出電池和/或拔下交流變壓器。

交流變壓器（可選配件）處理和使用
• 如果此血壓計或交流變壓器纜線受損，請勿使用交流變壓器。如果此血

壓計或纜線受損，請關閉電源並立即拔下交流變壓器。

• 將交流變壓器插入適當的電壓插座。請勿用於多插孔插頭。

• 切勿用濕手插入或拔掉電源插座上的交流變壓器。

• 請勿拆卸或嘗試修理交流變壓器。

ZH-TW
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電池管理與使用
• 請將電池收在嬰幼兒與兒童接觸不到的地方。

2.2 注意 表示若未避免，可能導致使用者或病患的輕度或中度受傷，

或者設備或其他財產損壞等具有潛在危險的情況。

• 若您發生皮膚發炎或不適，請停止使用本血壓計並諮詢您的醫師。

• 使用本血壓計測量時，可能會導致下列人士的血流遭受暫時干擾：手臂

上曾進行血管內通路、血管內療法或動靜脈 (A-V) 分流；也可能造成傷

害，使用前請諮詢醫師。

• 若您接受過乳房切除手術，使用本血壓計之前，請諮詢您的醫師。

• 若您患有嚴重血流量問題或血液病徵，由於壓脈帶加壓時可能會造成瘀

血，使用本血壓計之前，請諮詢您的醫師。

• 請勿進行非必要的測量，否則可能會因為血液流動不順暢而造成瘀血。

• 如未在手臂上捲緊手臂壓脈帶，請勿加壓。

• 若測量時手臂壓脈帶未啟動減壓，請取下手臂壓脈帶。

• 血壓計故障時，機體可能會變熱。如果發生此情況，請勿觸碰血壓計。

• 血壓計僅能用來測量血壓及/或偵測心房顫動的可能性，請勿用於其他 
用途。

• 測量時，請確認距離血壓計 30 cm 以內沒有行動裝置或其他會散發電磁

場的電子裝置，以免導致血壓計運作異常或造成量測數值不精確。

• 請勿拆解或嘗試修理血壓計及其他元件，否則可能會造成測量數值不正確。

• 請勿在潮溼或可能讓水潑灑在血壓計的地方使用，以免造成血壓計損壞。

• 請勿在移動中的運載工具（例如汽車）內或飛機上操作本血壓計。

• 請避免使血壓計掉落地面或遭受強力撞擊、震動。

• 請避免將血壓計置於高濕度或低濕度處，或者高溫、低溫處。請參閱第  
5 節。

• 測量過程中，觀察手臂以確保血壓計不會對血液循環造成長期損害。

• 請勿在高度使用血壓計的場所，例如醫療診所或醫師診間，使用本血壓計。

• 請勿與其他醫療電氣 (ME) 設備同時使用， 以免導致運作異常或造成量測

數值不精確。

• 在進行測量之前至少 30 分鐘，請避免沐浴、飲酒或喝咖啡、抽煙、運動

與進食。

• 測量血壓前請休息至少 5 分鐘。

• 測量時，請捲起手腕上的緊身、厚重衣物，並取下任何飾品。

• 測量時請保持身體靜止不動，並且請勿交談。

• 如果臂圍不在壓脈帶適用範圍內，請勿使用手臂壓脈帶。

• 在測量血壓之前，請確認本血壓計已在常溫狀態。在極端溫度變化下測

量血壓，可能導致測量數值不準確。若血壓計是在最高或最低的存放溫

度下收納，那麼在您使用血壓計之前，OMRON 建議您將其靜置於符合使

用環境條件的溫度中約 2 小時，以讓血壓計溫度調整到常溫。若需使用

環境條件和存放／運輸溫度的進一步資訊，請參閱第 5 節。

• 請勿在超過耐用期間之後使用本血壓計。請參閱第 5 節。

• 請勿過度摺皺手臂壓脈帶或氣管。

• 進行測量時，請勿折疊或扭結氣管。這可能會因中斷血流而造成傷害。

• 若要拔下氣塞，請拉動氣管底部的塑膠氣塞，而不是氣管本身。

• 只能使用為此血壓計指定的交流變壓器、手臂壓脈帶、電池和配件。使

用規格不符的交流變壓器、手臂壓脈帶和電池可能對本血壓計造成損傷

及／或危險。

• 只能對此血壓計使用經核准的手臂壓脈帶。使用其他手臂壓脈帶可能會

導致數值錯誤。

• 加壓至不必要的高壓，可能導致捲緊壓脈帶的手臂受傷。注意：如需更多資

訊，請參閱使用說明書 第 13 節中的〈如果您的收縮壓超過 210 mmHg〉。

• 丟棄本裝置、配件及選購配件時，請閱讀並遵循第 6 節「丟棄本產品的

正確方式」。

資料傳輸
• 在數值正在被傳輸到智慧型裝置時，請勿更換電池或拔掉交流電源變壓

器。這可能導致此血壓計的操作不正確以及無法傳輸您的血壓數據。
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交流變壓器（可選配件）處理和使用
• 將交流變壓器完全插入插座。

• 從插座上拔下交流變壓器時，請務必透過交流變壓器安全拉出。請勿透過

交流變壓器纜線拉出。

• 操作交流變壓器纜線時： 
請勿損壞。/請勿折斷。/請勿擅自改動。 
請勿掐擰。/請勿強行彎摺或拉扯。/請勿扭曲。 
如被捆綁在一起，請不要使用。 
請勿將其置於重物下。

• 擦去交流變壓器上的灰塵。

• 不使用時請拔下交流變壓器。

• 在清潔此血壓計之前，請拔下交流變壓器。

電池管理與使用
• 請對準電池的正負極性位置，正確裝入電池。

• 本血壓計僅能使用 4 顆「AA」鹼性電池或錳電池。切勿使用其他類型的電

池。請勿同時混用新、舊電池。請勿同時使用不同品牌的電池。

• 若長時間不使用血壓計，請取出電池。

• 若電池液不慎觸及眼睛，請立即使用大量清水沖洗，並立刻諮循您的醫師。

• 若電池液不慎觸及皮膚，請立即使用大量乾淨溫水沖洗。如果刺激、受

傷或疼痛持續發生，請諮詢醫師。

• 請勿使用過期的電池。

• 請定期檢查電池，以確保電池可正常運作。

2.3. 一般注意事項
• 當在右臂上進行測量時，氣管應位於肘部的一側。小心不要將手臂靠在氣

管上。

• 右臂和左臂之間的血壓可能不同，並可能導致不同的測量值。始終使用

相同的手臂進行測量。如果左右手臂的測量值出現極大差異，請向醫師

確認應使用哪一隻手臂來測量血壓。

• 使用選配的交流變壓器時，切勿將血壓計放置在難以插入和拔出交流變

壓器的位置。

• 若要停止測量，測量血壓時按下 [START/STOP] 按鈕。

電池管理與使用
• 應根據當地法規丟棄舊電池。

• 包裝所隨附電池的使用壽命，可能比新電池短。
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3. 錯誤訊息與疑難排解
如果在測量過程中出現以下任何問題，請檢查以確保距離血壓計 30 公分範圍內沒有其他電氣設備。如果問題仍然存在，請參閱下表。

顯示／問題 可能原因 應變處理

顯示，或手臂壓脈帶未

加壓。

未捲緊手臂壓脈帶時按下 [START/STOP] (開始/ 
停止) 鍵。

請再次按下 [START/STOP] (開始/停止) 鍵關閉血壓計電源。牢固地插入氣塞後並

以正確方式捲繞手臂壓脈帶，按下 [START/STOP] (開始/停止) 按鈕。

氣塞未完全插入血壓計。 牢固插入氣塞。

未正確捲好手臂壓脈帶。 以正確方式捲繞手臂壓脈帶，然後進行另一次測量。請參閱使用說明書的第 7 
節 。

手臂壓脈帶出現漏氣問題。 更換新的手臂壓脈帶。請參閱使用說明書的第 14 節 。

顯示，或手臂壓脈帶加

壓後無法完成測量。

您在測量過程中移動或說話，手臂壓脈帶

未充分加壓。

測量時請保持身體靜止不動，並且請勿交談。如果反復出現「E2」，請手動替

手臂壓脈帶加壓，直到收縮壓比之前的數值高 30 到 40 mmHg。請參閱使用說

明書的第 13 節 。

由於收縮壓高於 210 mmHg，無法進行測量。

顯示
對手臂壓脈帶加壓，超過最大允許壓力。 測量時，請勿觸摸手臂壓脈帶和/或彎摺氣管。如果手動替手臂壓脈帶加壓，

請參閱使用說明書 的第 13 節。

顯示
測量時身體晃動或交談。震動會干擾測量。 測量時請保持身體靜止不動，並且請勿交談。

顯示
未正確偵測脈膊率。 以正確方式捲繞手臂壓脈帶，然後進行另一次測量。請參閱使用說明書的第 7 

節 。測量時請保持身體靜止不動，並採用正確坐姿。

若「 」符號持續顯示，我們建議您諮詢您的醫師。
/  

/
顯示

測量過程中不會閃爍

顯示

在心房顫動模式測量時，並未正確擷取血

壓測量值。

以正確方式捲繞手臂壓脈帶，然後進行另一次測量。請參閱使用說明書 的

第 7 節。測量時請保持身體靜止不動，並採用正確坐姿。請參閱使用說明書

的第 8 節。

顯示
血壓計故障。 再按一次 [START/STOP] (開始/停止) 鍵。若「Er」仍出現，請洽當地的 OMRON 

代表。 

顯示

血壓計無法正確連接至智慧型裝置或傳輸

數據。

請遵循「OMRON connect」應用程式中顯示的說明。若在檢查應用程式後「Er」仍

出現，請聯絡您當地的 OMRON 代表。 
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顯示／問題 可能原因 應變處理

閃爍
血壓計正在等待與智慧型裝置配對。 請參閱使用說明書的第 5 節， 了解您的血壓計與您的智慧型裝置配對，或按 

[START/STOP] (開始/停止) 鍵取消配對並關閉血壓計。

閃爍
血壓計已準備好將您的數值傳輸到智慧型

裝置。

打開「OMRON connect」應用程式以傳輸您的數值。

閃爍

無法傳輸超過 80 個數值。 配對或傳輸您的數值到「OMRON connect」應用程式，以便您將它們保存在應

用程式的記憶體中，然後此錯誤符號將消失。

不會設定日期和時間。

顯示
已有 100 組未傳輸的數值。

閃爍
電力不足。 建議將 4 節電池全部更換為新電池。請參閱使用說明書的第 4 節 。

顯示，或測量時血壓

計意外關機

電力耗盡。 請立即將 4 節電池全部更換成新電池。請參閱使用說明書的第 4 節 。

血壓計螢幕未出現任何畫面。
未正確對準電池極性位置。 檢查電池是否適當安裝。請參閱使用說明書的第 4 節 。

顯示的數值極高或極低。
血壓會不斷變化，許多因素都會影響血壓，包括壓力、時間及／或您捲繞手臂壓脈帶的程度。請檢閱使用說明書的第 2 節

。

將出現任何其他通訊問題。
遵循智慧型裝置中顯示的說明，或造訪「OMRON connect」應用程式中的「說明」部份。若問題仍然存在，請洽當地的 
OMRON 代表。

發生任何其他問題。

請按下 [START/STOP] (開始/停止) 鍵關閉血壓計電源，接著重新開啟，進行另一次測量。若問題持續發生，請取出所有電

池，並等待 30 秒，再重新安裝電池。

若問題仍然存在，請洽當地的 OMRON 代表。 

疑難排解心房顫動指示器功能：

心房顫動指示器功能和心電圖

之間有何差異？

心房顫動指示器功能和心電圖使用的技術完全不相同。心電圖會測量心臟的電氣活動，而且可用於診斷心房顫動。心房

顫動指示器功能會偵測心律不整，而且會以 95.5% 的靈敏度和 93.8% 的特異度而指出心房顫動的可能性。如需詳細資料，

請參閱第 10 節。

如果沒有出現「 」符號，是

否就表示沒有發生心房顫動的
可能性？

即使沒有出現「 」符號，仍有發生心房顫動的可能性。
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顯示／問題 可能原因 應變處理

如果出現「 」符號，我是否

應該諮詢我的醫師？

我們建議您諮詢醫師，因為有發生心房顫動的可能性。但是，「 」符號也可能因為其他原因 ( 例如，其他心律不整 ) 而 

顯示。

心房顫動指示器功能和心律不

整功能之間有何差異？

心律不整功能會偵測一次測量中的脈波不整現象。連續測量血壓 3 次，心房顫動指示器功能便會暗示心房顫動的可能性。

如果有時候出現「 」符號時，

我該怎麼辦？

心房顫動不一定都會有症狀。我們建議您諮詢您的醫師，並遵循醫師指示。

我已經被醫師確診心房顫動，

但「 」符號並未出現。

在測量血壓的特定時間，可能不會發生心房顫動。我們建議您定期諮詢醫師。

出現「 」符號時，血壓讀

數是否可靠？

心房顫動或心律不整可能影響您的血壓測量值，而使得您難以取得準確的讀數。可能需要重複測量，才能克服變異性問題。

* 在心房顫動模式中，已經測量血壓 3 次，而且會顯示平均值。如果心律不整的影響過劇而無法提供測量結果，本血壓計

會顯示錯誤訊息 (E5/E6)。如果重複發生此現象，我們建議您諮詢醫師。

* Prof. Roland Asmar et al., 歐洲高血壓學會對於傳統、門診及家中測量血壓的建議  (European Society of Hypertension Recommendations for Conventional, 
Ambulatory and Home Blood Pressure Measurement)
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4. 維護
4.1 維護
為避免本血壓計受到損壞，請遵守下方的指示：

若使用者未經製造商許可進行變動或改造，會使保固失效。

    注意
請勿拆解或嘗試修理血壓計及其他元件，否則可能會造成測量數值不正確。

4.2 存放
• 不使用本裝置時，請將血壓計收納於存放盒中。 

1. 從血壓計上取下手臂壓脈帶。 

    注意  

若要拔下氣塞，請拉動氣管底部的塑膠氣塞，而不是氣管本身。 

2. 將氣管輕輕折疊到手臂壓脈帶中。注意：請勿過度彎摺或褶皺氣管。 
3. 請將血壓計與其他元件收納於存放盒中。

• 請將本血壓計和其他元件放置在乾淨、安全的位置。

• 請勿於以下情形存放本裝置與其他元件： 
• 血壓計與其他元件潮濕時。 
•  曝露在極端溫度、溼度、直射日光、多塵或腐蝕性氣體（例如，漂白水）

的地方。

• 可能遭受震動或撞擊的地方。

4.3 清潔
• 請勿使用清潔劑或揮發性清潔劑。

• 請使用乾燥的軟布或以溫和（中性）洗滌劑沾濕的軟布清潔血壓計和手

臂壓脈帶，接著以乾布擦拭。

• 請勿以水清洗或浸濕血壓計、手臂壓脈帶或其他元件。

• 請勿使用汽油、稀釋劑或類似溶劑清潔血壓計、手臂壓脈帶或其他元件。

4.4 校正與維修
• 本血壓計之測量精確度經過詳細測試，可長期使用。

• 一般建議每兩年校正一次，確保功能正常與測量精確度。請透過包裝或所

附簡介中給出的地址諮詢您的 OMRON 授權經銷商或 OMRON 客戶服務部。

5. 產品規格

產品描述 自動血壓計

型號 HEM-7361T

顯示部 LCD 數位顯示

壓脈帶壓力測量範圍 0 ~ 299 mmHg

血壓測量範圍 收縮壓：60 ~ 260 mmHg
舒張壓：40 ~ 215 mmHg

脈搏測量範圍 40 ~ 180 次／分鐘

測量精確度 壓力：±3 mmHg
脈搏：顯示部數值的 ±5%

加壓方式 電動泵浦加壓

減壓方式 自動洩壓閥

測量方法 示波振盪法

傳輸方法 Bluetooth® 低能量

無線通訊 頻率範圍：2.4 GHz (2400 ~ 2483.5 MHz) / 
調製：GFSK
有效輻射功率：< 20 dBm

運作模式 持續運作

IP 分類 血壓計：IP 20
可選交流變壓器：

  IP22 適用於 HHP-OH01， 
  IP21 適用於其他交流變壓器

額定 DC6 V 4.0 W

電源 4 節「AA」電池 1.5 V 或可選交流變壓器 
（輸入交流 100 ~ 240 V 50 ~ 60 Hz  

0.12 ~ 0.065 A）

電池壽命 約可進行 1000 次測量（使用全新鹼性電

池之情況）

使用心房顫動時，次數可能會減少，因為
一個心房顫動指示包含 3 個定期測量值。

耐用期間（使用壽命） 血壓計：5 年 / 壓脈帶：5 年 / 可選交流變

壓器：5 年
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使用環境條件 +10 ~ +40°C / 15 ~ 90% RH（非冷凝）/ 
800 ~ 1060 hPa

存放／運輸條件 -20 ~ +60°C / 10 ~ 90% RH（非冷凝）

重量 血壓計：大約 460 克 ( 不含電池 ) 
手臂壓脈帶：大約 163 克

尺寸（近似值） 血壓計：191 mm (W) × 85 mm (H) ×  
120 mm (L) / 手臂壓脈帶：145 mm ×  
532 mm ( 空氣管：750 mm)

適用於血壓計的手臂壓脈帶

臂圍

220 至 420 mm

記憶體 一位使用者最多儲存 100 組數值

內容物 血壓計、手臂壓脈帶 (HEM-FL31)、4“ AA” 
電池、使用說明書  和 、安裝說明、
收納盒

防電擊保護 內部供電的 ME 設備（僅使用電池時）

II 類 ME 設備（可選交流變壓器）

觸身部分 BF 型（手臂壓脈帶）

觸身部分最高溫度 低於 +43°C

注意
• 以上規格如有修改，恕不另行通知。

• 本血壓計已依據 ISO 81060-2:2013 的規定進行過臨床調查。在臨床認證試

驗中，曾使用 K5 測定 85 位受試者的舒張壓。

• IP 分類是指機箱依據 IEC 60529 所能提供的保護程度。該血壓計和可選的

交流變壓器可防止直徑為 12.5 mm 或更大的固體異物（例如手指）。可選

的交流變壓器（除了 HHP-OH01）可防止垂直落下的水滴，這可在正常操

作期間引致問題。HHP-OH01 可防止傾斜落下的水滴，這可在正常操作期

間引致問題。

關於無線通訊干擾
本產品在 2.4 Ghz 的未授權 ISM 頻段中運行。如果本產品在運行時所處頻段

與本產品相同的其他無線裝置（如微波爐和無線區域網）附近使用，則可

能會發生干擾。

如果發生干擾，請在嘗試使用之前停止其他裝置的操作或將本產品遷移到

遠離其他無線設備的位置。

6. 丟棄本產品的正確方式（廢棄電器及與電子設備）
若產品外觀或簡介出現此標誌，表示該產品使用壽命結束時，不

可與其他家戶廢棄物一同丟棄。

為了避免隨意丟棄廢棄物對環境或人體健康造成傷害，請將本產

品與其他類型廢棄物分開，並徹底做好回收工作，才能推動資源

的永續再利用。

家庭使用者應與購入本產品之零售商或當地政府主管單位聯絡，

取得環保回收本產品之詳細地點與方法。

企業使用者應與供應商聯絡，並且檢查採購合約的條款與條件。請勿將本產品

與其他事業廢棄物混合丟棄。

7. 關於電磁相容性 (EMC) 之重要資訊
本裝置符合 EN 60601-1-2:2015 電磁相容性 (EMC) 標準。

符合此 EMC 標準的其他文件位在

亞太地區：https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/emc-information
韓國：https://www.omron-healthcare.co.kr/product/HEM-7361T
台灣：https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC

8. 指引與製造商聲明
• 本血壓計之設計符合歐洲標準 EN 1060 非侵入式血壓計─第 1 部：一般規

定以及第 3 部：機電式血壓量測系統的補充規定。

• OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 在此聲明，HEM-7361T 無線電設備類型符

合第 2014/53/EU 號指令。

• 本 OMRON 產品是依 OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Japan 嚴格的品質管制

系統所生產。壓力感測器為日本製造，作為 OMRON 血壓計的核心元件。

• 請向您所在成員國的製造商和主管當局報告與該裝置有關的任何嚴重 
事故。
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9. 如何計算每週平均值
計算早晨血壓的週平均值
此為週日到週六早晨 (4:00~9:59) 的測量平均值，在上午 4:00~9:59 之間前 10 
分鐘內測得的 2 或 3 個讀數，可用於計算每天的早晨血壓平均值。

計算晚上血壓的週平均值
此為週日到週六晚上 ( 下午 07:00~ 上午 01:59) 的測量平均值，在晚上 
07:00~ 凌晨 01:59 之間最後 10 分鐘內測得的 2 或 3 個讀數，可用於計算每

天的晚上血壓平均值。

早晨的測量值

在 10 分鐘內 在 10 分鐘內

晚上的測量值

10. 實用資訊
什麼是血壓？
血壓是指血流衝擊血管壁所形成的壓力。動脈壓在心臟收縮放鬆循環期間會持

續改變。

收縮放鬆循環中的最高壓力稱為收縮壓，最低壓力則稱為舒張壓。收縮壓和舒

張壓這兩種壓力，都可讓醫師評估患者血壓的狀態。

什麼是心律不整？
心律不整是指因為推動心跳的生物電子系統缺陷而導致心律異常的情況。典型

症狀是心跳漏拍、早期收縮、心搏過速或心搏過緩。

什麼是心房顫動？
心房顫動 ( 也稱為 Afib 或 AF) 是顫抖或不規則的心跳 ( 心律不整 )，可能造成血

栓、中風、心臟衰竭和其他心臟相關的併發症。在心房顫動期間，心臟的兩個

上心室 ( 心房 ) 跳動混亂且不規則 - 而且與心臟的兩個下心房 ( 心室 ) 不協調。

心房顫動的發生可能時有時無，或者您可能發生持續性的心房顫動，而可能需

要治療。

心房顫動功能會以 94.2% 的準確性 ( 包含 95.5% 的靈敏度和 93.8% 的特異度 ) 而
指出心房顫動的可能性，如同使用單導程心電圖作為參考測量值之研究 * 所示。

*M.Ishizawa, T. Noma, T. Minamino et al.，多個測量值包含自動血壓計可以使

用高靈敏度和特異度偵測一般心血管疾病患者的心房顫動，ESC Congress 
2018
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1. 소개
오므론 자동 혈압계를 구입해주셔서 감사합니다. 본 혈압계는 오실로메트릭  
방식(진동법) 혈압 측정 방법을 이용합니다. 이는 혈압계가 상완동맥을 통해 혈액

의 움직임을 감지하여 이 움직임을 디지털 측정값으로 변환시키는 것을 의미합

니다.

1.1 안전을 위한 주의사항
본 사용 설명서는 오므론 자동 혈압계에 관한 중요한 정보를 제공합니다. 본 혈압

계를 안전하고 적절하게 사용하기 위하여 안전을 위한 주의사항을 모두 읽고 숙
지하시기 바랍니다. 본 지침이 이해되지 않거나 질문이 있으시면 본 혈압계를 사
용하기 전에 판매처 또는 오므론 고객서비스 센터에 문의하시기 바랍니다. 측정 
혈압에 대한 판단은 의사와 상의하시기 바랍니다.

1.2 사용 목적
본 혈압계는 성인 환자의 혈압 및 맥박을 측정할 수 있는 자동전자혈압계입니다. 
측정 중에 불규칙 맥파를 감지하고 [불규칙 맥파 마크]를 표시합니다. 본 제품은 
가정에서 사용하도록 설계되어 있습니다. 
또한, 본 제품은 심방세동(Afib)이 의심되는 경우 감지하여 화면에 표시합니다. 심
방세동은 심전도(ECG) 검사를 통해서 의사가 확진하며, 본 기능이 심방세동(Afib)
을 진단하는 것은 아닙니다. 심방세동(Afib) 마크가 빈번하게 표시되는 경우에는 
의사와 상의하여 주십시오.

1.3 수령 및 확인
본 혈압계를 사용하기 전에 외관상 제품의 손상이 있는지 확인하여 주세요. 손상

이 있는 경우에는 제품을 사용하지 마시고 판매처 또는 오므론 고객서비스 센터

에 문의하여 주세요. 

2. 주요 안전 정보
안전을 위해 반드시 사용설명서의 내용에 따라 사용해 주십시오. 만일의 경우를 
대비하여 분실하지 않도록 보관하여 주십시오. 측정 혈압에 대한 판단은 의사와 
상의하시기 바랍니다.

2.1 경고
잘못 취급할 경우, 사람이 사망에 이르거나 상해를 입을 

가능성이 잠재되어 있는 위험한 내용을 나타냅니다.

• 유아 및 소아나 스스로 의사표시가 불가능한 사람에게는 사용하지 마십시오.
• 측정 결과를 기준으로 투약량을 조절하지 마십시오. 약의 복용은 의사의 처방

에 따라 주십시오. 고혈압 및 심방세동(Afib)의 진단과 치료는 의사만 가능합 
니다.

• 부상이나 치료 중인 팔에는 측정하지 마십시오.
• 정맥주사나 수혈 중인 팔에 커프를 사용하지 마십시오.
• 고주파(HF) 수술 장비, 자기 공명 영상(MRI) 장비, CT(컴퓨터 단층 촬영) 스캐너 
근처에서는 본 혈압계를 사용하지 마십시오. 혈압계가 오작동을 일으키거나 
측정 결과가 부정확할 수 있습니다.

• 산소 농도가 짙은 환경이나 인화성 가스 근처에서 본 혈압계를 사용하지 마십

시오.
• 다음 증상이 있을 때에는 본 제품을 사용하기 전에 의사와 상담하여 주십시오. 
심방성 또는 심실성 기외수축이나 심방성 세동과 같은 부정맥, 동맥경화, 간류

의저하, 당뇨병, 고연령, 임신, 임신 중독증 (자간전증 또는 전자간증), 신장 질
환, 측정 중에 움직임, 떨림, 오한 등으로 인해 혈압 측정치에 영향을 미칠 수 있
습니다.

• 반드시 의사와 상담하여 주십시오. 측정 결과에 따른 자가 진단이나 자기 치료

는 위험합니다.
• 목이 졸리는 것을 방지하기 위하여, 에어 튜브 및 AC 어댑터 케이블은 영유아와 
어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오.

• 본 혈압계에는 영유아와 어린이가 삼킬 경우 질식 위험이 있는 작은 부품이 있
습니다.

데이터 전송
• 본 제품은 2.4 Ghz 대역의 무선 주파수(RF)를 방출합니다. 항공기 또는 병원과 
같이 RF가 제한되는 장소에서는 본 혈압계를 사용하지 마십시오. RF 제한 구역

에 있을 때는 본 혈압계의 Bluetooth® 기능을 끄고 건전지를 제거하거나 AC 
어댑터를 분리하십시오.

별매품 AC 어댑터 취급 및 사용
• 기기나 전원 코드에 손상이 있을 때는 AC 어댑터를 사용하지 마십시오. 이 경우

에는 즉시 전원을 끄고, 전원 플러그를 콘센트에서 뽑아 주십시오.
• 적절한 교류 전압에서 AC 어댑터를 사용하여 주십시오. 멀티 콘센트 플러그에

는 사용하지 마십시오.
• 젖은 손으로 전원 플러그를 콘센트에 꽂거나 뽑지 마십시오.
• AC 어댑터를 분해하거나 개조하지 마십시오.

KO
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건전지 취급 및 사용
• 영유아와 어린이의 손에 닿는 곳에 건전지를 보관하지 마십시오.

2.2 주의
잘못 취급할 경우, 사람이 상해를 입거나 또는 물적 
손해*가 발생할 가능성이 잠재되어 있는 내용을 
나타냅니다.
*물적 손해란: 가옥·재산 및 가축·애완 동물에게까지 이르는 손해를 말합니다.

• 피부 염증이나 불편감을 느끼실 경우, 혈압계의 사용을 중단하고 의사와 상담

하십시오.
• 치료, 동정맥 션트(A-V), 정맥주사를 맞고 있는 팔에 본 혈압계를 사용하기 전에 
의사와 상담하여 주세요. 일시적인 혈류 장애로 인한 동정맥 단락이 발생하여 
부상을 입을 수 있습니다.

• 유방 절제술을 받은 경우 본 혈압계를 사용하기 전에 의사와 상담하십시오.
• 중증의 혈행장애나 혈액 질환이 있는 경우, 압박에 의한 내출혈이 발생할 수  
있으므로 사용 전에 의사와 상담하여 주십시오.

• 필요 이상으로 측정하지 마십시오. 압박에 의한 내출혈이 발생할 수 있습니다.
• 커프를 팔에 감지 않은 상태에서 가압하지 마십시오.
• 측정 중에 감압이 되지 않는 경우에는 커프를 풀어 주세요.
• 모니터가 오작동할 때는 뜨거워질 수 있습니다. 해당 상황 발생 시 모니터를 만
지지 마십시오.

• 본 혈압계는 혈압 측정과 심방세동(Afib)의 가능성 검지 이외의 목적으로 사용

하지 마십시오.
• 측정 중에는 전자기장을 방출하는 모바일 기기나 전기 기기를 본 혈압계에서 

30cm 이내에 놓아두지 마십시오. 혈압계가 오작동을 일으키거나 측정 결과가 
부정확할 수 있습니다.

• 본 혈압계나 구성품을 분해하거나 수리하려고 하지 마십시오. 측정값이 부정

확해질 수 있습니다.
• 습기가 많은 장소나 물이 닿을 수 있는 장소에서 사용하지 마십시오. 고장의  
원인이 됩니다.

• 이동수단 (자동차, 비행기 등) 에서 사용하지 마십시오.
• 본 혈압계를 떨어뜨리거나 강한 충격 또는 진동을 가하지 마십시오.
• 지정된 사용 환경 조건 이외에서는 사용하지 마십시오. 자세한 내용은 5항을 
참조하십시오.

• 측정 중 본 제품으로 인해 혈액 순환의 지속적인 손상이나 이상이 발생하지  
않았는지 측정 부위를 관찰하여 확인하여 주십시오.

• 의료원이나 병원처럼 사용 빈도가 높은 환경에서는 본 혈압계를 사용하지 마
십시오.

• 이 모니터를 다른 전기 의료(ME) 장비와 동시에 사용하지 마십시오. 이는 잘못

된 작동을 및/또는 부정확한 리딩을 야기할 수 있습니다..

• 측정 30분 전에는 목욕, 음주, 흡연, 운동, 카페인 및 음식 섭취 등을 피하여 주십

시오.
• 측정하기 전 최소한 5분 이상 안정을 취합니다.
• 몸에 꽉 끼는 옷이나 두꺼운 옷을 입고 있는 경우에는 탈의하고 장신구도 제거

하여 주세요.
• 측정 중에는 움직이거나 말을 하지 말아 주세요.
• 커프에는 사용 가능한 대상팔둘레가 인쇄되어 있습니다. 범위 내에 있는 사람

에게 사용하여 주세요.
• 보관 장소와 사용 장소의 환경이 급격하게 다른 경우, 사용 환경에서 정상적인 
측정을 할 수 있도록 약 2시간 정도 보관 후에 사용을 권장합니다. 자세한 내용

은 5를 참조하여 주세요.
• 본 혈압계의 장치 수명이 지난 경우에는 사용하지 마십시오. 자세한 내용은 5
항을 참조하십시오.

• 커프나 에어튜브를 무리하게 꺾지 마십시오.
• 측정 중에 에어튜브를 누르거나 꺾지 마십시오. 필요 이상으로 가압되어 혈액 
순환의 이상으로 인한 부상의 원인이 됩니다.

• 본체에 연결된 에어플러그를 분리하는 경우에는, 에어튜브를 잡아당기지 마십

시오. 에어플러그를 잡고 분리하여 주십시오.
• 전용 AC 어댑터, 커프, 건전지 등을 사용하십시오. 지원하지 않는 어댑터, 커프, 
배터리 등의 사용은 고장의 원인이 될 수 있습니다.

• 전용 커프 이외에는 사용하지 마십시오. 정확하게 측정할 수 없는 경우가 있습

니다.
• 최고혈압이 210mmHg 이상이라고 예상되면 사용설명서 의 13 「최고혈압이 

210mmHg 이상인 경우」을 참조하여 주십시오. 필요 이상 가압시 착용한 부위

에 내출혈이 발행할 수 있습니다.
• 본 혈압계 및 구성품을 폐기하는 경우에는 「6. 이 제품의 올바른 폐기 방법」을 
참조하여 주십시오.

데이터 전송
• 측정값을 스마트폰으로 전송하는 동안 건전지를 교체하거나 AC 어댑터를 분
리하지 마십시오. 본 혈압계가 정상 작동하지 않아 데이터가 전송되지 않을 수 
있습니다.

별매품 AC 어댑터 취급 및 사용
• 전원 플러그는 끝까지 정확하게 꽂아 주십시오.
• 전원 플러그를 뽑을 때에는 전원 케이블을 잡아 당기지 마십시오.  
전원 플러그를 잡고 뽑아 주십시오.
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• 전원 케이블의 사용시 주의사항: 
흠집내지 말 것 / 파손시키지 말 것 / 가공하지 말 것 
무리해서 구부리거나 당기지 말 것 / 비틀지 말 것 
사용 시 묶지 말 것 / 끼워 넣지 말 것 / 무거운 것을 올려 놓지 말 것

• AC 어댑터에 묻은 먼지를 닦아 주십시오.
• 사용하지 않을 때는 AC 어댑터의 플러그를 뽑아 주십시오.
• 본 혈압계 손질 전에 AC 어댑터의 플러그를 뽑아 주십시오.

건전지 취급 및 사용
• 건전지의 전극을 올바르게 삽입하여 주십시오.
• AA 사이즈의 알카라인 건전지 또는 망간 건전지를 사용하여 주십시오. 이 외
의 건전지는 사용하지 마십시오. 새로운 건전지와 사용한  
건전지를 동시에 사용하거나 다른 제조사의 건전지를 혼용하지 마십시오.

• 장기간 사용하지 않을 경우에는 건전지를 제거한 후에 보관하십시오.
• 건전지 액이 눈에 들어간 경우에는 즉시 흐르는 깨끗한 물로 충분히 닦아내고 
의사와 상담하여 주십시오.

• 건전지 액이 피부에 묻은 경우에는 즉시 흐르는 깨끗한 물로 충분히 닦아 주십시

오. 상처가 나거나 가려움, 통증이 지속될 경우에는 의사와 상담하여 주십시오.
• 사용 권장 기한이 지난 배터리는 사용하지 마십시오.
• 주기적으로 건전지를 점검해서 건전지가 올바르게 작동하는지 확인하십시오.

2.3. 일반적인 주의 사항
• 오른팔로 측정할 때는 에어튜브가 팔꿈치의 측면에 위치하도록 합니다. 팔꿈

치로 에어튜브를 누르지 않도록 주의하여 주십시오.

• 혈압은 오른팔과 왼팔에서 측정된 혈압값이 다를 수 있습니다. 항상 동일한 팔
을 측정하는 것이 좋습니다. 양팔의 측정값이 현저하게 다르면 의사와 상담하

여 주십시오.
• 선택 사항인 AC 어댑터 사용 시, AC 어댑터를 연결 및 분리하기 어려운 장소에 
모니터를 배치하지 마십시오.

• 측정을 중지하려면 측정 중에 [START/STOP] 버튼을 누릅니다.

건전지 취급 및 사용
• 사용한 건전지는 거주하고 있는 지역의 규정에 따라서 폐기하여 주세요.
• 제공된 배터리의 수명은 새 배터리보다 짧을 수 있습니다.
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3. 에러 메세지 및 문제 해결
측정 중에 아래와 같은 문제가 발생하면 다른 전기 기기가 30cm 이내의 거리에 있지 않은지 확인하십시오. 문제가 지속되면 아래의 표를 참조하십시오.

표시 / 문제 발생 원인 대처 방법

표시(E1) 또는 커프가 
가압되지 않습니다.

커프를 착용하지 않은 상태에서 [START/
STOP] (시작/정지)버튼을 눌렀습니다.

커프를 착용한 후에, 다시 측정하여 주세요. 

에어플러그가 연결되지 않았습니다. 공기 플러그를 확실하게 삽입하십시오.
커프가 느슨하게 착용되었습니다. 커프를 단단히 착용하여 다시 측정하여 주십시오. 사용설명서 의 7을 참조하여 주세요.

커프에서 공기가 새어나오고 있습니다. 커프를 새것으로 교체하여 주십시오. 사용설명서 의 14을 참조하여 주세요.

측정이 완료되지 않습

니다.

측정 중에 움직이거나 말을 해서 커프가 충
분히 가압되지 않았습니다.

측정 중에는 움직이거나 말을 하지 말아 주세요. “E2” 가 반복적으로 나타나는 경우에

는 본인 혈압의 30~40mmHg 이상으로 커프를 수동 가압하여 측정하여 주십시오. 사
용설명서 의 13을 참조하여 주세요.

수축기 혈압이 210mmHg보다 높기 때문에 측
정할 수가 없습니다.

표시
커프의 최대 허용 압력 이상으로 가압되었

습니다.
측정 중에는 커프를 만지거나 에어튜브를 구부리지 마십시오. 수동으로 가압할 경우에

는 사용설명서 의 13을 참조하여 주세요.

표시
측정 중에 움직이거나 말을 하였습니다.
정확한 측정을 할 수 없습니다.

측정 중에는 움직이거나 말을 하지 말아주십시오.

표시
맥박을 올바르게 감지되지 않았습니다. 사용설명서 의 7를 참조하여 커프를 다시 착용하여 측정하여 주십시오. 측정 중에는 

움직이거나 말을 하지 말아주세요.

“  ” 마크가 계속 표시될 경우에는 의사와 상담하여 주십시오.
/  

/
표시

측정 중에 점멸하지  
않습니다.

표시

Afib 모드 측정에서는 혈압이 정확하게 측
정되지 않습니다.

커프를 단단히 착용하여 다시 측정하여 주십시오. 사용설명서 의 7을 참조하여 주세

요. 올바른 자세를 확인하고 측정 중에는 움직이거나 말을 하지 말아 주세요. 사용설명

서 의 8을 참조하여 주세요.

표시
기기 이상에 의한 고장입니다. 오므론 고객서비스 센터 (1544-5718)로 수리를 문의하여 주십시오.

표시

스마트폰과 본 혈압계가 연결되지 않아 데
이터를 전송할 수 없습니다.

“OMRON connect” 앱에 나와있는 지침을 따르십시오. 앱을 확인한 후에도 “Err” 가 계속  
표시되는 경우에는 오므론 고객서비스 센터(1544-5718)로 문의하여 주십시오.
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표시 / 문제 발생 원인 대처 방법

점멸

본 혈압계가 스마트폰과 연동(페어링)을 진
행중입니다.

본 혈압계와 스마트폰의 연동(페어링)에 관한 내용은 사용설명서 의 5를 참조하여 
주십시오. 연동(페어링)을 취소하는 경우에는 [START/STOP](시작/정지) 버튼을 눌러 
주십시오.

점멸
측정값을 스마트폰으로 전송할 준비가 되었

습니다.
“OMRON connect” 앱을 실행하여 측정값을 전송합니다.

점멸

본 혈압계에 80개 이상의 저장된 측정값을 전송

하지 않았습니다.
“OMRON connect” 앱을 실행하여 본 혈압계에 저장된 측정값을 전송하면 화면에서 표
시되지 않습니다.

날짜와 시간이 설정되지 않았습니다.

표시
혈압계에 100개의 저장된 측정값을 전송 하지 
않았습니다.   

점멸
건전지 잔량이 부족합니다. 건전지 4개를 모두 새 건전지로 교체할 것을 권장합니다. 사용설명서 의 4을 참조하

여 주십시오.

표시 또는 측정 중에  
혈압계가 갑자기 꺼집

니다 .

건전지가 모두 소모되었습니다. 건전지 4개를 모두 새 건전지로 교체하여 주십시오. 사용설명서 의 4을 참조하여 주
십시오.

LCD 화면에 아무것도 표시되지  
않습니다.

건전지의 극성이 올바르지 않습니다. 건전지의 극성이 올바른 방향으로 삽입되었는지 확인하여 주십시오. 사용설명서 
의 4을 참조하여 주십시오.

측정값이 너무 높거나 너무 낮습

니다.
혈압은 스트레스, 측정시각, 커프의 착용 상태 등의 여러 요인에 따라서 변동되며, 측정값에 영향을 미칩니다. 사용설명서 의 2를 
참조하여 주십시오.

기타 통신 문제가 생깁니다.
스마트폰에 표시되는 지침을 따르거나, “OMRON connect” 앱에 있는 “도움말” 에서 추가적인 도움을 받으십시오. 문제가 해결되지 
않는 경우에는 오므론 고객서비스 센터(1544-5718)로 문의하여 주십시오.

그 밖의 문제

[START/STOP] (시작/정지) 스위치를 다시 눌러 처음부터 다시 시작하여 주십시오. 문제가 지속되면 건전지를 모두 제거하여 약 30초 
후에 다시 삽입하여 주십시오.
위의 방법으로도 해결되지 않을 경우에는 오므론 고객서비스 센터(1544-5718)로 문의하여 주십시오.

심방세동(Afib) 감지 기능 문제 해결:

심방세동(Afib) 감지 기능과 심
전도(ECG)의 차이점은 무엇입 
니까?

심방세동(Afib) 감지 기능과 심전도(ECG)검사는 다른 측정 방식입니다. 심전도(ECG)검사는 심장의 전기적 활동을 측정하고 심방세

동(Afib) 진단에 사용될 수 있습니다. 심방세동(Afib) 감지는 불규칙 맥파를 감지하고 95.5%의 민감도와 93.8%의 특이성으로 심방

세동(Afib)의 가능성을 표시하는 기능입니다. 자세한 내용은 사용설명서 의 10을 참조하여 주세요.

“  ”마크가 표시되지 않으면 

심방세동(Afib)의 가능성은 없습

니까?

“  ”마크가 표시되지 않아도, 심방세동(Afib)의 가능성이 있을 수 있습니다.
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표시 / 문제 발생 원인 대처 방법

“  ”마크가 표시된다면 의사

와 상담이 필요합니까?

심방세동(Afib)의 가능성이 있을 수 있으며, 의사와 상담을 추천합니다. 단, 다른 부정맥이 원인으로“  ”마크가 표시되는 경우도 

있습니다.

심방세동(Afib) 감지 기능과 불
규칙 맥파 기능의 차이점은 무엇

입니까?

불규칙 맥파 기능은 1회 측정으로 맥파의 불규칙을 감지합니다. 심방세동(Afib) 감지 기능은 혈압을 연속으로 3회 측정하여 가능성

이 있는 경우에 표시됩니다.

“  ”마크가 가끔씩 표시되는 

경우에는 어떻게 해야 합니까?

심방세동(Afib)는 항상 증상이 있는 것은 아닙니다. 보다 정확한 진단을 위해서는 의사와 상담하는 것을 추천합니다.

의사에게서 Afib 진단을 받았는

데, “  ”마크가 표시되지 않습

니다.

특정 혈압 측정 시 심방세동(Afib)가 발생하지 않을 수 있습니다. 의사와 정기적인 상담을 추천합니다.

“  ”마크가 표시되었을 때,  

혈압 측정값을 신뢰할 수 있습 
니까?

심방세동(Afib) 또는 불규칙 맥파는 혈압 측정값에 영향을 줄 수 있으며, 정확한 측정을 할 수 없는 경우가 있습니다. 이런 가변성을 
최소화하기 위해서는 반복적인 측정이 필요할 수 있습니다.* 심방세동(Afib) 감지 모드에서는 혈압 측정을 연속으로 3회 실시하여 
평균값을 표시합니다. 불규칙 맥파의 영향이 심해서 정상적인 측정을 할 수 없는 경우에는 혈압계 화면에 오류 메세지(E5/E6)가 표
시됩니다. 빈번하게 표시되는 경우에는 의사와 상담을 추천합니다.

* 외래 진료 및 가정에서의 혈압 측정에 관한 유럽고혈압학회의 권장 (저자: Roland Asmar 교수 외)
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4. 유지관리 및 보관
4.1 유지관리
손상으로부터 제품을 보호하기 위해서 아래의 지침을 따라 주십시오.
사용자의 임의 개조 및 수리를 한 경우, 제품에 이상이 발생하여도 품질보증 대상

에서 제외됩니다.

    
본 혈압계 및 구성품을 임의로 분해하거나 수리하지 마십시오. 정확한 측정을 할 
수 없습니다.

4.2 보관
• 제품을 사용하지 않을 때에는 보관 케이스에 넣어 보관하여 주십시오. 

1. 커프는 본체에서 분리하여 보관하여 주십시오. 

     

본체에서 커프를 분리하는 경우에는 에어 튜브를 잡지 말고 에어 플러그를 잡
고 분리하여 주세요.

2. 에어튜브를 커프에 가볍게 감아서 넣습니다. (참조: 에어튜브를 무리하게 꺾
거나 휘지 마십시오.) 
3. 본체와 구성품을 보관용 케이스에 넣어 보관하여 주십시오.

• 혈압계와 다른 구성품을 깨끗하고 안전한 장소에 보관하십시오.
• 다음과 같은 곳에는 보관하지 마십시오. 

• 혈압계와 다른 구성품이 젖어 있는 경우. 
• 극한 온도 (고온, 저온), 습기, 직사광선, 먼지, 표백제와 같은 부식성 가스에 노 
  출된 곳. 
• 진동이나 충격에 노출된 곳일 경우.

4.3 청소
• 연마제나 휘발성 세제를 사용하지 마십시오.
• 본체와 커프는 부드럽고 마른 천으로 닦아내거나, 부드럽고 마른 천에 중성비

누를 묻혀 닦아낸 후, 마른 천으로 다시 한번 더 닦아 주십시오.
• 혈압계와 팔 커프 또는 기타 구성품을 씻거나 물에 담그지 마십시오.
• 본체와 커프 또는 구성품은 휘발유, 벤젠, 시너 등을 사용하여 닦지 말아 주십 
시오.

4.4 보정 및 정비
• 본 혈압계의 정확도는 신중하게 테스트되었으며 오래 사용할 수 있도록 설계

되었습니다.
• 올바른 작동과 정확도를 유지하려면 2년에 한번씩 정기적으로 검사를 하는  
것이 좋습니다. 오므론 고객서비스 센터 (1544-5718)로 문의하여 주십시오.

5. 사양

제품명 오므론 자동 혈압계

모델명 HEM-7361T

표시방식 LCD 디지털 디스플레이

커프 압력 범위 0~299mmHg

혈압 측정 범위 수축기: 60~260mmHg 
확장기: 40~215mmHg

맥박 측정 범위 40~180회/분

측정 정확도 압력: ±3mmHg
맥박: 측정 수치의 ±5%

가압 펌프에 의한 자동 가압 방식

감압 자동 압력 해제 밸브

측정 방식 오실로메트릭 방식(진동법)

전송 방식 Bluetooth® 저 에너지

무선 통신 주파수 범위: 2.4GHz (2400 - 2483.5MHz) / 
변조: GFSK
실효 복사 전력 < 20dBm

작동 모드 연속 작동

IP 보호 등급 본체: IP 20
별매품 AC 어댑터: IP21

정격 DC6V 4.0W

전원 AA 사이즈 건전지 4개 1.5V 또는 전용 AC 어
댑터 (별매품, 입력: 100 - 240V 50 - 60Hz  
0.12 - 0.065A)

건전지 수명 약 1000회 측정(알카라인 건전지 사용 시)
심방세동(Afib) 감지 기능은 연속으로 3회 측
정하여 평균값을 표시하며, 연속으로 사용할 
경우 측정 회수가 줄어들 수 있습니다.

장치 수명 본체: 5년/커프: 5년/옵션 AC 어댑터: 5년 
장치수명은 무상보증 기간을 적용하는 것은 
아닙니다.

사용 환경 +10~+40°C/15~90% RH(불응축 상태 기
준)/800~1060hPa
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보관/운송 환경 -20~+60°C/10~90% RH(불응축 상태 기준)

무게 본체: 약 460g (건전지 제외) 
커프: 약 163g

치수 본체: 191mm(W) × 85mm(H) × 120mm(L) / 
커프: 145mm × 532mm (에어 튜브: 750mm)

사용 가능 팔둘레 220~420mm

메모리 2인 × 100회

구성품 본체 , 커프 , 시험용 건전지 , 보관용 케이스 , 
사용설명서  및  오므론 커넥트 설치 가
이드

전기충격 보호 내부 전원 ME 기기(건전지를 사용하는 경우)
클래스 II ME 기기(별매품 AC 어댑터를 사용

하는 경우)

전기 보호 BF형 장착부

적용된 부품의 최대 온도 +43°C 미만

참고
• 사양은 사전 고지 없이 변경될 수 있으므로 양해해 주시기 바랍니다.
• 본 혈압계는 ISO 81060-2:2013의 요건에 따라 임상시험을 진행하였습니다.  
제5상 임상시험에서 확장기 혈압(최저혈압)을 확인하기 위해서 85명의 피험자

에게 사용되었습니다.
• IP 분류는 IEC 60529에 따라 외함이 제공하는 보호 등급입니다. 본 모니터 및 옵
션 AC 어댑터는 지름이 12.5mm 이상인 손가락 등의 고체 이물질로부터 보호

됩니다. 옵션 AC 어댑터(HHP-OH01 제외)는 정상 작동 중에 문제를 일으킬 수 
있는 수직으로 떨어지는 물방울로부터 보호됩니다. HHP-OH01은 정상 작동 중
에 문제를 일으킬 수 있는 비스듬히 떨어지는 물방울로부터 보호됩니다.

무선 통신 간섭에 관하여
이 제품은 2.4GHz의 사용이 허가되지 않은 ISM 대역에서 작동합니다. 이 제품과 
동일한 주파수 대역에서 작동하는 전자레인지와 무선 LAN 등 다른 무선기기 주
변에서 제품을 사용 한 경우 이 제품과 다른 기기 간에 간섭이 발생할 수 있습니

다. 이러한 간섭이 발생하는 경우 이 제품을 사용하기 전에 다른 기기를 작동하지 
않고 제품의 위치를 변경합니다. 또는 이 제품을 다른 무선기기 주변에서 사용하

지 않습니다.

6. 이 제품의 올바른 폐기 방법 (전기, 전자제품의 폐기)
이 마크는 제품이나 인쇄물에 표기되어 있으며, 제품의 수명이 끝나 
폐기할 경우에 기타 다른 가정용 폐기품과 함께 폐기를 금하는 표시

입니다. 무분별한 폐기로 인하여 환경오염이나 인체에 해를 끼칠 수 
있으니, 다른 폐기품과는 별도로 구분해 주시기 바라며 재사용이 가
능한 자원의 낭비를 막기 위해 재활용해 주시기 바랍니다. 개인 소비

자께서는 안전한 환경에서 이 제품이 재활용 될 수 있도록 공급처나 
구입처, 가까운 지방관청에 제품의 폐기 방법을 문의해주시기 바랍니다. 기업 소
비자들은 공급자에게 연락을 하시고 공급계약의 약관을 확인해주시기 바랍니다. 

7. 전자기파 적합성(EMC)에 관한 중요 정보
본 기기는 EN 60601-1-2:2015 전자기 환경 적합성 (EMC) 기준을 준수합니다.
이 EMC 표준에 부합하는 추가 설명서는 다음에서 보실 수 있습니다

아시아 태평양: https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/emc-information
한국: https://www.omron-healthcare.co.kr/product/HEM-7361T
대만: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC

8. 지침 및 제조업체 선언
• 본 혈압계는 유럽규격 EN 1060, 비침습식 혈압계 제1부: 일반 요구사항 및 제3부: 
전자기계식 혈압측정장치에 대한 추가 요구사항에 따라 설계되었습니다.

• OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.의 HEM-7361T는 지침 2014/53/EU를 준수함을 
선언합니다.

• 오므론 제품은 일본 OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.의 엄격한 품질 시스템에 따라 생
산됩니다. 오므론 혈압계의 핵심 구성품인 압력 센서는 일본에서 생산됩니다.

• 본 기기와 관련하여 발생한 중대 사건에 대해서는 귀하가 속한 국가의 제조 업
체 및 관할 당국에 보고하십시오.
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9. 주간 평균값 계산 방법
아침 주간 평균값 계산
일요일부터 토요일까지 아침(4:00 ~ 9:59)에 측정한 측정값의 평균입니다.  
아침 4:00 ~ 9:59 사이에 첫 10분 이내에 측정된  2 ~ 3회 측정값을 사용하여  
매일 아침 평균값을 계산합니다.

저녁 주간 평균값 계산
일요일부터 토요일까지 저녁(19:00 ~ 1:59)에 측정한 측정값의 평균입니다.  
19:00 ~ 1:59 사이에 첫 10분 이내에 측정된  2 ~ 3회 측정값을 사용하여 매일  
저녁 평균값을 계산합니다.

아침에 측정

10분 이내. 10분 이내.

저녁에 측정

10. 유용한 정보
혈압이란?
혈압이란 동맥벽에 가해지는 혈류의 힘을 측정하는 것입니다. 동맥 혈압은 심장

의 수축과 이완하는 과정에서 지속해서 변화합니다. 
혈압의 변동 주기에 있어서 가장 높은 압력을 수축기혈압(최고혈압), 가장 낮은 
압력을 이완기혈압(최저혈압)이라고 합니다. 수축기혈압과 이완기혈압은 의사

가 환자의 혈압 상태를 판단하는 데 있어서 중요한 지표입니다.

불규칙맥파란?
부정맥은 심장 박동을 구동시키는 생체 전기 시스템 내의 결함으로 인해 발생하

는 비정상적인 심장 박동 리듬입니다. 일반적인 증상으로는 건너뛰는 심장박동, 
조기 수축, 비정상적으로 빠른(빈맥) 또는 느린(서맥) 맥박이 있습니다.

Afib란?
심장은 2개의 심방과 2개의 심실로 나뉘어 있습니다. 정상 맥박일 때 심방과 심실

은 순차적으로 한 번씩 번갈아 수축합니다. 심방세동(Afib 또는 AF)은 심방이 불
규칙적으로 수축하여 혈전이 생기고 뇌졸중, 심부전 및 다른 심장 관련 합병증을 
유발할 수 있습니다. 심방세동 증상은 일시적인 발작성으로 나타날 수 있으나,  
시간이 지남에 따라 지속적해서 발생할 경우 치료를 받아야 할 수 있습니다.
Afib 감지 기능은 단일 리드 ECG를 기준 측정으로 사용하여 연구 *에서 입증된 바
와 같이 정확도 94.2% (95.5%의 민감도와 93.8%의 특이성)으로 Afib의 가능성을 
감지합니다.

*M. Ishizawa, T. Noma, T. Minamino et al., 자동 혈압 모니터를 사용한 다중 측정
으로 일반적인 심장병 환자의 심방세동을 고감도로 한정적으로 감지할 수 있습
니다, ESC Congress 2018

Importer in Republic of Korea 
수입판매원

OMRON HEALTHCARE KOREA Co., Ltd.
A-dong 18F, 465, Gangnam-daero, Seocho-
gu, seoul, Korea 
Customer Service Center(1544-5718) 
www.omron-healthcare.co.kr

한국오므론헬스케어(주)
서울특별시 서초구 강남대로 465, A동  
18층(서초동, 교보타워)
오므론 고객서비스 센터(1544-5718)
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2.1 သတိပေးချက်
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1.	 परिचय
OMRON ऑटोमटैिक ब्लड प्रेशर मॉनीटर खरीदने के लिए आपका धन्यवाद। यह ब्लड 
प्रेशर मॉनीटर रक्तचाप माप की दोलन की विधि का उपयोग करता है। इसका मतलब 
है कि यह आपकी बाहु-धमनी में रक्त के प्रवाह की पहचान करता है और इस प्रवाह को 
एक डिजिटल रीडिगं में रूपांतरित करता है।

1.1 सुरक्षा के निर्देश
यह निर्देश मैनुअल आपको OMRON ऑटोमटैिक ब्लड प्रेशर मॉनीटर के बारे में 
महत्वपूर्ण जानकारी प्रदान करता है। इस मॉनीटर का सुरक्षित और समुचित उपयोग 
सुनिश्चित करने के लिए, सभी सुरक्षा और संचालन निर्देशों को पढ़ें और समझें। यदि 
आपको ये निर्देश समझ में नहीं आत ेहैं या आपका कोई प्रश्न हैं, इस मॉनीटर का 
उपयोग करन का प्रयास करन से पहले अपने स्थानीय OMRON प्रतिनिधि से संपर्क  
करें। आपके अपने रक्त चाप के बार में विशषे तौर पर जानकारी के लिए, अपने 
चिकित्सक से परामर्श लें।

1.2 उपयोग का उद्देश्य
यह उपकरण एक डिजिटल मॉनीटर है जिसका अभिप्रेत उपयोग वयस्क मरीजों में रक्त 
चाप और नब्ज़ की दर मापना है। यह उपकरण मापन के दौरान अनियमित धड़कनों की 
पहचान करता है और रीडिगं के साथ एक चेतावनी संकेत देता है। इसे मुख्यतः सामान्य 
घरेलू उपयोग के लिए बनाया गया है।
यह उपकरण एट्रियल फिब्रिलेशन (ए-फिब) की ओर इशारा करने वाले एक अनियमित 
स्पंदन की पहचान कर सकता है। कॄपया ध्यान दें कि यह उपकरण ए-फिब की 
पहचान करने के लिए अभिप्रेत नहीं है। ए-फिब की पहचान की पुष्टि केवल एक 
इलेक्ट्रोकार्डि योग्राम (ईसीजी) के द्वारा की जा सकती है। ए-फिब चिन्ह प्रदर्शित होने पर, 
अपने चिकित्सक से परामर्श लें।

1.3 प्राप्ति और निरीक्षण
इस मॉनीटर और अन्य भागों को पकेैजिंग से निकालें और किसी प्रकार की क्षति की 
जांच करें। यदि यह मॉनीटर या कोई अन्य भाग क्षतिग्रस्त है, तो इसका उपयोग नहीं 
करें और अपने स्थानीय OMRON प्रतिनिधि से बात करें।

2.	सुरक्षा से संबंधित महत्वपूर्ण जानकारी
इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग करने से पहले इस निर्देश मैनुअल में दी गई सुरक्षा से संबंधित 
महत्वपूर्ण जानकारी पढ़ें। अपनी सुरक्षा के लिए इस निर्देश मैनुअल का पूरी तरह से 
पालन करें।
भविष्य में उपयोग के लिए रखें। आपके अपने रक्त चाप के बारे में विशषे तौर पर 
जानकारी के लिए, अपने चिकित्सक से परामर्श लें।

2.1 चेतावनी
एक संभावित खतरनाक स्थिति को इंगित करता है, अगर 
इससे बचा नहीं गया, तो मौत हो सकती है या गंभीर चोट 
लग सकती है।

•	इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग नवजात शिशुओ,ं बच्चों या उन व्यक्तियों पर नहीं करें जो 
स्वयं को अभिव्यक्त नहीं कर सकत ेहैं।

•	इस ब्लड प्रेशर मॉनीटर के आधार पर दवाओ ंमें परिवर्तन नहीं करें। दवाएं चिकित्सक के 
दिए गए निर्देशों के अनुसार लें। उच्च रक्त चाप और ए-फिब की पहचान और उपचार एक 
चिकित्सक ही कर सकता है।

•	एक घायल बांह या चिकित्सकीय उपचार प्राप्त कर रही बांह पर इसका उपयोग नहीं करें।
•	नसों में ड्रिप लेत ेसमय या रक्ताधान के दौरान अपनी बांह पर आर्म कफ़ नहीं 

लगाएं।
•	उच्च आवतृ्ति (HF) वाले सर्जिकल उपकरणों, मगै्नैटिक रेजोनेंस इमेजिंग (MRI) 

उपकरणों, कंप्यूटरीकृत टोमोग्राफ़ी (CT) स्कै नरों वाले क्षेत्रों में इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग 
नहीं करें। इसके परिणामस्वरूप मॉनीटर गलत ढंग से संचालित हो सकता है और/
अथवा अशुद्ध रीडिगं प्राप्त हो सकती हैं।

•	ऑक्सीजन-समॄद्ध और ज्वलनशील गैसों के पास इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग नहीं करें।
•	यदि आपको सामान्य एरिथिमिया जसेै एट्रिया या वेंट्रिकल की अपरिपक्व धड़कनें 

या एट्रिया का विकंपन; धमनी स्क्लेरोसिस; अल्प रक्तनिवेशन; मधुमेह; गर्भावस्था; 
प्री-इक्लैंपसिया या गुर्दो की बीमारी है तो इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग करने से पहले अपने 
चिकित्सक से परामर्श कर लें। ध्यान दें कि इनमें से किसी भी परिस्थिति के अलावा 
मरीज के हिलने, कांपने, या ठिठुरने से मापन की रीडिगं प्रभावित हो सकती है।

•	कभी भी अपना निदान या उपचार अपनी रीडिगं्स के आधार पर नहीं करें। हमेशा 
अपने चिकित्सक से परामर्श लें।

•	एयर ट्यूब और AC अडपै्टर केबल को हमेशा नवजात शिशुओ ंऔर बच्चों से दरू रखें 
ताकि उनका गला इनमें फंसने की संभावना न रहे।

•	इस उत्पाद में छोटे-छोटे हिस्से हैं, जिनके नवजात शिशुओ ंऔर बच्चों द्वार निगलने 
पर दम घुटने का खतरा है।

डटेा संचरण
•	यह उत्पाद 2.4 Ghz बैंड में रेडियो आवतृ्तियां (RF) छोड़ता है। RF प्रतिबंधित क्षेत्रों, 

जसेै कि एक हवाई जहाज पर या अस्पतालों में इस उत्पाद का प्रयोग नहीं करें। RF 
प्रतिबंधित क्षेत्रों में होने पर इस मॉनीटर की Bluetooth® विशषेता को बंद कर दें, 
बटैरियां निकाल लें और/अथवा AC अडपै्टर अनप्लग कर लें।

AC अडपै्टर (वकैल्पिक ) संचालन और उपयोग
•	इस मॉनीटर या AC अडपै्टर के क्षतिग्रस्त होने पर AC अडपै्टर का उपयोग नहीं करें। 

यदि यह ममॉनीटर या तार क्षतिग्रस्त है, तो विद्युत आपूर्ति  बंद तुरंत बंद करें और 
AC अडपै्टर को आउटलेट से निकाल लें।

•	AC अडपै्टर को समुचित वोल्टेज के आउटलेट में लगाएं। इसका उपयोग मल्टी-
आउटलेट प्लग में नहीं करें।

•	AC अडपै्टर कभी भी गीले हाथों से बिजली के आउटलेट में न लगाएं और न निकालें।
•	AC अडपै्टर को खुद से खोलकर मरम्मत करने की कोशिश नहीं करें।

HI
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बटैरी संचालन और उपयोग
•	बटैरियों को नवजात शिशुओ,ं बच्चों की पहंुच से दरू रखें।

2.2 सावधानी
एक संभावित खतरनाक स्थिति को इंगित करता है, अगर इससे बचा 
नहीं गया, तो उपयोगकर्ता या मरीज को मामूली या हलकी चोट लग 
सकती है, या उपकरण या अन्य संपत्ति को नुकसान पहुंच सकता है।

•	यदि आप त्वचा में जलन या असहज महसूस करें तो इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग करना 
बंद कर दें और अपने चिकित्सक से परामर्श लें।

•	यदि अंतर्वाहकीय पहंुच या थेरेपी, या धमनी और शिरा (नस) संबंधी (A-V) शंट 
उपस्थित है, तो इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग करने से पहले अपने चिकित्सक से परामर्श 
लें क्योंकि रक्त प्रवाह में अल्पकालिक व्यवधान की वजह से चोट लग सकती है।

•	यदि आपका वक्ष उच्छेदन का ऑपरेशन हो चुका है, तो इस ममॉनीटर का उपयोग 
करने से पहले अपने चिकित्सक से परामर्श लें।

•	यदि आपको रक्त प्रवाह से संबंधित गंभीर समस्याएं या रक्त विकार हैं तो इस 
मॉनीटर का उपयोग करने से पहले अपने चिकित्सक से परामर्श लें।

•	आवश्यकता से अधिक बार-बार मापन नहीं करें क्योंकि रक्त प्रवाह में व्यवधान 
उत्पन्न होने के कारण, चोट आ सकती है।

•	आर्म कफ़ को केवल तभी इंफ्लेट करें जब यह आपकी ऊपरी बांह पर लगा होग।
•	यदि आर्म कफ़ एक मापन के दौरान डीफ्लेट होना शुरू नहीं होता है तो इसे हटा दें।
•	जब मॉनीटर में खराबी आ जाती है, तो वह गर्म हो सकता है। यदि ऐसा होता है तो 

मॉनीटर न छुएं।
•	रक्त चाप को मापने और/अथवा ए-फिब की संभावना की पहचान करने के अलावा 

किसी अन्य उद्देश्य के लिए इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग नहीं करें।
•	मापन के दौरान, सुनिश्चित करें कि कोई मोबाइल उपकरण या विद्युतचुंबकीय क्षेत्र 

सजृित करने वाला कोई अन्य विद्युत उपकरण इस मॉनीटर के 30 cm के दायरे में 
नहीं है। इसके परिणामस्वरूप मॉनीटर गलत ढंग से संचालित हो सकता है और/अथवा 
अशुद्ध रीडिगं प्राप्त हो सकती हैं।

•	इस मॉनीटर या अन्य हिस्सों को खोलने और उनकी मरम्मत करने की कोशिश नहीं 
करें। इसकी वजह से रीडिगं गलत हो सकती है।

•	ऐसी जगह पर उपयोग नहीं करें जहां पर आर्द्रता है या मॉनीटर पर पानी के छींटे 
पड़ने का जोखिम है। इससे मॉनीटर क्षतिग्रस्त हो सकता है।

•	किसी चलत ेवाहन जैसे कार में या हवाई जहाज में इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग नहीं करें।
•	इस मॉनीटर को गिराएं नहीं और न ही इसे तेज झटकों या कंपनों के संपर्क  में आने दें।
•	अधिक या कम आर्द्रता या अधिक या कम तापमान वाले स्थानों पर इस मॉनीटर का 

प्रयोग नहीं करें। अनुभाग 5 देखें।
•	मापन के दौरान, बांह को देखत ेहुए सुनिश्चित करें कि मॉनीटर की वजह से रक्त 

प्रवाह में लंबे समय के लिए व्यवधान उत्पन्न नहीं हो रहा है।
•	इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग अत्यधिक उपयोग वाले परिवेशों जसेै मेडिकल क्लीनिक या 

चिकित्सकों के कार्यालयों में नहीं करें।
•	अन्य मेडिकल इलेक्ट्रिकल (ME) उपकरणों के साथ इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग न करें। 

ऐसा करने पर हो सकता है कि ऑपरेशन गलत हो जाए और /या गलत रीडिगं दिखे।
•	माप लेने से पहले कम से कम 30 मिनट के लिए नहाने, मदिरा या कैफ़ीन का सेवन 

करने, धूम्रपान, व्यायाम करने और खाने से परहेज करें।
•	माप लेने से पहले कम से कम 5 मिनट के लिए आराम करें।
•	माप लेत ेसमय बांह पर मौजूद कोई कसा, या मोटा कपड़ा या वस्तु निकाल दें।

•	माप लेत ेसमय स्थिर रहें और बातचीत नहीं करें।
•	आर्म कफ़ का उपयोग उन्हीं व्यक्तियों पर करें जिनकी बांह की परिधि कफ़ की बताई 

गई रेंज के भीतर है।
•	माप लेने से पहले सुनिश्चित करें कि यह मॉनीटर कमरे के तापमान का अभ्यस्त 

हो गया है। तापमान में अत्यधिक बदलाव के बाद माप लेने के परिणामस्वरूप गलत 
रीडिगं प्राप्त हो सकती है। जब अधिकतम या न्यूनतम भंडारण तापमान पर रखे 
जाने के बाद ममॉनीटर का संचालन, परिचालन की स्थितियों के अतंर्गत बताए गए 
तापमान पर किया जाना हो, तो OMRON सुझाव देता है कि मॉनीटर के गर्म या 
ठंडा होने के लिए लगभग 2 घंटे प्रतीक्षा करें। संचालन और संग्रहण/ट्रांसपोर्ट तापमान 
के बारे में अधिक जानकारी के लिए अनुभाग 5 देखें।

•	टिकाऊ अवधि के समाप्त होने के बाद इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग नहीं करें। अनुभाग 
5 देखें।

•	आर्म कफ़ या एयर ट्यूब को अत्यधिक मोड़ें नहीं।
•	एक माप लेत ेसमय एयर ट्यूब को न मोड़ें न इसमें गांठ लगाएं। यह रक्त प्रवाह 

अवरुद्ध करके चोट पहंुचाने का कारण बन सकता है।
•	एयर प्लग को अनप्लग करने के लिए, ट्यूब के बेस पर प्लास्टिक एयर प्लग खींचें, 

न कि ट्यूब।
•	केवल इस मॉनीटर के लिए विनिर्दिष्ट AC अडपै्टर, आर्म कफ़, बटैरियों और सहायक 

उपकरणों का प्रयोग करें। गैर-समर्थित AC अडपै्टर, आर्म कफ़ या बटैरियों का प्रयोग 
इस मॉनीटर को क्षति पहंुचा सकता है और खतरनाक हो सकता है।

•	इस मॉनीटर के लिए केवल स्वीकृत आर्म कफ़ का उपयोग करें। अन्य आर्म कफ़ के 
उपयोग से गलत रीडिगं प्राप्त हो सकती है।

•	कफ़ लगा होने पर आवश्यकता से अधिक दाब पर इंफ्लेट करने से बांह छिल सकती 
है। ध्यान दें: अधिक जानकारी के लिए निर्देश मैनुअल  अनुभाग 13 में “यदि 
आपका सिस्टोलिक दाब 210 mmHg से अधिक है” देखें।

•	उपकरण और किसी अन्य इस्तेमाल किए जा चुके सहायक उपकरण या वैकल्पिक 
हिस्सों का निपटान करने के लिए अनुभाग 6 में “इस उत्पाद का सही निपटान” पढ़ें 
और निर्देशों का पालन करें।

डटेा संचरण
•	रीडिगं्स के अपने स्मार्ट डिवाइस में हस्तांतरित होत ेसमय बटैरियां नहीं बदलें या AC 

अडपै्टर को अनप्लग नहीं करें। इसकी वजह से इस मॉनीटर का संचालन गलत ढंग 
से हो सकता है और आपके रक्त चाप डटेा का हस्तांतरण बाधित हो सकता है।

AC अडपै्टर (वकैल्पिक ) संचालन और उपयोग
•	AC अडपै्टर को पूरी तरह से आउटलेट में लगाएं।
•	AC अडपै्टर को आउटलेट से बाहर निकालत ेसमय, सुनिश्चित करें कि आप AC 

अडपै्टर को पकड़ कर खींचें। AC अडपै्टर केबल को नहीं खींचें।
•	AC अडपै्टर का संचालन करत ेसमय: 

इसे क्षतिग्रस्त नहीं करें। / इसे तोड़ें नहीं। / इसके साथ छेड़छाड़ नहीं करें। 
इसे नोचें नहीं। / इसे बलपूर्वक मोड़ें या खींचें नहीं। / इसे मरोड़ें नहीं। 
यदि यह एक बंडल में पड़ा है तो इसका उपयोग नहीं करें। 
इसे भारी वस्तुओ ंके नीचे नहीं रखें।

•	AC अडपै्टर पर मौजूद धूल को पोछ दें।
•	उपयोग में नहीं होने पर AC अडपै्टर आउटलेट से निकाल लें।
•	इस मॉनीटर की सफाई करने से पहले AC अडपै्टर आउटलेट से निकाल लें।
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बटैरी संचालन और उपयोग
•	बटैरियों के छोर गलत दिशा में संरेखित करके नहीं डालें।
•	इस मॉनीटर के साथ केवल 4 “AA” एल्कालाइन या मैंगनीज बटैरियों का उपयोग 

करें। अन्य प्रकार की बटैरियों का प्रयोग नहीं करें। नई और इस्तेमाल की जा चुकी 
बटैरियों का प्रयोग एक साथ नहीं करें। अलग-अलग ब्रांड की बटैरियों का प्रयोग एक 
साथ नहीं करें।

•	यदि लंबे समय के लिए इस मॉनीटर का इस्तेमाल नहीं किया जाना है तो बटैरियां 
निकाल लें।

•	यदि बटैरी का तरल पदार्थ आपकी आखंों में चला जाता है, तो उन्हें तुरंत ढेर सारे 
साफ पानी का इस्तेमाल करके धुलें। तुरंत ही अपने चिकित्सक से संपर्क  करें।

•	यदि बटैरी का तरल पदार्थ आपकी त्वचा के संपर्क  में आ जाता है, तो इसे तुरंत ही 
ढेर सारे साफ और गुनगुने पानी से धुलें। यदि जलन, चोट या दर्द बना रहता है,  
तो अपने चिकित्सक से परामर्श लें।

•	बटैरियों की समाप्ति तिथि के बाद उनका उपयोग नहीं करें।
•	नियमित तौर पर बैटरियों की जांच करके सुनिश्चित करें कि वे सही से काम करने 

की हालत में हैं।

2.3. सामान्य सावधानियां
•	जब आप अपनी बाईं बांह का मापन ले रहे हों, तब एयर ट्यूब आपकी कोहनी के 

बगल में होना चाहिए। सावधान रहें कि आप अपनाु हाथ एयर ट्यूब पर न टिकाएं।

•	दाईं और बाईं भुजा में रक्त चाप अलग-अलग हो सकता है, और इसकी वजह से 
मापन के अलग-अलग मान प्राप्त हो सकत ेहैं। मापनों के लिए हमेशा एक ही बांह 
का प्रयोग करें। यदि दोनों बांहों के मानों के मध्य अतंर काफी ज्यादा है, तो अपने 
चिकित्सक से परामर्श लेकर ज्ञात करें कि आपके मापने के लिए किस बांह का प्रयोग 
किया जाना चाहिए।

•	वकैल्पिक एसी एडप्टर का उपयोग करत ेसमय, अपने मॉनीटर को ऐसे स्थान पर न 
रखें जहाँ एसी एडप्टर को प्लग में लगाना और प्लग से निकाल पाना मुश्किल हो।

•	मापना रोकने के लिए, माप लेने के दौरान [START/STOP] बटन दबाएं।
बटैरी संचालन और उपयोग
•	इस्तॆमाल की जा चुकी बटैरियों का निपटना स्थानीय प्रावधानॊ ंके अनुसार किया जाना 

चाहियॆ।
•	आपरू्ति की गई  बटैरियों का जीवन काल नई बटैरियों की तुलना में कम हो सकता है।
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3.	 त्रुटि संदेश और समस्या निवारण
यदि मापन के दौरान निम्नलिखित में से कोई भी समस्या होती है, तो जांच करके सुनिश्चित करें कि 30 cm के दायरे में कोई अन्य विद्युत उपकरण नहीं है यदि समस्या बनी रहती 
है, तो निम्नलिखित सारिणी देखें।

प्रदर्शन/समस्या संभावित कारण उपाय

दिखाई देता है या  
आर्म कफ़ इंफ्लेट  
नहीं होता है।

[START/STOP] (शुरु/रुकें ) बटन को आर्म  
कफ़ नहीं लगे होने पर दबाया गया।

मॉनीटर को बंद करने के लिए [START/STOP] (शुरु/रुकें ) दोबारा दबाएं। एयर प्लग को 
सुरक्षित ढंग से प्रविष्ट कराने और आर्म कफ़ को सही से लगाने के बाद, [START/STOP] 
(शुरु/रुकें ) बटन दबाएं।

एयर प्लग मॉनीटर में पूरी तरह से नहीं लगा 
हुआ है।

एयर प्लग सरुक्षित रूप से लगाएं।

आर्म कफ़ सही से नहीं लगा हुआ है। आर्म कफ़ को सही से लगाएं, फिर एक अन्य मापन करें। निर्देश मनैुअल  का अनुभाग  
7 देखें।

आर्म कफ़ से हवा लीक हो रही है। पुराने आर्म कफ़ की जगह नया आर्म कफ़ लें। निर्देश मैनुअल  का अनुभाग 14 देखें।

दिखाई देता है या आर्म 
कफ़ के इंफ़्लेट होने के 
बाद मापन पूरा नहीं  
किया जा सकता है।

मापन के दौरान आप हिलत-ेडुलत ेहैं या बात 
करत ेहैं और आर्म कफ़ पर्याप्त ढंग से इंफ्लेट 
नहीं होता है।

माप लेत ेसमय स्थिर रहें और बातचीत नहीं करें। यदि “E2” लगातार दिखाई देता है,  
तो आर्म कफ़ को मनैुअल ढंग से इंफ्लेट करें जब तक कि सिस्टोलिक दाब आपकी पिछली 
रीडिगं्स से 30 से 40 mmHg अधिक नहीं हो जाता है। निर्देश मैनुअल  का अनुभाग  
13 देखें।सिस्टोलिक दाब 210 mmHg से ऊपर होने के 

कारण, मापन नहीं किया जा सकता है।

दिखाई देता है
आर्म कफ़ को अधिकतम अनुमत दाब से  
अधिक दाब पर इंफ्लेट किया जाता है।

माप लेत ेसमय आर्म कफ़ को नहीं छुएं और/अथवा एयर ट्यूब को नहीं मोड़ें। आर्म कफ़  
को मनैुअल ढंग से इंफ्लेट करने के लिए निर्देश मैनुअल  का अनुभाग 13 देखें।

दिखाई देता है
आप मापन के दौरान हिलत-ेडुलत ेहैं या बात 
करत ेहैं। कंपन से मापन बाधित होता है।

माप लेत ेसमय स्थिर रहें और बातचीत नहीं करें।

दिखाई देता है
नब्ज़ दर को सही से नहीं पहचाना जाता है। आर्म कफ़ को सही से लगाएं, फिर एक अन्य मापन करें। निर्देश मनैुअल  का अनुभाग  

7 देखें। माप लेत ेसमय स्थिर रहें और सही से बठैें ।

यदि “  ” लगातार दिखाई देता है, तो हम आपको अपने चिकित्सक से परामर्श लेने  
की सलाह देत ेहैं।/  

/
दिखाई देता है

मापन के दौरान  
फ़्लैश नहीं करता है

दिखाई देता है
एक ए-फिब मोड मापन में रक्त चाप का मापन 
सही से नहीं हुआ।

आर्म कफ़ को सही से लगाएं, फिर एक अन्य मापन करें। निर्देश मैनुअल  का  
अनुभाग 7 देखें। माप लेत ेसमय स्थिर रहें और सही से बठैें । निर्देश मैनुअल  का 
अनुभाग 8 देखें।
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प्रदर्शन/समस्या संभावित कारण उपाय

दिखाई देता है
मॉनीटर ठीक से काम नहीं कर रहा है। [START/STOP] (शुरु/रुकें ) बटन दोबारा दबाएं। यदि “Er” अब भी प्रदर्शित होता है, तो  

अपने स्थानीय OMRON प्रतिनिधि से संपर्क  करें। 

दिखाई देता है

यह मॉनीटर एक स्मार्ट डिवाइस से कनेक्ट नहीं 
कर पा रहा है या सही से डटेा संचरण नहीं कर 
पा रहा है।

“OMRON connect” ऐप में दिखाए गए निर्देशों का पालन करें। यदि ऐप जांचने के बाद भी “Err” 
संकेत दिखाई देता रहता है, तो अपने स्थानीय OMRON प्रतिनिधि से संपर्क  करें। 

फ़्लैश होता है
मॉनीटर स्मार्ट डिवाइस से पेयरिगं की प्रतीक्षा 
कर रहा है।

अपने मॉनीटर को अपने स्मार्ट डिवाइस के साथ पेयर करने के लिए निर्देश मैनुअल का 
अनुभाग 5  देखें, या पेयरिगं रद्द करने के लिए और अपना मॉनीटर बंद करने के लिए 
[START/STOP] (शुरु/रुकें ) बटन दबाएं।

फ़्लैश होता है
मॉनीटर आपकी रीडिगं्स आपके स्मार्ट डिवाइस  
पर हस्तांतरित करने के लिए तयैार है।

अपनी रीडिगं्स का हस्तांतरण करने के लिए “OMRON connect” ऐप खोलें।

फ़्लैश होता है

80 से अधिक रीडिगं्स को हस्तांतरित नहीं किया जा 
सकता है।

अपनी रीडिगं्स को “OMRON connect” ऐप के साथ पेयर करें या संचरण करें ताकि आप 
इन्हें ऐप की मेमोरी में रख सकें , और यह त्रुटि चिन्ह दिखना बंद हो जाता है।

तिथि और समय निर्धारित नहीं है।

दिखाई देता है
100 रीडिगं्स को हस्तांतरित नहीं किया जा 
सकता है।

फ़्लैश होता है
बटैरियां लो हैं। सभी 4 बटैरियों की जगह नई बैटरियों का उपयोग करने की सलाह दी जाती है। निर्देश 

मनैुअल  का अनुभाग 4 देखें।

दिखाई देता है या 
मापन के दौरान मॉनीटर 
अप्रत्याशित ढंग से बंद 
हो जाता है

बटैरियां जर्जर हो चुकी हैं। तुरंत सभी 4 बटैरियों की जगह नई बैटरियां लगाएं। निर्देश मैनुअल  का अनुभाग 4 देखें।

मॉनीटर के प्रदर्शन पर कुछ भी नहीं 
दिखाई देता है।

बटैरियों की पोलरिटी का संरेखण सही नहीं है। सही ढंग से लगाने के लिए बटैरी लगाना देखें। निर्देश मैनुअल  का अनुभाग 4 देखें।

रीडिगं अत्यधिक उच्च या अत्यधिक 
निम्न प्रतीत होती हैं।

रक्त चाप लगातार बदलता रहता है। तनाव, दिन का समय, और/या आपने आर्म कफ़ कैसे लगाया है, सहित बहुत सारे घटक आपके रक्त चाप 
को प्रभावित कर सकत ेहैं। निर्देश मैनुअल  का अनुभाग 2 देखें।

कोई अन्य संचार संबंधी समस्या 
होती है।

स्मार्ट डिवाइस पर दिखाए गए निर्देशों का पालन करें, या अधिक सहायता के लिए “OMRON connect” ऐप के “Help” (सहायता) अनुभाग पर 
जाएं। यदि समस्या तब भी बनी रहती है, तो अपने स्थानीय OMRON प्रतिनिधि से संपर्क  करें।
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प्रदर्शन/समस्या संभावित कारण उपाय

कोई अन्य समस्या होती है।
मॉनीटर बंद करने के लिए [START/STOP] (शुरु/रुकें ) दबाएं, और एक माप लेने के लिए इसे दोबारा दबाएं। यदि समस्या निरंतर बनी रहती है, 
तो सभी बटैरियां निकाल दें और 30 सेकें ड तक प्रतीक्षा करें। इसके बाद बटैरियां पुनः लगाएं।
यदि समस्या तब भी बनी रहती है, तो अपने स्थानीय OMRON प्रतिनिधि से संपर्क  करें। 

ए-फिब इंडिकेटर फंक्शन के लिए समस्या निवारण:

ए-फिब इंडिकेटर फंक्शन और 
ईसीजी के मध्य क्या अतंर  
होता है।

ए-फिब इंडिकेटर फंक्शन और ईसीजी पूरी तरह से भिन्न प्रौद्योगिकियों का इस्तेमाल करत ेहैं। एक ईसीजी हृदय की विद्युतीय गतिविधियों को 
मापता है और ए-फिब की पहचान के लिए इस्तेमाल किया जा सकता है। ए-फिब इंडिकेटर फंक्शन हृदय की अनियमित धड़कनों की पहचान 
करता है और 95.5% की संवेदनशीलता और 93.8% की विनिर्दिष्टता के साथ ए-फिब की संभावना की ओर इशारा कर सकता है। विवरण के 
लिए अनुभाग 10 पर जाएं।

यदि “  ” चिन्ह प्रदर्शित नहीं 
होता है, तो क्या इसका मतलब 
है कि ए-फिब की कोई संभावना 
नहीं है?

यदि “  ” चिन्ह प्रदर्शित नहीं भी हो, तब भी ए-फिब की संभावना बनी रहती है?

यदि “  ” प्रदर्शित होता है, 
तो क्या मुझ ेअपने चिकित्सक से 
परामर्श लेना चाहिए?

हम आपको अपने चिकित्सक से परामर्श करने की सलाह देत ेहैं, क्योंकि ऐसे में ए-फिब की संभावना होती है। हालांकि, “  ” अन्य कारणों 
से भी प्रदर्शित हो सकता है, जसेै हार्ट एरिदमिया।

ए-फिब इंडिकेटर फंक्शन और 
अनियमित हृदय की धड़कन 
फंक्शन के बीच क्या अतंर है?

अनियमित हृदय की धड़कन फंक्शन एक मापन में नाड़ी की तरंगों में अनियमितताओं की पहचान करता है। ए-फिब इंडिकेटर फंक्शन ए-फिब 
की संभावना का संकेत देता है जब रक्त चाप को लगातार 3 बार मापा जाता है।

यदि कभी कभार “  ” चिन्ह 
प्रदर्शित होता है, तो मुझ ेक्या 
करना चाहिए।

ए-फिब के हर मामले में लक्षण नहीं होत।े हम आपको अपने चिकित्सक से परामर्श लेने और उसके दिशा-निर्देशों का पालन करने की सलाह  
देत ेहैं।

मेरे चिकित्सक ने मेरे ए-फिब की 
पहचान की है, लेकिन “  ” 
चिन्ह प्रदर्शित नहीं होता है।

यह संभव है कि रक्त चाप के किसी मापन के समय ए-फिब न हो। हम आपको अपने चिकित्सक से नियमित तौर पर परामर्श लेने की सलाह 
देत ेहैं।

जब “  ” चिन्ह प्रदर्शित हो, 
तो क्या रक्त चाप की रीडिगं 
विश्वसनीय होती है?

ए-फिब या हृदय की एक अनियमित धड़कन आपके रक्त चाप के मापनों को प्रभावित कर सकती है और एक सटीक रीडिगं लेना कठिन बना 
सकती है। मानों में भिन्नता दरू करने के लिए मापन दोहराने की आवश्यकता पड़ सकती है।* ए-फिब मोड में, रक्त चाप का मापन 3 बार 
लिया जाता है, और औसत प्रदर्शित किया जाता है। यदि अनियमित धड़कन का असर इतना अधिक है कि मॉनीटर एक मापन परिणाम नहीं दे 
पा रहा, तो यह एक त्रुटि संदेश ((E5/E6) दिखाएगा। यदि ऐसा बार-बार होता है, तो हम आपको अपने चिकित्सक से परामर्श करने की सलाह 
देत ेहैं।

* प्रोफेसर रोलैंड ऐसमर व अन्य, यरूोपियन सोसाइटी ऑफ़ हाइपरटेंशन रिकमेंडशेन्स फ़ॉर कन्वेंशनल, एंबलेुटरी एंड होम ब्लड प्रेशर मीज़रमेंट
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4.	 रखरखाव
4.1 रखरखाव
अपने मॉनीटर को क्षति से सुरक्षित रखने के लिए, नीचे दिए गए दिशा-निर्देशों का 
पालन करें:
निर्माता द्वारा अनुमोदित नहीं किए गए बदलावों या परिवर्तनों से उपयोगकर्ता वारंटी 
निरस्त हो जाएगी।

  सावधानी
इस मॉनीटर या अन्य हिस्सों को खोलने और उनकी मरम्मत करने की कोशिश नहीं 
करें। इसकी वजह से रीडिगं गलत हो सकती है।

4.2 संग्रहण
•	उपयोग में नहीं होने पर मॉनीटर को संग्रहण केस में रखें। 

1. आर्म कफ़ को मॉनीटर से अलग करें। 

  सावधानी 
एयर प्लग को अनप्लग करने के लिए, ट्यूब के बेस पर प्लास्टिक एयर प्लग खींचें, 
न कि ट्यूब। 

2. एयर ट्यूब को सावधानीपूर्वक आर्म कफ़ में लपेट दें। ध्यान दें: एयर ट्यूब को  
अत्यधिक मोड़ें या सिकोड़ें नहीं। 
3. अपने मॉनीटर और अन्य हिस्सों को संग्रहण केस में रखें।

•	अपने मॉनीटर और अन्य हिस्सों का संग्रहण एक साफ सुथरी और सुरक्षित जगह पर करें।
•	अपने मॉनीटर और अन्य हिस्सों को संग्रहण नहीं करें: 

• यदि आपका मॉनीटर या अन्य हिस्से गीले हैं। 
• ऐसे स्थानों पर जो चरम तापमान, आर्द्रता, सीधी धूप, धूल या ब्लीच जसेै क्षयकारी  
  वाष्प के संपर्क  में हो। 
• ऐसे स्थानों पर जहां झटके या कंपन होत ेरहत ेहों।

4.3 सफाई
•	किसी अपघर्षी या वाष्पशील क्लीनर का उपयोग नहीं करें।
•	अपने मॉनीटर और आर्म कफ़ को साफ करने के लिए एक मुलायम सूखे कपड़ ेया 

हल्के  (न्यूट्रल) डिटर्जेंट से गीले किए गए मुलायम कपड़ ेका उपयोग करें , और फिर 
इन्हें एक सूखे कपड़ ेसे पोछ दें।

•	अपने ममॉनीटर और आर्म कफ़ या अन्य हिस्सों को पानी में धोएं या डुबोएं नहीं।
•	अपने मॉनीटर और आर्म कफ़ या अन्य हिस्सों को साफ करने के लिए पेट्रोल, थिनर 

या अन्य सॉल्वेंट्स का उपयोग नहीं करें।

4.4 कैलिब्रेशन और सर्विस
•	इस ब्लड प्रेशर मॉनीटर की सटीकता की सावधानीपूर्वक जांच की गई है और इसे लंबी 

सर्विस लाइफ़ के लिए बनाया गया है।
•	सही और सुचारु ढंग से काम करना और सटीकता सुनिश्चित करने के लिए आम तौर 

पर हर दो वर्ष में यूनिट की जांच कराने की सलाह दी जाती है कृपया अपने अधिकृत 
OMRON डीलर या OMRON ग्राहक सेवा से पकेैजिंग या साथ में दिए गए कागजों 
पर दिए गए पत ेपर संपर्क  करें।

5.	 विनिर्देश
उत्पाद विवरण ऑटोमटैिक ब्लड प्रेशर मॉनीटर

मॉडल HEM-7361T

प्रदर्शन LCD डिजिटल डिस्प्ले

कफ़ दबाव सीमा 0 से 299 mmHg

रक्तचाप माप की सीमा सिस. 60 से 260 mmHg
DIA: 40 से 215 mmHg

पल्स माप की सीमा 40 से 180 बीट्स / मिनट

सटीकता दाब: ±3 mmHg
पल्स: प्रदर्शन रीडिगं का ±5%

इंफ्लेशन इलेक्ट्रिक पंप द्वारा स्वचालित

डीफ्लेशन स्वचालित प्रेशर रिलीज़ वॉल्व

माप की विधि दोलन की विधि

संचरण की विधि Bluetooth® लो एनर्जी

वायरलेस संचार आवतृ्ति सीमा: 2.4 GHz (2400 - 2483.5 MHz) / 
मॉड्यूलेशन: GFSK
प्रभावी रैपिडटेेड पावर: < 20 dBm

परिचालन मोड सतत परिचालन

IP वर्गीकरण मॉनीटर: IP 20
वकैल्पिक AC अडपै्टर:
  HHP-OH01 के लिए IP22,  
  अन्य AC अडपै्टर के लिए IP21

रेटिगं DC6 V 4.0 W

पावर का स्रोत 4 “AA” बटैरियां 1.5 V या वैकल्पिक AC 
अडपै्टर (इनपुट AC 100 - 240 V  
50 - 60 Hz 0.12 - 0.065 A)

बटैरी की आयु लगभग 1000 मापन (नई एल्कलाइन बैटरियों 
का उपयोग करके)
यह संख्या ए-फिब मोड का उपयोग करत ेसमय 
कम हो सकती है क्योंकि एक ए-फिब संकेत 3  
में नियमित मापन शामिल होत ेहैं।

टिकाऊ अवधि (सेवा आयु) मॉनीटर: 5 वर्ष / कफ़: 5 वर्ष / वकैल्पिक  
AC अडपै्टर 5 वर्ष

परिचालन की स्थितियां +10 से +40°C / 15 से 90% RH  
(गैर-संघननकारी) / 800 से 1060 hPa
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संग्रहण / परिवहन की स्थितियां -20 से +60°C / 10 से 90% RH  
(गैर-संघननकारी)

वजन मॉनीटर: लगभग 460 ग्रा (बटैरियों के बिना) 
आर्म कफ़: लगभग 163 ग्रा

आयाम (लगभग मान) मॉनीटर: 191 मिमी (चौ) × 85 मिमी (ऊं) × 
120 मिमी (लं) / आर्म कफ़:145 मिमी ×  
532 मिमी (एयर ट्यूब: 750 मिमी)

मॉनीटर के लिए लागू कफ़ की 
परिधि

220 से 420 मिमी

मेमोरी प्रत्येक उपयोगकर्ता के लिए 100 तक रीडिगं  
का भंडारण करता है

सामग्री मॉनीटर, आर्म कफ़ (HEM-FL31), 4 “AA” 
बटैरियां, निर्देश मैनुअल  और , सेट-अप 
निर्देश, स्टोरेज केस

बिजली के झटके से सुरक्षा आंतरिक रूप से पावर्ड ME उपकरण (केवल 
बटैरियों का उपयोग करत ेसमय)
क्लास II ME उपकरण (वकैल्पिक AC अडपै्टर)

उपयोग किया गया भाग प्रकार BF (आर्म कफ़)

लागू भाग का अधिकतम तापमान +43°C से कम है

ध्यान दें
•	इन विनिर्देशों में बिना किसी पूर्व सूचना के परिवर्तन संभव है।
•	मॉनीटर की जांच चिकित्सकीय तरीके से ISO 81060-2:2013 की आवश्यकताओं के 

अनुरूप की गई है। चिकित्सकीय प्रमाणीकरण अध्ययन में, K5 का उपयोग 85 विषयों 
में डायस्टोलिक ब्लड प्रेशर का निर्धारण करने के लिए किया गया।

•	IP वर्गीकरण IEC 60529 के अनुसार विद्युत सुरक्षा ढक्कनों द्वारा प्रदान की जाने 
वाली सुरक्षा का परिमाण है। यह मॉनीटर और वैकल्पिक AC अडपै्टर 12.5 mm  
के व्यास से अधिक की बाह्य वस्तुओ ंजसेै उंगली आदि से सुरक्षित है। वकैल्पिक 
AC अडपै्टर (HHP-OH01 के अलावा) लंबवत गिरती पानी की बंूदों से सुरक्षित है 
जो सामान्य संचालन के दौरान समस्याएं उत्पन्न कर सकती हैं। HHP-OH01 तिरछी 
गिरती पानी की बंूदों से सुरक्षित है जो सामान्य संचालन के दौरान समस्याएं उत्पन्न 
कर सकती हैं।

वायरलेस कम्यूनिकेशन इंटरफेरेंस के बार में
यह उत्पाद 2.4 Ghz के गैर-लाइसेंसीकृत ISM बैंड पर संचालित होता है। यदि इस 
उत्पाद का प्रयोग अन्य वायरलेस उपकरणों जसेै माइक्रोवेव ऑवेन और वायरलेस लनै 
के पास किया जाता है जो इस उत्पाद के समान बैंड आवतृ्ति पर संचालित होत ेहैं, 
तो इंटरफेरेंस उत्पन्न होने की संभावना है। यदि इंटरफेरेंस उत्पन्न होता है, तो इस 
उत्पाद का उपयोग करने से पहले अन्य डिवाइसों का संचालन बंद कर दें या इसे अन्य 
वायरलेस डिवाइसों से कहीं दरू रखें।

6.	 इस उत्पाद का सही निपटान (कचरा इलेक्ट्रिकल 
और इलेक्ट्रॉनिक उपकरण)

इस उत्पाद पर या इसके साहित्य पर दिखाया गया यह चिह्न दर्शाता है कि 
इसका जीवनकाल समाप्त होने पर, इसका निपटान अन्य घरेलू कचरे के साथ 
नहीं किया जाना चाहिए।
अनियंत्रित कचरा निपटान से पर्यावरण या मानव स्वास्थ्य को होने वाले 
किसी नुकसान की रोकथाम के लिए, कृपया इस उत्पाद को अन्य प्रकार के 
कचरों से अलग कर लें और पदार्थगत संसाधनों के सतत पुनःउपयोग को 
बढ़ावा देने के लिए इसे जिम्मेदाराना ढंग से पुनःचक्रित करें।
घरेलू उपयोगकर्ता उस रिटैलर से संपर्क  करके जहां से उन्होंने इसे खरीदा था, या उनके 
स्थानीय सरकारी कार्यालय में संपर्क  करके, जानकारी प्राप्त कर सकत ेहैं कि पर्यावरणीय  
ढंग से सुरक्षित पुनःचक्रण के लिए वे इस उत्पाद को कहां और कैसे लौटा सकत ेहैं।
व्यावसायिक उपयोगकर्ताओ ंको अपने सप्लायर से संपर्क  करना चाहिए और खरीदारी अनुबंध 
में नियम और शर्तें देखनी चाहिए। निपटान के लिए इस उत्पाद को अन्य व्यावसायिक कचरे 
के साथ नहीं मिलाया जाना चाहिए। 

7.	 इलेक्ट्रोमगै्नेटिक कम्पैटिबिलिटी (EMC) से 
संबंधित महत्वपूर्ण जानकारी

यह उपकरण EN 60601-1-2:2015 विद्युत-चुंबकीय अनुकूलता (ईएमसी) मानकों  
के अनुरूप है।
इस EMC से संबंधित अन्य दस्तावेज यहां उपलब्ध है:
एशिया प्रशांत: https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/emc-information
कोरिया: https://www.omron-healthcare.co.kr/product/HEM-7361T
ताइवान: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC

8.	मार्गदर्शन और निर्माता की घोषणा
•	यह ब्लड प्रेशर मॉनीटर यूरोपीय मानक EN 1060 नॉन-इनवेसिव स्फ़िग्मैनोमीटर  

भाग 1: सामान्य आवश्यकताओं और भाग 3: विद्युतीय रक्तचाप मापन प्रणालियों  
के लिए अतिरिक्त आवश्यकताओं का पालन करत ेहुए बनाया गया है।

•	एतदद्वारा, OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., घोषणा करती है कि यह रेडियो 
उपकरण प्रकार HEM-7361T निर्देश 2014/53/EU का अनुपालन करता है।

•	इस OMRON उत्पाद को OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Japan की 
अत्यधिक सख्त गुणवत्ता प्रणाली के अतंर्गत बनाया गया है। OMRON ब्लड प्रेशर 
मॉनीटर का मूल घटक, जो प्रेशर सेंसर होता है, जापान में बनाया जाता है।

•	यदि इस उपकरण से संबंधित कोई गंभीर घटना हुई है तो इसकी रिपोर्ट कृपया 
निर्माता को और अपने देश में किसी प्राधिकृत संस्था से करें।
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9.	साप्ताहिक औसतों की गणना कैसे करें
प्रातःकालीन साप्ताहिक औसत की गणना
यह रविवार से शनिवार के बीच सुबह (4:00 - 9:59) के दौरान किए गए मापनों का 
औसत होता है। प्रत्येक दिन के प्रातःकालीन औसत की गणना करने के लिए सुबह के 
समय 4:00 - 9:59 के बीच पहले 10 मिनट की समयावधि के भीतर ली गई 2 या  
3 रीडिगं्स का उपयोग किया जाएगा।

सायंकालीन साप्ताहिक औसत की गणना
यह रविवार से शनिवार के बीच शाम (19:00 - 01:59) के दौरान किए गए मापनों का 
औसत होता है। प्रत्येक दिन के सायंकालीन औसत की गणना करने के लिए शाम के 
समय 19:00 - 01:59 के बीच अतंिम 10 मिनट की समयावधि के भीतर ली गई 2  
या 3 रीडिगं्स का उपयोग किया जाएगा।

सुबह के मापन

10 मिनट क भीतर 10 मिनट क भीतर

शाम के मापन

10.	उपयोगी जानकारी
रक्त चाप क्या होता है?
रक्त चाप रक्त के प्रवाह से धमनियों की दीवारों पर पड़ने वाले बल का मापन होता  
है। हृदय चक्र के साथ-साथ धमनियों का रक्त चाप निरंतर बदलता रहता है।
चक्र में अधिकतम दाब को सिस्टोलिक रक्त चाप कहत ेहैं; न्यूनतम दाब डायस्टोलिक 
रक्त चाप कहलाता है। मरीज के रक्त चाप की स्थिति का मूल्यांकन करने में सक्षम 
होने के लिए एक चिकित्सक को सिस्टोलिक और डायस्टोलिक, दोनों रक्त चापों की 
आवश्यकता होती है।

एरिदमिया क्या है?
एरिदमिया एक ऐसी स्थिति होती है जिसमें हृदय की धड़कन की लय, हृदय की धड़कन 
को प्रेरित करने वाले जवै-विद्युतीय तंत्र में खामी आने के कारण, असामान्य हो जाती 
है। सामान्य लक्षणों में धड़कन छूटना, समयपूर्व संकुचन, एक असामान्य ढंग से तजे 
(टैकीकार्डि या) या धीमी (ब्रैडीकार्डि या) नब्ज।

ए-फिब क्या होता है?
एट्रियल फिब्रिलेशन (Afib या एएफ भी कहलाता AF) एक कंपन या अनियमित धड़कन  
होता है जो खून के थक्कों, आघात, हृदयगति रुकने और अन्य हृदय संबंधी समस्याओ ं
का कारण बन सकता है। एट्रियल फिब्रिलेशन के दौरान, हृदय के दो ऊपरी कक्ष (एट्रियम) 
अव्यवस्थित और अनियमित ढंग से धड़कत ेहैं — उनका नीचे के दो कक्षों (वेंट्रिकल) 
के साथ समन्वय नहीं होता। एट्रियल फिब्रिलेशन के दौरे आत ेजात ेरह सकत ेहैं, या 
आप ऐसा एट्रियल फिब्रिलेशन विकसित कर सकत ेहैं जो जाता नहीं है और जिसके लिए 
उपचार आवश्यक हो सकता है। 
ए-फिब इंडिकेटर फंक्शन 94.2% की सटीकता के साथ (95.5% की संवेदनशीलता और 
93.8% की विनिर्दिष्टता के साथ) एफिब की संभावना की पहचान करता है, जसैा कि 
सिगंल लीड ईसीजी को संदर्भ मापन के रूप में लेकर किए गए अध्ययन* में प्रदर्शित 
होता है।

*एम. इशिज़ावा, टी. नोमा, टी. मिनामिनो व अन्य, स्वचालित रक्त चाप मॉनीटर से 
किए गए बहु मापन सामान्य हृदय रोगियों में उच्च संवेदनशीलता और विनिर्दिष्टता  
के साथ एट्रियल फिब्रिलेशन की पहचान कर सकता है, ईएससी कांग्रेस 2018
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1.	 ค�ำน�ำ
ขอบคณุทีซ่ ือ้เครือ่งวดัความดนัโลหติอตัโนมตัขิอง OMRON เครือ่งวดัความดนัโลหตินีใ้ช ้
วธิกีารวดัความดนัโลหติแบบ Oscillometric โดยเครือ่งวดันีจ้ะตรวจจับการไหลเวยีนของ
โลหติผา่นหลอดเลอืดแดงทีแ่ขนของคณุและแปลงการไหลเวยีนนัน้เป็นคา่ดจิติอล

1.1 ค�ำแนะน�ำเพือ่ความปลอดภยั
คูม่อืแนะน�ำการใชง้านนีม้ขีอ้มลูส�ำคญัเกีย่วกบัเครือ่งวดัความดนัโลหติอตัโนมตัขิอง 
OMRON เพือ่ความปลอดภยัและการใชง้านเครือ่งวดันีอ้ยา่งถกูวธิ ีโปรดอา่นและท�ำความ
เขา้ใจค�ำแนะน�ำเพือ่ความปลอดภยัและค�ำแนะน�ำการใชง้านทัง้หมดอยา่งละเอยีดรอบคอบ 
หากคณุไมเ่ขา้ใจค�ำแนะน�ำการใชง้านนีห้รอืมคี�ำถามใดๆ โปรดตดิตอ่ตวัแทน
จ�ำหนา่ยของ OMRON ในทอ้งถิน่ของคณุกอ่นพยายามใชง้านเครือ่งวดันี ้ส�ำหรบั
ขอ้มลูทีเ่จาะจงเกีย่วกบัความดนัโลหติของคณุ โปรดปรกึษาแพทยข์องคณุ

1.2 วตัถปุระสงคก์ารใชง้าน
อปุกรณน์ีเ้ป็นเครือ่งวดัดจิทิลัทีม่วีตัถปุระสงคเ์พือ่ใชใ้นการวดัความดนัโลหติและอตัรา
การเตน้ของชพีจรในกลุม่ประชากรผูป่้วยซึง่เป็นผูใ้หญ ่อปุกรณน์ีจ้ะตรวจจับลกัษณะของ
การเตน้ของหวัใจผดิปกตริะหวา่งการวดั และสง่สญัญาณเตอืนผา่นคา่ทีว่ดัได ้เครือ่งวดันี้
ออกแบบมาเพือ่ใชง้านในบา้นทัว่ไป
อปุกรณน์ีส้ามารถตรวจหาชพีจรทีผ่ดิปกตซิึง่อาจบง่บอกไดว้า่มภีาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้ 
(Afib) โปรดทราบวา่อปุกรณน์ีไ้มไ่ดม้วีตัถปุระสงคเ์พือ่ใชใ้นการวนิจิฉัยภาวะหวัใจหอ้งบน
สัน่พลิว้ การวนิจิฉัยภาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้สามารถยนืยนัไดจ้ากการตรวจคลืน่ไฟฟ้า
หวัใจ (ECG) เทา่นัน้ หากมสีญัลกัษณ ์Afib ปรากฏขึน้ ใหป้รกึษาแพทย์

1.3 การรบัและการตรวจสอบเครือ่งวดั
น�ำเครือ่งวดันีแ้ละสว่นประกอบอืน่ออกจากกลอ่งบรรจแุละตรวจหารอ่งรอยความเสยีหาย 
หากเครือ่งวดันีห้รอืสว่นประกอบอืน่ใดเกดิความเสยีหาย หา้มใชง้านและแจง้ไปยงัตวัแทน
จ�ำหน่ายของ OMRON ในทอ้งถิน่ของคณุ

2.	 ขอ้มลูความปลอดภยัทีส่�ำคญั
อา่นขอ้มลูความปลอดภยัทีส่�ำคญัในคูม่อืแนะน�ำการใชง้านนีก้อ่นใชง้านเครือ่งวดันี ้เพือ่
ความปลอดภยัของคณุ โปรดท�ำตามคูม่อืแนะน�ำการใชง้านนีโ้ดยเครง่ครัด
เก็บคูม่อืแนะน�ำการใชง้านนีไ้วใ้ชอ้า้งองิในอนาคต ส�ำหรับขอ้มลูทีเ่จาะจงเกีย่วกบัความดนั
โลหติของคณุ โปรดปรกึษาแพทยข์องคณุ

2.1 คาํเตอืน
แสดงกรณีที�อาจจะเกดิอนัตรายขึ�นได ้ซึ�งหาก
ไมห่ลกีเลี�ยง อาจสง่ผลใหเ้กดิการบาดเจ็บหรื
อเสยีชวีติ

•	 หา้มใชง้านเครือ่งวดันีก้บัทารก เด็กเล็ก เด็กโตหรอืบคุคลทีไ่มส่ามารถบอกความรูส้กึ
ของตนเองได ้

•	 หา้มปรับการใชย้าตามคา่ทีอ่า่นไดจ้ากเครือ่งวดัความดนัโลหตินี ้โปรดใชย้าตามทีแ่พทยส์ัง่ 
แพทยเ์ทา่นัน้ทีส่ามารถวนิจิฉัยและรักษาความดนัโลหติสงูกบัภาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้ได ้

•	 หา้มใชเ้ครือ่งวดันีรั้ดบรเิวณแขนทีบ่าดเจ็บหรอือยูร่ะหวา่งการรักษาพยาบาล
•	 หา้มใชผ้า้พันแขนรัดแขนของคณุขณะใหส้ารอาหารหรอืวติามนิผา่นสายน�้ำเกลอืหรอื

ใหเ้ลอืด
•	 หา้มใชเ้ครือ่งวดันีใ้นบรเิวณทีม่เีครือ่งมอืผา่ตดัทีใ่ชค้วามถีส่งู (HF) เครือ่งเอ็มอารไ์อ 

(MRI) เครือ่งถา่ยเอกซเรยด์ว้ยระบบคอมพวิเตอร ์(CT) เนือ่งจากอาจสง่ผลใหเ้ครือ่งวดั
ท�ำงานผดิปกต ิและ/หรอืเป็นสาเหตใุหค้า่ทีว่ดัผดิพลาด

•	 หา้มใชเ้ครือ่งวดันีใ้นสภาพแวดลอ้มทีม่อีอกซเิจนสงูหรอืใกลก้า๊ซไวไฟ
•	 ปรกึษาแพทยข์องคณุกอ่นใชง้านเครือ่งวดันีห้ากคณุมภีาวะหวัใจเตน้ผดิปกต ิเชน่ หวัใจ

หอ้งบนหรอืหอ้งลา่งเตน้กอ่นจังหวะหรอืภาวะหวัใจเตน้ผดิจังหวะชนดิสัน่พลิว้ ภาวะหลอด
เลอืดแดงแข็ง ภาวะเลอืดไปเลีย้งสว่นตา่งๆ ของรา่งกายไมเ่พยีงพอ เบาหวาน ตัง้ครรภ ์
ครรภเ์ป็นพษิหรอืไตวาย โปรดทราบวา่สภาวะดงักลา่วขา้งตน้ รวมถงึการเคลือ่นไหว ตวัสัน่
หรอืภาวะหนาวสัน่ของผูป่้วยสง่ผลกระทบตอ่คา่ทีว่ดัได ้

•	 หา้มวนิจิฉัยหรอืรักษาตนเองตามคา่ทีอ่า่นได ้ปรกึษาแพทยข์องคณุเสมอ
•	 เพือ่หลกีเลีย่งการหายใจไมอ่อกจากการรัด โปรดเกบ็สายยางและสายหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า 

AC adapter ใหห้า่งจากทารก เด็กเล็กและเด็กโต
•	 ผลติภณัฑน์ีม้ชี ิน้สว่นขนาดเล็กทีอ่าจเป็นสาเหตใุหเ้กดิอนัตรายจากการส�ำลกัหากทารก 

เด็กเล็กและเด็กโตกลนืกนิชิน้สว่น

การสง่ขอ้มลู
•	 ผลติภณัฑน์ีส้ง่ความถีว่ทิย ุ(RF) ในยา่นความถี ่2.4 GHz หา้มใชผ้ลติภณัฑน์ีใ้นสถาน

ทีท่ีจ่�ำกดัความถีว่ทิย ุเชน่ บนเครือ่งบนิหรอืในโรงพยาบาล ปิดการท�ำงานคณุสมบตั ิ
Bluetooth® ของเครือ่งวดันี ้ถอดแบตเตอรีอ่อกและ/หรอืปลดปลั๊กหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า 
AC adapter เมือ่อยูใ่นพืน้ทีจ่�ำกดัความถีว่ทิยุ

การจดัการและการใชง้านหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter 
(อปุกรณเ์สรมิ)
•	 หา้มใชห้มอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter หากเครือ่งวดันีห้รอืสายหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC 

adapter เกดิความเสยีหาย หากเครือ่งวดันีห้รอืสายไฟเกดิความเสยีหาย ปิดเครือ่งและ
ถอดปลั๊กหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter ทนัที

•	 เสยีบปลั๊กหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เขา้กบัเตา้รับทีม่กีระแสไฟฟ้าทีเ่หมาะสม หา้ม
เสยีบปลั๊กกบัเตา้รับทีม่หีลายชอ่งเสยีบ

•	 หา้มเสยีบปลั๊กเขา้กบัหรอืถอดปลั๊กหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter จากเตา้รับไฟฟ้าขณะ
มอืเปียกโดยเด็ดขาด

•	 หา้มถอดแยกหรอืพยายามซอ่มแซมหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter

TH
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การจดัการและการใชง้านแบตเตอรี่
•	 เก็บแบตเตอรีใ่หห้า่งจากทารก เด็กเล็กและเด็กโต

2.2 ขอ้ควรระวงั
แสดงกรณีที�อาจจะเกดิอนัตรายขึ�นได ้ซึ�งหากไมห่ลกีเลี�ยง 
อาจจะสง่ผลทาํใหไ้ดร้บับาดเจ็บเล็กนอ้ยกบัผูใ้ชง้านหรอืผูป่้วย 
หรอืทาํใหเ้กดิความเสยีหายแกอ่ปุกรณห์รอืทรพัยส์นิอื�นๆ ได ้

•	 หากคณุรูส้กึระคายเคอืงผวิหนังหรอืเจ็บปวด หยดุใชเ้ครือ่งวดันีแ้ละปรกึษาแพทยข์อง
คณุ

•	 ปรกึษาแพทยข์องคณุกอ่นใชเ้ครือ่งวดันีรั้ดบรเิวณแขนทีม่กีารใสแ่ละดแูลสายสวนหลอด
เลอืดหรอืการตดัตอ่เสน้เลอืดแดงและด�ำ (A-V) เนือ่งจากเครือ่งวดัจะอดุกัน้การไหลของ
โลหติชัว่คราวและอาจสง่ผลใหไ้ดรั้บบาดเจ็บ

•	 ปรกึษาแพทยข์องคณุกอ่นใชเ้ครือ่งวดันีห้ากคณุเคยผา่นการผา่ตดัเตา้นม
•	 ปรกึษาแพทยข์องคณุกอ่นใชเ้ครือ่งวดันีห้ากคณุมภีาวะการไหลเวยีนโลหติผดิปกตรินุแรง

หรอืภาวะหลอดเลอืดผดิปกตเินือ่งจากอาจท�ำใหเ้กดิรอยช�ำ้ขณะผา้พันแขนพองตวั
•	 หา้มท�ำการวดับอ่ยครัง้เกนิความจ�ำเป็นเนือ่งจากอาจท�ำใหเ้กดิรอยช�ำ้จากการอดุกัน้การ

ไหลเวยีนโลหติ
•	 ท�ำการวดัคา่เมือ่ผา้พันแขนพองตวับนตน้แขนของคณุเทา่นัน้
•	 ถอดผา้พันแขนออกหากผา้พันแขนไมค่ลายออกระหวา่งท�ำการวดั
•	 เมือ่จอภาพท�ำงานผดิปกต ิมนัอาจมคีวามรอ้นสงู อยา่สมัผัสจอในกรณีนี้
•	 หา้มใชเ้ครือ่งวดันีเ้พือ่วตัถปุระสงคอ์ืน่นอกเหนอืจากการวดัความดนัโลหติและ/หรอืการ

ตรวจหาภาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้ทีอ่าจเกดิขึน้
•	 ระหวา่งการวดั ตรวจสอบวา่ไมม่กีารใชง้านอปุกรณพ์กพาหรอือปุกรณไ์ฟฟ้าอืน่ๆ ทีป่ลอ่ย

สนามแมเ่หล็กไฟฟ้าในระยะ 30 ซม. จากเครือ่งวดันี ้เนือ่งจากอาจสง่ผลใหเ้ครือ่งวดั
ท�ำงานผดิปกต ิและ/หรอืเป็นสาเหตใุหค้า่ทีว่ดัผดิพลาด

•	 หา้มถอดแยกหรอืพยายามซอ่มแซมเครือ่งวดันีห้รอืช ิน้สว่นใดๆ เนือ่งจากอาจเป็นสาเหตุ
ใหค้า่ทีว่ดัไดผ้ดิพลาด

•	 หา้มใชง้านเครือ่งวดันีใ้นพืน้ทีท่ีม่คีวามชืน้หรอือาจมนี�้ำกระเด็นใสเ่ครือ่งวดันี ้เนือ่งจาก
อาจท�ำใหเ้ครือ่งวดันีเ้กดิความเสยีหาย

•	 หา้มใชเ้ครือ่งวดันีข้ณะอยูใ่นยานพาหนะทีก่�ำลงัเคลือ่นที ่เชน่ ในรถหรอืบนเครือ่งบนิ
•	 หา้มท�ำเครือ่งวดันีต้กหลน่หรอืเกดิการกระแทกหรอืสัน่อยา่งรนุแรง
•	 หา้มใชเ้ครือ่งวดันีใ้นพืน้ทีท่ีม่คีวามชืน้สงูหรอืต�ำ่หรอืมอีณุหภมูสิงูหรอืต�ำ่ โปรดดทูีส่ว่น

ที ่5
•	 ระหวา่งการวดั โปรดสงัเกตทีแ่ขนของคณุวา่เครือ่งวดัไมอ่ดุกัน้การไหลเวยีนโลหตินาน

เกนิไป
•	 หา้มใชเ้ครือ่งวดันีใ้นสภาพแวดลอ้มทีม่กีารใชง้านหนัก เชน่ คลนิกิรักษาพยาบาลหรอื

หอ้งตรวจ
•	 หา้มใชจ้อนีร้ว่มกบัอปุกรณอ์เิล็คทรอนกิสท์างการแพทย ์(ME) อืน่ๆ พรอ้มกนั เนือ่งจาก

อาจสง่ผลใหก้ารท�ำงานผดิปกต ิและ/หรอืท�ำใหค้า่ทีว่ดัผดิพลาด
•	 กอ่นทีจ่ะท�ำการวดั หลกีเลีย่งการอาบน�้ำ ดืม่แอลกอฮอลห์รอืคาเฟอนี สบูบหุรี ่ออกก�ำลงั

กายและทานอาหารอยา่งนอ้ย 30 นาที
•	 กอ่นทีจ่ะท�ำการวดั พักผอ่นอยา่งนอ้ย 5 นาที
•	 ดงึแขนเสือ้ทีรั่ดแน่นหรอืหนาจนเกนิไป รวมถงึเครือ่งประดบัตา่ง ๆ ออกจากแขนของ

คณุขณะท�ำการวดั

•	 น่ังนิง่ๆ และหา้มพดูคยุขณะท�ำการวดั
•	 ใชผ้า้พันแขนกบัผูท้ีม่ขีนาดวงแขนภายในชว่งขนาดทีร่ะบไุวบ้นผา้พันแขนเทา่นัน้
•	 กอ่นทีจ่ะท�ำการวดั ตรวจสอบวา่เครือ่งวดันีป้รับเขา้กบัอณุหภมูหิอ้ง การท�ำการวดัหลงั

จากมกีารเปลีย่นแปลงอณุหภมูรินุแรงอาจสง่ผลใหค้า่ทีว่ดัผดิพลาด หลงัจากน�ำเครือ่ง
วดัออกจากจดุทีเ่กบ็ทีม่อีณุหภมูใินการจัดเกบ็สงูสดุหรอืต�ำ่สดุ OMRON แนะน�ำใหร้อ
ประมาณ 2 ชัว่โมงเพือ่ใหเ้ครือ่งวดัอุน่ขึน้หรอืเย็นลงเมือ่ใชง้านในสภาพแวดลอ้มภายใน
อณุหภมูทิีร่ะบเุป็นอณุหภมูทิ�ำงานของเครือ่งวดั ส�ำหรับขอ้มลูเพิม่เตมิเกีย่วกบัอณุหภมูิ
ท�ำงานและอณุหภมูใินการจัดเกบ็/ขนสง่ โปรดดทูีส่ว่นที ่5

•	 หา้มใชเ้ครือ่งวดันีห้ลงัจากสิน้สดุอายกุารใชง้าน โปรดดทูีส่ว่นที ่5
•	 หา้มพับผา้พันแขนหรอืมว้นสายยางจนเกดิรอยยน่ยบั
•	 อยา่ใหส้ายยางพับหรอืขดงอขณะท�ำการวดั เนือ่งจากอาจสง่ผลใหไ้ดรั้บบาดเจ็บจากการ

อดุกัน้การไหลเวยีนโลหติ
•	 ถอดจกุลมโดยจับทีจ่กุลมพลาสตกิทีฐ่านของสายยางแลว้ดงึออก อยา่ดงึทีส่ายยาง
•	 ใชห้มอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter ผา้พันแขน แบตเตอรีแ่ละอปุกรณเ์สรมิทีร่ะบใุหใ้ชก้บั

เครือ่งวดันีเ้ทา่นัน้ การใชห้มอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapters ผา้พันแขนและแบตเตอรีท่ีไ่ม่
รองรับ อาจท�ำใหเ้กดิความเสยีหายและ/หรอืไดรั้บอนัตรายจากเครือ่งวดันี้

•	 ใชผ้า้พันแขนทีผ่า่นการรับรองใหใ้ชก้บัเครือ่งวดันีเ้ทา่นัน้ การใชผ้า้พันแขนอืน่ๆ อาจสง่
ผลใหค้า่ทีว่ดัผดิพลาด

•	 การพองตวัของผา้พันแขนดว้ยความดนัทีส่งูเกนิความจ�ำเป็นอาจท�ำใหเ้กดิรอยช�ำ้ที่
บรเิวณแขนทีรั่ดดว้ยผา้พันแขน หมายเหต: โปรดดขูอ้มลูเพิม่เตมิใน "หากความดนั
โลหติตวับนของคณุสงูกวา่ 210 mmHg" ในสว่นที ่13 ของคูม่อืแนะน�ำการใชง้าน 

•	 อา่นแลว้ด�ำเนนิการตาม “การก�ำจัดผลติภณัฑน์ีอ้ยา่งถกูวธิ”ี ในสว่นที ่6 เมือ่ตอ้งการทิง้
อปุกรณพ์รอ้มทัง้อปุกรณเ์สรมิหรอืชิน้สว่นเสรมิทีใ่ชแ้ลว้สว่นใดกต็าม

การสง่ขอ้มลู
•	 หา้มเปลีย่นแบตเตอรีห่รอืปลดปลั๊กหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้าขณะทีเ่ครือ่งก�ำลงัถา่ยโอนคา่ทีว่ดั

ไดไ้ปยงัอปุกรณส์มารท์ดไีวซข์องคณุ เนือ่งจากอาจสง่ผลใหก้ารท�ำงานของเครือ่งวดันี้
ผดิพลาดและไมส่ามารถถา่ยโอนขอ้มลูความดนัโลหติของคณุได ้

การจดัการและการใชง้านหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC Adapter 
(อปุกรณเ์สรมิ)
•	 เสยีบปลั๊กหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เขา้กบัเตา้รับใหแ้น่น
•	 ขณะถอดปลั๊กหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter จากเตา้รับ โปรดจับทีห่มอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า  

AC adapter แลว้ดงึออกอยา่งปลอดภยั หา้มดงึทีส่ายหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter
•	 วธิกีารจัดการสายหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter: 

หา้มท�ำใหส้ายเกดิความเสยีหาย / หา้มท�ำใหส้ายขาด / หา้มใหม้วีตัถทุิม่แทงสายจน
ช�ำรดุ 
หา้มหนบีสาย / หา้มขดงอหรอืดงึสายแรงเกนิไป / หา้มบดิสาย 
หา้มใชง้านสายหากมดัรวมสายเขา้ดว้ยกนั 
หา้มวางสายใตว้ตัถทุีม่นี�้ำหนักมาก

•	 เชด็ฝุ่ นออกจากหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter
•	 ถอดปลั๊กหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เมือ่ไมใ่ชง้าน
•	 ถอดปลั๊กหมอ้ แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter แลว้จงึท�ำความสะอาดเครือ่งนี้
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การจดัการและการใชง้านแบตเตอรี่
•	 หา้มใสแ่บตเตอรีก่ลบัขัว้
•	 เครือ่งวดันีใ้ชแ้บตเตอรี ่Alkaline หรอื manganese ขนาด "AA" 4 กอ้น หา้มใชแ้บตเตอรี่

ประเภทอืน่ หา้มใชแ้บตเตอรีใ่หมห่รอืทีใ่ชแ้ลว้ปนกนั หา้มใชแ้บตเตอรีต่า่งแบรนดก์นั
รว่มกนั

•	 ถอดแบตเตอรีอ่อกจากเครือ่งหากไมต่อ้งการใชเ้ครือ่งวดัเป็นระยะเวลานาน
•	 หากของเหลวในแบตเตอรีก่ระเด็นเขา้ดวงตาของคณุ ใหล้า้งดวงตาดว้ยน�้ำสะอาดใน

ปรมิาณทีม่ากทนัท ีและควรไปพบแพทย์
•	 หากของเหลวในแบตเตอรีก่ระเด็นถกูผวิหนังของคณุ ลา้งผวิหนังดว้ยน�้ำอุน่สะอาด

ปรมิาณมากทนัท ีหากยงัคงมอีาการระคายเคอืง บาดเจ็บหรอืเจ็บปวดอยู ่ปรกึษาแพทย์
ของคณุ

•	 หา้มใชง้านแบตเตอรีห่ลงัจากวนัหมดอายุ
•	 ตรวจสอบแบตเตอรีเ่ป็นระยะๆ เพือ่ใหม้ัน่ใจวา่อยูใ่นสภาพพรอ้มใชง้าน

2.3. ขอ้ควรระวงัท ัว่ไป
•	 เมือ่คณุท�ำการวดัทีแ่ขนขวา สายยางควรอยูข่า้งขอ้ศอกของคณุ ระวงัอยา่วางแขนของ

คณุบนสายยาง

•	 ความดนัโลหติอาจแตกตา่งระหวา่งแขนซา้ยและแขนขวา และอาจสง่ผลใหค้า่ทีว่ดัได ้
แตกตา่งกนั วดัคา่ทีแ่ขนขา้งเดยีวกนัเสมอ หากคา่ระหวา่งแขนทัง้สองขา้งแตกตา่งกนั
อยา่งมาก ปรกึษาแพทยข์องคณุวา่ควรวดัคา่ทีแ่ขนขา้งใด

•	 เมือ่ใชห้มอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC ดใูหแ้น่ใจวา่ไมไ่ดว้างจอของคณุในต�ำแหน่งทีเ่สยีบและถอด
ปลั๊กหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC ไดย้าก

•	 เพือ่หยดุการวดั กดปุ่ ม [START/STOP] ในขณะทีก่�ำลงัวดัคา่
การจด ัการและการใชง้านแบตเตอรี่
•	 การก�ำจัดทิง้แบตเตอรีใ่ชแ้ลว้ตอ้งปฏบิตัติามกฎระเบยีบในทอ้งถิน่โดยเครง่ครัด
•	 แบตเตอรีท่ีใ่หม้าอาจมอีายกุารใชง้านสัน้กวา่แบตเตอรีใ่หม่
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3.	 สญัลกัษณแ์ละขอ้ความบง่บอกขอ้ผดิพลาดและการแกไ้ขปญัหา
หากปัญหาใดตอ่ไปนีเ้กดิขึน้ขณะท�ำการวดั ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่ไมม่อีปุกรณไ์ฟฟ้าอยูภ่ายในระยะ 30 ซม. จากเครือ่งวดั หากปัญหายงัคงมอียู ่โปรดดทูีต่ารางตอ่ไปนี้

หนา้จอ/ปญัหา สาเหตทุีเ่ป็นไปได้ วธิแีกไ้ขปญัหา

ปรากฎหรอืผา้พันแขน
ไมพ่องตวั

ปุ่ ม [START/STOP] (เริม่/หยดุ) ถกูกดอยูข่ณะยงั
ไมไ่ดรั้ดผา้พันแขน

กดปุ่ ม [START/STOP] (เริม่/หยดุ) อกีครัง้เพือ่ปิดท�ำงานเครือ่งวดั หลงัจากตอ่สายทอ่อากาศ
อยา่งแน่นหนาและใสผ่า้รัดแขนอยา่งถกูตอ้งแลว้ ใหก้ดปุ่ ม [START/STOP] (เริม่/หยดุ)

จกุลมเสยีบเขา้กบัเครือ่งวดัไมแ่น่น เสยีบจกุลมอยา่งถกูตอ้งปลอดภยั
รัดผา้พันแขนไมถ่กูตอ้ง รัดผา้พันแขนอยา่งถกูตอ้ง จากนัน้ท�ำการวดัคา่ ดทูีส่ว่นที ่7 ของคูม่อืแนะน�ำการใชง้าน 
มลีมร่ัวออกจากผา้พันแขน เปลีย่นผา้พันแขนชดุใหม ่ดทูีส่ว่นที ่14 ของคูม่อืแนะน�ำการใชง้าน 

ปรากฎหรอืไมส่ามารถ
ท�ำการวดัคา่ไดห้ลงัจากผา้
พันแขนพองตวั

คณุขยบัตวัหรอืพดูคยุระหวา่งการวดัและผา้พันแขน
ไมพ่องตวัเพยีงพอ

น่ังนิง่ๆ และหา้มพดูคยุขณะท�ำการวดั หาก "E2" ปรากฏซ�้ำ ปลอ่ยลมเขา้ผา้พันแขนดว้ยตนเอง
จนกระทัง่ความดนัโลหติตวับนสงูกวา่คา่ทีว่ดัไดก้อ่นหนา้นี ้30 ถงึ 40 mmHg ดทูีส่ว่นที ่13 ของ
คูม่อืแนะน�ำการใชง้าน 

การวดัคา่ไมส่ามารถท�ำไดเ้นือ่งจากความดนัโลหติตวั
บนสงูกวา่ 210 mmHg

ปรากฎ

ผา้พันแขนถกูปลอ่ยลมเขา้เกนิคา่ความดนัสงูสดุ
ทีอ่นุญาต

หา้มจับผา้พันแขน และ/หรอืขดงอสายยางขณะท�ำการวดั หากปลอ่ยลมเขา้ผา้พันแขนดว้ย
ตนเอง โปรดดทูีส่ว่นที ่13 ของคูม่อืแนะน�ำการใชง้าน 

ปรากฎ

คณุขยบัตวัหรอืพดูคยุขณะท�ำการวดั การสัน่ไหว
รบกวนการวดั

น่ังนิง่ๆ และหา้มพดูคยุขณะท�ำการวดั

ปรากฏ

ตรวจจับอตัราการเตน้ชพีจรผดิพลาด รัดผา้พันแขนอยา่งถกูตอ้ง จากนัน้ท�ำการวดัคา่ ดทูีส่ว่นที ่7 ของคูม่อืแนะน�ำการใชง้าน  น่ัง
นิง่ๆ และน่ังในทา่ทีถ่กูตอ้งขณะท�ำการวดั
หากสญัลกัษณ ์"  " ยงัคงปรากฎ ขอแนะน�ำใหป้รกึษาแพทยข์องคณุ

/  

/

ปรากฎ

ไมก่ะพรบิขณะท�ำการวดั

ปรากฎ
การวดัความดนัโลหติจะแสดงผลไมถ่กูตอ้งหา
กวดัในโหมด Afib

รัดผา้พันแขนอยา่งถกูตอ้ง จากนัน้ท�ำการวดัคา่ ดสูว่นที ่7 ของคูม่อืแนะน�ำการใชง้าน   
น่ังนิง่ๆ และน่ังในทา่ทีถ่กูตอ้งขณะท�ำการวดั ดสูว่นที ่8 ของคูม่อืแนะน�ำการใชง้าน  

ปรากฎ
เครือ่งวดัท�ำงานผดิปกติ กดปุ่ ม [START/STOP] (เริม่/หยดุ) อกีครัง้ หาก "Er" ยงัคงปรากฎ ตดิตอ่ตวัแทนจ�ำหน่ายของ 

OMRON ในทอ้งถิน่ของคณุ 
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หนา้จอ/ปญัหา สาเหตทุีเ่ป็นไปได้ วธิแีกไ้ขปญัหา

ปรากฏ

เครือ่งวดัไมส่ามารถเชือ่มตอ่กบัอปุกรณส์มารท์ดี
ไวซห์รอืสง่ขอ้มลูอยา่งถกูตอ้งได ้

ท�ำตามค�ำแนะน�ำทีแ่สดงในแอป "OMRON connect" หากสญัลกัษณ ์"Err" ยงัคงปรากฏหลงัจาก
เลอืกแอปแลว้ ตดิตอ่ตวัแทนจ�ำหน่ายของ OMRON ในทอ้งถิน่ของคณุ 

กะพรบิ
เครือ่งวดัก�ำลงัรอจับคูก่บัอปุกรณส์มารท์ดไีวซ์ ดทูีส่ว่นที ่5 ของคูม่อืแนะน�ำการใชง้าน  ส�ำหรับการจับคูเ่ครือ่งวดักบัอปุกรณส์มารท์ดไีวซ์

ของคณุ หรอืกดปุ่ ม [START/STOP] (เริม่/หยดุ) เพือ่ยกเลกิการจับคูแ่ละปิดการท�ำงานของ
เครือ่งวดั

กะพรบิ
เครือ่งวดัพรอ้มถา่ยโอนคา่ทีว่ดัไดไ้ปยงัอปุกรณ์
สมารท์ดไีวซข์องคณุ

เปิดแอป "OMRON connect" เพือ่ถา่ยโอนคา่ทีว่ดัได ้

กะพรบิ

คา่ทีว่ดัไดม้ากกวา่ 80 คา่ไมถ่กูถา่ยโอน จับคูห่รอืถา่ยโอนคา่ทีว่ดัไดไ้ปยงัแอป "OMRON connect" เพือ่ใหค้ณุสามารถบนัทกึไวใ้นหน่วย
ความจ�ำในแอปและสญัลกัษณข์อ้ผดิพลาดนีจ้ะหายไป

ไมไ่ดต้ัง้คา่วนัทีแ่ละเวลา

ปรากฏ
คา่ทีว่ดัได ้100 คา่ไมถ่กูถา่ยโอน

กะพรบิ
แบตเตอรีอ่อ่น แนะน�ำใหเ้ปลีย่นแบตเตอรีท่ัง้ 4 กอ้นใหม ่ดทูีส่ว่นที ่4 ของคูม่อืแนะน�ำการใชง้าน 

ปรากฎหรอืเครือ่งวดัปิด
ท�ำงานโดยไมค่าดคดิ
ขณะท�ำการวดั

แบตเตอรีห่มด เปลีย่นแบตเตอรีท่ัง้ 4 กอ้นใหมท่นัท ีดทูีส่ว่นที ่4 ของคูม่อืแนะน�ำการใชง้าน 

หนา้จอของเครือ่งวดัไมป่รากฏขอ้
มลูใดๆ

ใสข่ัว้แบตเตอรีก่ลบัดา้น ตรวจสอบวา่ใสแ่บตเตอรีอ่ยา่งถกูตอ้ง ดทูีส่ว่นที ่4 ของคูม่อืแนะน�ำการใชง้าน 

คา่ทีว่ดัไดป้รากฏสงูหรอืต�ำ่เกนิไป
ความดนัโลหติแตกตา่งกนัตลอดเวลา อาจเกดิจากหลายปัจจัย รวมถงึความเครยีด ชว่งเวลาระหวา่งวนั และ/หรอืวธิกีารใชผ้า้พันแขน ปัจจัยเหลา่นี้
อาจสง่ผลกระทบตอ่คา่ความดนัโลหติของคณุ ดทูีส่ว่นที ่2 ของคูม่อืแนะน�ำการใชง้าน 

อาจเกดิปัญหาดา้นการสือ่สารอืน่ๆ 
ท�ำตามค�ำแนะน�ำทีแ่สดงในอปุกรณส์มารท์ดไีวซ ์หรอืเขา้ไปทีส่ว่น "วธิใีช"้ ในแอป "OMRON connect" เพือ่ดวูธิใีชเ้พิม่เตมิ หากปัญหายงัคงมอียู ่
ตดิตอ่ตวัแทนของ OMRON ในทอ้งถิน่ของคณุ
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หนา้จอ/ปญัหา สาเหตทุีเ่ป็นไปได้ วธิแีกไ้ขปญัหา

ปัญหาอืน่ๆ ทีอ่าจพบ
กดปุ่ ม [START/STOP] (เริม่/หยดุ) เพือ่ปิดท�ำงานเครือ่งวดั จากนัน้กดปุ่ มอกีครัง้เพือ่ท�ำการวดั หากปัญหายงัคงมอียู ่ถอดแบตเตอรีอ่อกทัง้หมดและ
รอ 30 วนิาท ีจากนัน้ ใสแ่บตเตอรีก่ลบัเขา้ที่
หากปัญหายงัคงมอียู ่ตดิตอ่ตวัแทนของ OMRON ในทอ้งถิน่ของคณุ 

การแกไ้ขปัญหาส�ำหรับฟังกช์นัระบภุาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้:

ฟังกช์นัระบภุาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่
พลิว้และการตรวจคลืน่ไฟฟ้าหวัใจ 
(ECG) แตกตา่งกนัอยา่งไร

ฟังกช์นัระบภุาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้กบัการตรวจคลืน่ไฟฟ้าหวัใจ (ECG) นัน้ใชเ้ทคโนโลยทีีแ่ตกตา่งกนัโดยสิน้เชงิ ECG จะวดัการท�ำงานของคลืน่
ไฟฟ้าหวัใจและใชว้นิจิฉัยภาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้ได ้สว่นฟังกช์นัระบภุาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้นัน้จะตรวจหาการเตน้ของหวัใจทีผ่ดิปกต ิและ
สามารถบง่บอกโอกาสในการเกดิภาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้ไดด้ว้ยความไวที ่95.5% และความจ�ำเพาะที ่93.8% ดสูว่นที ่10 เพือ่ทราบรายละเอยีด
เพิม่เตมิ

หากไมม่สีญัลกัษณ ์"  " 
ปรากฏ หมายความวา่ไมม่โีอกาส
เกดิภาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้
ใชห่รอืไม่

ถงึแมว้า่สญัลกัษณ ์"  " จะไมป่รากฏ ภาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้กย็งัมโีอกาสเกดิขึน้ได ้

ฉันควรปรกึษาแพทยห์รอืไมห่ากมี
สญัลกัษณ ์"  " ปรากฏขึน้

เราขอแนะน�ำใหค้ณุเขา้พบแพทยเ์พือ่ขอค�ำปรกึษา เนือ่งจากมโีอกาสทีจ่ะเกดิภาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้ขึน้ได ้อยา่งไรกต็าม สญัลกัษณ ์"  " 
อาจปรากฏขึน้เนือ่งจากสาเหตอุืน่ เชน่ ภาวะหวัใจเตน้ผดิจังหวะประเภทอืน่ เป็นตน้

ฟังกช์นัระบภุาวะหวัใจหอ้งบน
สัน่พลิว้และฟังกช์นัหวัใจเตน้ผดิ
จังหวะแตกตา่งกนัอยา่งไร

ฟังกช์นัหวัใจเตน้ผดิจังหวะจะตรวจหาความผดิปกตใินการเตน้ของชพีจรดว้ยการวดัเพยีงครัง้เดยีว สว่นฟังกช์นัระบภุาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้นัน้จะ
บง่บอกโอกาสในการเกดิภาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้ดว้ยการวดัตดิตอ่กนั 3 ครัง้

หากสญัลกัษณ ์"  " ปรากฏ
เป็นบางครัง้ควรท�ำอยา่งไร

ภาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้ไมจ่�ำเป็นตอ้งมอีาการเสมอไป เราขอแนะน�ำใหค้ณุเขา้พบแพทยเ์พือ่ขอค�ำปรกึษาแลว้ปฏบิตัติามค�ำแนะน�ำของแพทย์

แพทยว์นิจิฉัยวา่ฉันมภีาวะหวัใจ
หอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้ แตส่ญัลกัษณ ์ 
"  " ไมป่รากฏ

ภาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้อาจไมแ่สดงอาการขณะก�ำลงัวดัความดนัโลหติในครัง้ดงักลา่วกไ็ด ้เราขอแนะน�ำใหค้ณุเขา้พบแพทยเ์พือ่ขอค�ำปรกึษา
เป็นประจ�ำ

คา่ความดนัโลหติทีอ่า่นไดเ้มือ่มี
สญัลกัษณ ์"  " ปรากฏอยูนั่น้
เชือ่ถอืไดห้รอืไม่

ภาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้หรอืหวัใจทีเ่ตน้ผดิจังหวะสามารถสง่ผลตอ่การวดัความดนัโลหติและท�ำใหอ้า่นคา่ทีเ่ทีย่งตรงไดย้าก อาจมคีวามจ�ำเป็น
ตอ้งวดัซ�้ำหลายครัง้เพือ่ใหค้วามผันแปรลดนอ้ยลง* ในโหมด Afib จะวดัความดนัโลหติจ�ำนวน 3 ครัง้แลว้แสดงผลคา่เฉลีย่ออกมา เครือ่งวดัจะ
แสดงขอ้ความผดิพลาด (E5/E6) หากการเตน้ผดิจังหวะของหวัใจรนุแรงเกนิกวา่จะแสดงผลการวดัอยา่งถกูตอ้ง หากเกดิขึน้บอ่ยครัง้ เราขอแนะน�ำ
ใหค้ณุเขา้พบแพทยเ์พือ่ขอค�ำปรกึษา

* Prof. Roland Asmar et al., European Society of Hypertension ค�ำแนะน�ำส�ำหรับการตรวจวดัความดนัโลหติแบบทัว่ไปผูป่้วยนอกและทีบ่า้น
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4.	 การบ�ำรงุรกัษา
4.1 การบ�ำรงุรกัษา
เพือ่ป้องกนัไมใ่หเ้ครือ่งวดัของคณุเกดิความเสยีหาย โปรดท�ำตามค�ำแนะน�ำตอ่ไปนี:้
การปรับเปลีย่นหรอืดดัแปลงทีไ่มไ่ดรั้บการรับรองโดยผูผ้ลติจะสง่ผลใหก้ารรับประกนัของ
ผูใ้ชเ้ป็นโมฆะ

   ขอ้ควรระวงั
หา้มถอดแยกหรอืพยายามซอ่มแซมเครือ่งวดันีห้รอืช ิน้สว่นใดๆ เนือ่งจากอาจเป็นสาเหตใุห ้
คา่ทีว่ดัไดผ้ดิพลาด

4.2 การเก็บรกัษา
•	 เก็บเครือ่งวดัของคณุในกลอ่งเกบ็อปุกรณเ์มือ่ไมใ่ชง้าน 

1. ถอดผา้พันแขนออกจากเครือ่งวดั 

   ขอ้ควรระวงั  

ถอดจกุลมโดยจับทีจ่กุลมพลาสตกิทีฐ่านของสายยางแลว้ดงึออก หา้มดงึทีส่ายยาง

2. คอ่ยๆ พับเกบ็สายยางเขา้ในผา้พันแขน หมายเหต:ุ หา้มขดงอหรอืพับสายยางจน 
    เกดิรอยยน่ 
3. วางเครือ่งวดัและชิน้สว่นอืน่ๆ ของคณุในกลอ่งเกบ็อปุกรณ์

•	 เก็บเครือ่งวดัและชิน้สว่นอืน่ๆ ของคณุในสถานทีส่ะอาดและปลอดภยั
•	 หา้มเก็บเครือ่งวดัและชิน้สว่นอืน่ๆ ของคณุ: 

• หากเครือ่งวดัและชิน้สว่นอืน่ๆ เปียกชืน้ 
• ในสถานทีท่ีม่อีณุหภมูสิงูหรอืต�ำ่รนุแรง ความชืน้ แสงแดดสอ่งตรง ฝุ่ นหรอืไอระเหยที ่
   มฤีทธิก์ดักรอ่น เชน่ สารฟอกขาว 
• ในสถานทีท่ีม่กีารสัน่ไหวหรอืการกระแทก

4.3 การท�ำความสะอาด
•	 หา้มใชส้ารท�ำความสะอาดแบบขดัถหูรอืระเหยงา่ย
•	 ใชผ้า้นุ่มแหง้หรอืผา้นุ่มชบุสารซกัฟอกชนดิออ่น (เป็นกลาง) ท�ำความสะอาดเครือ่งวดั

และผา้พันแขนของคณุ จากนัน้ใชผ้า้แหง้เชด็ใหแ้หง้
•	 หา้มลา้งหรอืแชเ่ครือ่งวดัและผา้พันแขนหรอืชิน้สว่นอืน่ๆ ในน�้ำ
•	 หา้มใชน้�้ำมนัเบนซนิ ทนิเนอรห์รอืสารละลายอืน่ๆ ท�ำความสะอาดเครือ่งวดัและผา้พัน

แขนและชิน้สว่นอืน่ๆ ของคณุ

4.4 การสอบเทยีบอปุกรณแ์ละการน�ำอปุกรณเ์ขา้รบัการ
ซอ่ม
•	 ความถกูตอ้งของเครือ่งวดัความดนัโลหตินีผ้า่นการทดสอบอยา่งละเอยีดรอบคอบและได ้

รับการออกแบบใหม้อีายกุารใชง้านยาวนาน
•	 โดยทัว่ไปขอแนะน�ำใหต้รวจสอบเครือ่งมอืวดัทกุๆ สองปีเพือ่ใหม้ัน่ใจวา่มกีารท�ำงานเป็น

ปกตแิละถกูตอ้ง โปรดปรกึษาตวัแทนจ�ำหน่าย OMRON ของคณุทีไ่ดรั้บอนุญาต หรอื
ตดิตอ่ไปยงัศนูยบ์รกิารลกูคา้ของ OMRON ตามทีอ่ยูท่ีร่ะบไุวใ้นกลอ่งบรรจหุรอืเอกสาร
ทีม่ใีหม้า

5.	 ขอ้ก�ำหนดตา่งๆ
ค�ำอธบิายผลติภณัฑ์ เครือ่งวดัความดนัโลหติอตัโนมตัิ

รุน่ HEM-7361T

หนา้จอ หนา้จอดจิติอล LCD

ชว่งความดนัของผา้พันแขน 0 ถงึ 299 mmHg

ชว่งการวดัความดนัโลหติ SYS: 60 ถงึ 260 mmHg
DIA: 40 ถงึ 215 mmHg

ชว่งการวดัชพีจร 40 ถงึ 180 ครัง้ / นาที

ความถกูตอ้งแมน่ย�ำ ความดนั: ±3 mmHg
ชพีจร: ±5% จากคา่ทีอ่า่นไดจ้ากหนา้จอ

การพองตวั อตัโนมตัโิดยการป๊ัมไฟฟ้า

การคลาย วาลวล์ดความดนัอากาศอตัโนมตัิ

วธิกีารวดั วธิกีารแบบ Oscillometric

วธิกีารสง่ขอ้มลู เทคโนโลย ีBluetooth® พลงังานต�ำ่

การสือ่สารแบบไรส้าย ชว่งความถี:่ 2.4 GHz (2400 - 2483.5 MHz) / 
การมอดเูลตสญัญาณ: GFSK
ก�ำลงัไฟฟ้าดา้นสง่: < 20 dBm

โหมดการท�ำงาน การด�ำเนนิการอยา่งตอ่เนือ่ง

การจ�ำแนกระดบั IP เครือ่งวดั: IP 20
หมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เสรมิ:
  IP22 ส�ำหรับ HHP-OH01,  
  IP21 ส�ำหรับหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter อืน่ๆ

อตัรา DC6 V 4.0 W

แหลง่จา่ยไฟ แบตเตอรีข่นาด "AA" 1.5 V 4 กอ้นหรอื
หมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เสรมิ 
(กระแสไฟเขา้ 100 - 240 V 50 - 60 Hz  
0.12 - 0.065 A)

อายกุารใชง้านแบตเตอรี่ ประมาณ 1000 ครัง้ (เมือ่ใชแ้บตเตอรี ่Alkaline 
ใหม)่
จ�ำนวนครัง้อาจลดลงไดโ้ดยใชโ้หมด Afib 
เนือ่งจากฟังกช์นัระบภุาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้ 
1 ครัง้นัน้ประกอบดว้ยการวดัตามปกตถิงึ 3 ครัง้
อยูแ่ลว้

ระยะเวลาทีใ่ชง้านได ้ 
(อายกุารใชง้าน)

เครือ่งวดั: 5 ปี / ผา้พันแขน: 5 ปี / หมอ้แปลงไฟ
ฟ้า AC adapter เสรมิ: 5 ปี
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เงือ่นไขในการท�ำงาน +10 ถงึ +40°C / 15 ถงึ 90% RH (ไมก่ลัน่ตวั) / 
800 ถงึ 1060 hPa

เงือ่นไขในการเกบ็รักษา / ขนสง่ -20 ถงึ +60°C / 10 ถงึ 90% RH (ไมก่ลัน่ตวั)

น�้ำหนัก เครือ่งวดั: ประมาณ 460 ก. (ไมร่วมถา่น) 
ผา้พันแขน: ประมาณ 163 ก.

ขนาด (คา่โดยประมาณ) เครือ่งวดั: 191 มม. (กวา้ง) × 85 มม. (สงู) × 
120 มม. (ยาว) / Arm cuff:145 มม. ×  
532 มม. (ทอ่อากาศ: 750 มม.)

เสน้รอบวงของผา้พันแขนทีใ่ชร้ว่ม
กบัเครือ่งวดัได ้

220 ถงึ 420 มม.

หน่วยความจ�ำ จัดเกบ็บนัทกึคา่ไดส้งูสดุ 100 คา่ตอ่ผูใ้ช ้

อปุกรณท์ีม่ใีหม้า เครือ่งวดั, ผา้รัดแขน (HEM-FL31), ถา่นขนาด 
“AA” 4 กอ้น, คูม่อืแนะน�ำการใชง้านl  และ , 
ค�ำแนะน�ำการตดิตัง้

การป้องกนัไฟดดู อปุกรณ ์ME ทีม่แีหลง่จา่ยไฟภายใน (เมือ่ใช ้
แบตเตอรีเ่ทา่นัน้)
อปุกรณ ์ME Class II (หมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC 
adapter เสรมิ)

ชิน้สว่นอปุกรณท์ีส่มัผัสกบัรา่งกาย Type BF (ผา้พันแขน)

อณุหภมูสิงูสดุของสว่นประกอบ
ทีใ่ชง้าน

ต�ำ่กวา่ +43°C

หมายเหตุ
•	 ขอ้ก�ำหนดตา่งๆ เหลา่นีอ้าจเปลีย่นแปลงไดโ้ดยไมต่อ้งแจง้ใหท้ราบลว่งหนา้
•	 เครือ่งวดันีผ้า่นการตรวจสอบทางคลนิกิตามขอ้ก�ำหนด ISO 81060-2:2013. ในการวจัิย

การตรวจสอบทางคลนิกิ K5 ถกูน�ำมาใชก้บักลุม่ตวัอยา่ง 85 คนเพือ่หาความดนัโลหติ
ชว่งหวัใจคลาย

•	 การจ�ำแนกระดบั IP หมายถงึ ระดบัการป้องกนัฝุ่ นและน�้ำตามทีร่ะบใุนเอกสารแนบ
มาตรฐาน IEC 60529 ทีม่ใีหม้า เครือ่งวดันีแ้ละหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เสรมิมี
ชดุป้องกนัวตัถแุปลกปลอมชนดิแข็งขนาดเสน้ผา่นศนูยก์ลาง 12.5 มม. ขึน้ไป เชน่ นิว้ 
หมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เสรมิ (ทีน่อกเหนอืจาก HHP-OH01) สามารถป้องกนั
น�้ำทีต่กลงมาจากดา้นบนไดซ้ึง่อาจเป็นสาเหตใุหเ้กดิปัญหาระหวา่งการใชง้านปกต ิ
HHP-OH01 สามารถป้องกนัน�้ำทีต่กลงมาจากดา้นบนและดา้นขา้งทีท่�ำมมุกบัแนวดิง่ซึง่
อาจเป็นสาเหตใุหเ้กดิปัญหาระหวา่งการใชง้านปกติ

เกีย่วกบัการรบกวนการสือ่สารไรส้าย
ผลติภณัฑน์ีท้�ำงานในยา่นความถีร่วมสาธารณะ ISM 2.4 Ghz ในกรณีทีใ่ชผ้ลติภณัฑน์ีใ้กล ้
กบัอปุกรณไ์รส้ายอืน่ๆ เชน่ ไมโครเวฟและ LAN ไรส้ายทีท่�ำงานบนยา่นความถีเ่ดยีวกนั
กบัผลติภณัฑน์ี ้อาจเกดิปัญหาการรบกวนสญัญาณระหวา่งกนั หากเกดิปัญหาการรบกวน
สญัญาณ หยดุใชง้านอปุกรณน์ีห้รอืยา้ยผลติภณัฑน์ีอ้อกหา่งจากอปุกรณไ์รส้ายอืน่ๆ กอ่น
ใชง้านอกีครัง้

6.	 การก�ำจดัทิง้ผลติภณัฑน์ีอ้ยา่งถกูวธิ ี(อปุกรณ์
ไฟฟ้าและอเิล็กทรอนกิสท์ ีเ่ป็นของเสยี)

เครือ่งหมายนีแ้สดงอยูบ่นผลติภณัฑห์รอืในเอกสาร ซึง่ระบวุา่ไมค่วรก�ำจัดทิง้
รวมกบัของเสยีในครัวเรอืนอืน่ๆ หลงัหมดอายกุารใชง้าน
เพือ่ป้องกนัอนัตรายทีอ่าจเกดิขึน้ตอ่สิง่แวดลอ้มหรอืสขุภาพของผูค้นจากการ
ก�ำจัดทิง้ของเสยีโดยไมม่กีารควบคมุดแูล โปรดแยกผลติภณัฑน์ีอ้อกจาก
ของเสยีประเภทอืน่ๆ และน�ำกลบัมาใชใ้หมอ่ยา่งรับผดิชอบเพือ่สง่เสรมิการใช ้
ทรัพยากรวสัดซุ�้ำอยา่งยัง่ยนื
ผูใ้ชเ้ครือ่งวดัในบา้นควรตดิตอ่รา้นจ�ำหน่ายทีซ่ ือ้ผลติภณัฑน์ี ้หรอืส�ำนักงานรัฐ
ในทอ้งถิน่ เพือ่ขอทราบรายละเอยีดเกีย่วกบัสถานทีแ่ละวธิกีารสง่คนืรายการนีเ้พือ่น�ำกลบัไปใช ้
ใหมอ่ยา่งปลอดภยัในสภาพแวดลอ้ม
ผูใ้ชเ้ครือ่งวดัเพือ่ธรุกจิตอ้งตดิตอ่ซพัพลายเออรโ์ดยตรง และตรวจสอบขอ้ก�ำหนดและเงือ่นไข
ในสญัญาซือ้ขาย หา้มก�ำจัดทิง้ผลติภณัฑน์ีร้วมกบัของเสยีทางการพาณชิยอ์ืน่ๆ 

7.	 ขอ้มลูส�ำคญัเกีย่วกบัการรบกวนทางแมเ่หล็ก
ไฟฟ้า (EMC)

อปุกรณน์ีส้อดคลอ้งกบัมาตรฐานความเขา้กนัไดท้างแมเ่หล็กไฟฟ้า (EMC) EN 60601-
1-2:2015
เอกสารเพิม่เตมิเกีย่วกบัมาตรฐาน EMC นีด้ไูดท้ี่
เอเชยีแปซฟิิก: https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/emc-information
เกาหล:ี https://www.omron-healthcare.co.kr/product/HEM-7361T
ไตห้วนั: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC

8.	 ค�ำแนะน�ำและถอ้ยแถลงของผูผ้ลติ
•	 เครือ่งวดัความดนัโลหติออกแบบมาตรงตามมาตรฐานยโุรป EN 1060 เครือ่งวดัความดนั

โลหติแบบไมเ่จาะเสน้เลอืด สว่นที ่1: ขอ้ก�ำหนดทัว่ไปและสว่นที ่3:  
ขอ้ก�ำหนดเพิม่เตมิส�ำหรับระบบการวดัความดนัโลหติแบบกลไกไฟฟ้า

•	 ในทีน่ี ้OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. ขอประกาศใหท้ราบวา่ประเภทอปุกรณว์ทิย ุ
HEM-7361T มคีณุสมบตัติรงตามระเบยีบบงัคบั 2014/53/EU

•	 ผลติภณัฑ ์OMRON นีผ้ลติภายใตร้ะบบคณุภาพของ OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., 
Ltd., ญีปุ่่ น อยา่งเครง่ครัด ชิน้สว่นหลกัของเครือ่งวดัความดนัโลหติ OMRON หรอื
เซน็เซอรว์ดัความดนัผลติขึน้ในประเทศญีปุ่่ น

•	 โปรดแจง้ไปยงัผูผ้ลติและเจา้หนา้ทีรั่ฐทีเ่กีย่วขอ้งหากคณุพบเห็นเหตรุา้ยแรงใดๆ ทีเ่กดิ
ขึน้ทีเ่กีย่วขอ้งกบัอปุกรณน์ี้
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9.	 วธิคี�ำนวณคา่เฉลีย่รายสปัดาห์
การค�ำนวณคา่เฉลีย่รายสปัดาหต์อนเชา้
นีค่อืคา่เฉลีย่ทีไ่ดจ้ากการวดัความดนัโลหติในชว่งเชา้ (04.00 - 09.59 น.) ระหวา่งวนั
อาทติยจ์นถงึวนัเสาร ์คา่ทีอ่า่นได ้2 หรอื 3 คา่จากการวดัความดนัโลหติภายในชว่งเวลา 
10 นาทแีรกหลงัตืน่นอนตอนเชา้ ระหวา่งเวลา 04.00 - 09.59 น. จะน�ำไปค�ำนวนหาคา่
เฉลีย่ตอนเชา้ของแตล่ะวนั

การค�ำนวณคา่เฉลีย่รายสปัดาหต์อนกลางคนื
เป็นคา่เฉลีย่ทีไ่ดจ้ากการวดัความดนัโลหติในเวลากลางคนื (19.00 - 01.59 น.) ระหวา่ง
วนัอาทติยจ์นถงึวนัเสาร ์คา่ทีอ่า่นได ้2 หรอื 3 คา่จากการวดัความดนัโลหติภายในชว่งเวลา 
10 นาทสีดุทา้ยกอ่นเขา้นอนตอนกลางคนื ระหวา่งเวลา 19.00 - 01.59 น. จะน�ำไปค�ำนวน
หาคา่เฉลีย่ตอนกลางคนืของแตล่ะวนั

การวัดในตอนเ
ช้า

ภายในช่วงเวลา 10 นาที ภายในช่วงเวลา 10 นาที

การวัดในตอนก
ลางคืน

10.	ขอ้มลูทีเ่ป็นประโยชน์
ความดนัโลหติคอือะไร
ความดนัโลหติเป็นการวดัแรงทีเ่กดิจากเลอืดไหลกระทบกบัผนังของหลอดเลอืดแดง ความ
ดนัโลหติในหลอดเลอืดแดงเกดิการเปลีย่นแปลงอยูเ่สมอตามรอบการท�ำงานของหวัใจ
ความดนัสงูสดุในวงจรเรยีกวา่ความดนัซสิโตลกิ (Systolic Blood Pressure) สว่นความดนั
ต�ำ่สดุในวงจรเรยีกวา่ความดนัไดแอสโตลกิ (Diastolic Blood Pressure) ทัง้ความดนัซสิ
โตลกิและความดนัไดแอสโตลกิตา่งกม็คีวามส�ำคญัตอ่แพทยใ์นการประเมนิสถานะความ
ดนัโลหติของผูป่้วย

ภาวะหวัใจเตน้ผดิจงัหวะคอือะไร
ภาวะหวัใจเตน้ผดิจังหวะ (Arrhythmia) เป็นภาวะทีจั่งหวะการเตน้ของหวัใจมคีวามผดิปกติ
เนือ่งจากระบบการน�ำกระแสไฟฟ้าของหวัใจท�ำงานผดิพลาด อาการทีพ่บไดโ้ดยทัว่ไป
คอืใจสัน่ หวัใจบบีตวักอ่นจังหวะ ชพีจรเตน้เร็วผดิปกต ิ(Tachycardia) หรอืชา้ผดิปกต ิ
(Bradycardia)

ภาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนส ัน่พลิว้คอือะไร
ภาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้ (เรยีกอกีอยา่งวา่ Afib หรอื AF) เป็นภาวะทีห่วัใจเตน้มจัีงหวะ
ทีผ่ดิปกต ิ(ภาวะหวัใจเตน้ผดิจังหวะ) หรอืเกดิการสัน่พลิว้ ซึง่อาจน�ำไปสูก่ารเกดิลิม่เลอืด
อดุตนั โรคหลอดเลอืดสมอง หวัใจลม้เหลว และภาวะแทรกซอ้นทีเ่กีย่วขอ้งกบัหวัใจอืน่ ๆ 
ตามมาได ้ขณะก�ำลงัเกดิภาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้นัน้ หวัใจสองหอ้งบน (เอเทรยี) จะเตน้
อยา่งไมเ่ป็นจังหวะผดิปกต ิและไมป่ระสานกบัหวัใจสองหอ้งลา่ง (เวนทรเิคลิ) อาการของ
ภาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้อาจก�ำเรบิขึน้ไดเ้ป็นครัง้คราว หรอืคณุอาจเกดิภาวะหวัใจหอ้งบน
สัน่พลิว้ทีไ่มห่ายเองและจ�ำเป็นตอ้งเขารับการรักษา 
ฟังกช์นัระบภุาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้สามารถตรวจหาโอกาสในการเกดิ โอกาสในการเกดิ
ภาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้ไดถ้กูตอ้งถงึ 94.2% (ดว้ยความไวที ่95.5% และความจ�ำเพาะ
ที ่93.8%) ดงัทีส่าธติในการศกึษาวจัิย* ดว้ยการตรวจ Single-lead ECG เป็นคา่การวดั
อา้งองิ

*M. Ishizawa, T. Noma, T. Minamino et al., Multiple measurements ดว้ยเครือ่งวดั
ความดนัโลหติอตัโนมตัสิามารถตรวจจับภาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนทีม่คีวามไวสงูและความจ�ำเพาะ
ในผูป่้วยโรคหวัใจทัว่ไป, ESC Congress 2018
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1.	 Pendahuluan
Terima kasih telah membeli Monitor Tekanan Darah Otomatis OMRON. Monitor 
tekanan darah ini menggunakan metode osilometrik pengukuran tekanan darah. 
Ini berarti monitor akan mendeteksi pergerakan darah melalui arteri brakial 
Anda dan mengubah gerakan tersebut menjadi pembacaan digital.

1.1 Petunjuk Keselamatan
Buku petunjuk ini memberi Anda informasi penting tentang Monitor Tekanan 
Darah Otomatis OMRON. Guna memastikan keamanan dan penggunaan 
yang tepat monitor ini, BACA dan PAHAMI semua petunjuk keselamatan dan 
pengoperasian. Jika Anda tidak memahami petunjuk ini atau memiliki 
pertanyaan apa pun, hubungi perwakilan OMRON setempat sebelum 
mencoba menggunakan monitor ini. Untuk informasi spesifik mengenai 
tekanan darah Anda sendiri, konsultasikan dengan dokter Anda.

1.2 Tujuan Penggunaan
Perangkat ini adalah monitor digital yang ditujukan untuk digunakan dalam 
mengukur tekanan darah dan laju denyut pada populasi pasien dewasa. 
Perangkat ini mendeteksi munculnya detak jantung tak beraturan selama 
pengukuran dan memberikan sinyal peringatan bersama hasil pengukuran. 
Perangkat ini terutama dirancang untuk penggunaan di rumah tangga umum.
Perangkat ini dapat mendeteksi denyut tak beraturan yang mungkin 
menunjukkan Fibrilasi Atrium (Afib). Perhatikan, perangkat ini tidak ditujukan 
untuk mendiagnosis Afib. Diagnosis Afib hanya dapat dikonfirmasi melalui 
Elektrokardiogram (ECG). Jika muncul simbol Afib, konsultasikan dengan 
dokter Anda.

1.3 Penerimaan dan Inspeksi
Keluarkan monitor ini beserta komponen lain dari kemasannya dan periksa apakah 
terdapat kerusakan. Jika monitor ini atau komponen lainnya rusak, JANGAN 
GUNAKAN dan berkonsultasilah dengan perwakilan OMRON setempat.

2.	 Informasi Keselamatan Penting
Baca Informasi Keselamatan Penting dalam buku petunjuk ini sebelum 
menggunakan monitor. Ikuti buku petunjuk ini secara saksama demi 
keselamatan Anda.
Simpan sebagai acuan di masa mendatang. Untuk informasi spesifik mengenai 
tekanan darah Anda sendiri, KONSULTASIKAN DENGAN DOKTER ANDA.

2.1 Peringatan
Menandakan situasi yang mungkin berbahaya, yang 
dapat menyebabkan kematian atau cedera serius 
apabila tidak dihindari.

•	 JANGAN gunakan monitor ini pada bayi, balita, anak-anak, atau orang yang 
tidak bisa mengekspresikan diri.

•	 JANGAN sesuaikan pengobatan berdasarkan hasil pembacaan dari monitor 
tekanan darah ini. Minum obat sesuai resep dokter. HANYA dokter yang 
memenuhi syarat untuk mendiagnosis dan mengobati tekanan darah tinggi 
dan Afib.

•	 JANGAN gunakan monitor ini pada lengan yang cedera atau lengan yang 
berada dalam perawatan medis.

•	 JANGAN pasang manset lengan pada lengan saat infus atau transfusi darah.
•	 JANGAN gunakan monitor ini di area yang mengandung peralatan bedah 

berfrekuensi tinggi (HF), peralatan magnetic resonance imaging (MRI), 
pemindai tomografi terkomputerisasi (CT). Hal ini dapat menghasilkan 
pengoperasian monitor yang tidak tepat dan/atau menyebabkan 
pembacaan yang tidak akurat.

•	 JANGAN gunakan monitor ini di lingkungan kaya oksigen atau di dekat gas 
mudah terbakar.

•	 Konsultasikan dengan dokter sebelum menggunakan monitor ini jika Anda 
memiliki aritmia umum seperti denyut prematur atrial atau ventrikular atau 
fibrilasi atrial; sklerosis arterial; perfusi yang buruk; diabetes; kehamilan;  
pre-eklampsia, atau penyakit ginjal. PERHATIKAN bahwa salah satu dari kondisi 
ini selain gerak, gemetar, atau menggigil pada pasien dapat memengaruhi 
pembacaan pengukuran.

•	 JANGAN PERNAH mendiagnosis atau mengobati diri Anda berdasarkan 
pembacaan. SELALU berkonsultasi dengan dokter.

•	 Guna membantu menghindari risiko tercekik, jauhkan selang udara dan 
kabel adaptor AC dari bayi, balita, dan anak-anak.

•	 Produk ini mengandung komponen kecil yang dapat menyebabkan bahaya 
tersedak jika tertelan oleh bayi, balita, dan anak-anak.

Transmisi Data
•	 Produk ini memancarkan frekuensi radio (RF) pada pita 2,4 GHz. JANGAN 

gunakan produk ini di lokasi tempat RF dibatasi, seperti di pesawat terbang 
atau di rumah sakit. Nonaktifkan fitur Bluetooth® dalam monitor ini, lepas 
baterai dan/atau cabut adaptor AC saat berada di area terbatas RF.

Penanganan dan Penggunaan Adaptor AC (aksesori opsional)
•	 JANGAN gunakan adaptor AC jika monitor atau kabel adaptor AC rusak.  

Jika monitor atau kabel rusak, matikan daya dan segera cabut adaptor AC.
•	 Colokkan adaptor AC ke stopkontak tegangan yang sesuai. JANGAN gunakan 

steker multi-stopkontak.
•	 JANGAN colokkan atau lepas adaptor AC dari stopkontak listrik dengan 

tangan basah.
•	 JANGAN membongkar atau mencoba memperbaiki adaptor AC.

ID
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Penanganan dan Penggunaan Baterai
•	 Jauhkan baterai dari jangkauan bayi, balita, dan anak-anak.

2.2 Perhatian
Menandakan situasi yang mungkin berbahaya, yang 
dapat menyebabkan pengguna atau pasien mengalami 
cedera ringan atau sedang, atau menyebabkan 
kerusakan pada peralatan atau benda lainnya, apabila 
tidak dihindari.

•	 Berhenti menggunakan monitor ini dan berkonsultasilah dengan dokter jika 
Anda mengalami iritasi kulit atau ketidaknyamanan.

•	 Konsultasikan dengan dokter sebelum menggunakan monitor ini pada 
lengan yang terdapat akses atau terapi intravaskular, atau pintasan 
arteriovenosa (A-V), karena dapat menimbulkan gangguan sementara 
terhadap aliran darah dan dapat mengakibatkan cedera.

•	 Konsultasikan dengan dokter sebelum menggunakan monitor ini jika Anda 
pernah menjalani mastektomi.

•	 Konsultasikan dengan dokter sebelum menggunakan monitor ini jika Anda 
mengalami masalah aliran darah yang parah atau gangguan darah karena 
pengembangan manset dapat menyebabkan memar.

•	 JANGAN melakukan pengukuran lebih sering dari semestinya karena dapat 
menimbulkan memar akibat gangguan aliran darah.

•	 HANYA kembangkan manset lengan ketika dipasangkan pada lengan atas 
Anda.

•	 Lepas manset lengan jika tidak mulai mengempis saat pengukuran.
•	 Bila mengalami malfungsi, monitor dapat menjadi panas. JANGAN sentuh 

monitor jika itu terjadi.
•	 JANGAN gunakan monitor ini untuk tujuan apa pun selain mengukur tekanan 

darah dan/atau mendeteksi kemungkinan Afib.
•	 Selama pengukuran, pastikan tidak ada perangkat seluler atau perangkat 

listrik lain apa pun yang memancarkan medan elektromagnetis dalam jarak 
30 cm dari monitor ini. Hal ini dapat menghasilkan pengoperasian monitor 
yang tidak tepat dan/atau menyebabkan pembacaan yang tidak akurat.

•	 DILARANG membongkar atau mencoba memperbaiki monitor atau komponen 
lainnya. Hal ini dapat menyebabkan pembacaan yang tidak akurat.

•	 JANGAN gunakan di lokasi lembap atau adanya risiko monitor ini tepercik 
air. Hal ini dapat merusak monitor.

•	 JANGAN gunakan monitor ini di dalam kendaraan bergerak seperti di mobil 
atau di pesawat terbang.

•	 JANGAN jatuhkan atau membuat monitor ini terguncang atau bergetar.
•	 JANGAN gunakan monitor di tempat dengan kelembapan tinggi atau 

rendah atau suhu tinggi atau rendah. Lihat bagian 5.
•	 Selama pengukuran, perhatikan lengan untuk memastikan bahwa monitor 

tidak menyebabkan gangguan sirkulasi darah yang berkepanjangan.
•	 JANGAN gunakan monitor ini di lingkungan dengan penggunaan tinggi 

seperti klinik medis atau tempat praktik dokter.
•	 JANGAN gunakan monitor ini dengan peralatan listrik medis (ME) lainnya 

secara bersamaan. Hal ini dapat mengakibatkan pengoperasian yang tidak 
tepat dan/atau menyebabkan pembacaan yang tidak akurat.

•	 Hindari mandi, minum alkohol atau kafein, merokok, berolahraga, dan makan 
minimal selama 30 menit sebelum melakukan pengukuran.

•	 Beristirahatlah minimal selama 5 menit sebelum melakukan pengukuran.
•	 Lepas pakaian ketat, pakaian tebal, dan aksesori apa pun dari lengan Anda saat 

melakukan pengukuran.
•	 Tetap diam dan JANGAN berbicara selagi melakukan pengukuran.
•	 HANYA gunakan manset lengan pada orang dengan ukuran lingkar lengan 

berada dalam rentang manset yang ditentukan.
•	 Pastikan monitor telah menyesuaikan diri dengan suhu ruangan sebelum 

melakukan pengukuran. Melakukan pengukuran setelah perubahan 
suhu yang ekstrem dapat membuat pembacaan tidak akurat. OMRON 
merekomendasikan untuk menunggu sekitar 2 jam agar monitor memanas 
atau mendingin saat monitor digunakan di lingkungan dalam suhu yang 
ditentukan sebagai kondisi pengoperasian setelah disimpan pada suhu 
penyimpanan maksimum atau minimum. Untuk informasi tambahan tentang 
suhu pengoperasian dan penyimpanan/pengangkutan, lihat bagian 5.

•	 JANGAN gunakan monitor ini setelah masa pakai berakhir. Lihat bagian 5.
•	 JANGAN kerutkan manset lengan atau selang udara secara berlebihan.
•	 JANGAN lipat atau tekuk selang udara saat melakukan pengukuran. Hal ini 

dapat menyebabkan cedera dengan mengganggu aliran darah.
•	 Untuk melepas sumbat udara, tarik sumbat udara plastik pada alas tabung, 

bukan tabung itu sendiri.
•	 HANYA gunakan adaptor AC, manset lengan, baterai, dan aksesori yang 

ditentukan untuk monitor ini. Penggunaan adaptor AC, manset lengan, 
dan baterai yang tidak didukung dapat merusak dan/atau berbahaya bagi 
monitor ini.

•	 HANYA gunakan manset lengan yang disetujui untuk monitor ini. Penggunaan 
manset lengan lainnya dapat menyebabkan pembacaan yang salah.

•	 Mengembangkan ke tekanan yang lebih tinggi dari yang diperlukan dapat 
menyebabkan memar lengan tempat manset diterapkan. CATATAN: lihat 
"Jika tekanan sistolik Anda lebih dari 210 mmHg" di bagian 13 buku petunjuk 

 untuk informasi tambahan.
•	 Baca dan ikuti “Cara Membuang Produk Ini Dengan Benar” di bagian 6 saat 

membuang perangkat dan aksesori atau komponen opsional bekas.

Transmisi Data
•	 JANGAN mengganti baterai atau mencabut adaptor AC selagi pembacaan 

ditransfer ke perangkat cerdas Anda. Hal ini dapat menyebabkan 
pengoperasian monitor yang salah dan kegagalan mentransfer data tekanan 
darah Anda.

Penanganan dan Penggunaan Adaptor AC (aksesori opsional)
•	 Masukkan sepenuhnya adaptor AC ke dalam stopkontak.
•	 Saat mencabut adaptor AC dari stopkontak, pastikan untuk menarik dengan 

aman dari adaptor AC. JANGAN tarik dari kabel adaptor AC.
•	 Saat menangani kabel adaptor AC: 

Jangan merusaknya. /Jangan memutuskannya. /Jangan mengubahnya. 
JANGAN menjepitnya. /Jangan menekuk atau menariknya dengan paksa. /
Jangan memuntirnya. 
JANGAN menggunakannya jika terkumpul dalam satu ikatan. 
JANGAN letakkan di bawah benda berat.
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•	 Bersihkan debu dari adaptor AC.
•	 Cabut adaptor AC saat tidak digunakan.
•	 Cabut adaptor AC sebelum membersihkan monitor ini.

Penanganan dan Penggunaan Baterai
•	 JANGAN masukkan baterai dengan kutub tidak selaras.
•	 HANYA gunakan 4 baterai alkalin atau mangan "AA" untuk monitor ini. 

JANGAN gunakan baterai jenis lain. JANGAN gunakan baterai baru dan bekas 
secara bersamaan. JANGAN gunakan baterai dengan merek berbeda secara 
bersamaan.

•	 Lepas baterai jika monitor tidak akan digunakan dalam waktu lama.
•	 Jika cairan baterai masuk ke mata Anda, segera bilas dengan banyak air 

bersih. Segera konsultasikan dengan dokter Anda.
•	 Jika cairan baterai mengenai kulit Anda, segera cuci kulit Anda dengan 

banyak air hangat dan suam-suam kuku. Jika iritasi, cedera, atau nyeri 
berlanjut, konsultasikan dengan dokter Anda.

•	 JANGAN gunakan baterai setelah tanggal kedaluwarsanya.
•	 Secara berkala periksa baterai untuk memastikan baterai dalam kondisi baik.

2.3. Tindakan Pencegahan Umum
•	 Ketika Anda melakukan pengukuran pada lengan kanan, selang udara harus 

berada di samping sikut Anda. Berhati-hatilah untuk tidak menyandarkan 
lengan Anda pada selang udara.

•	 Tekanan darah dapat berbeda antara lengan kanan dan kiri, dan dapat 
menghasilkan nilai pengukuran yang berbeda. Selalu gunakan lengan 
yang sama untuk pengukuran. Jika nilai antara kedua lengan berbeda 
secara substansial, tanyakan kepada dokter Anda lengan mana yang akan 
digunakan untuk pengukuran.

•	 Bila menggunakan adaptor AC opsional, pastikan tidak menempatkan 
monitor Anda di lokasi yang sulit untuk menancapkan atau mencabut steker 
adaptor AC.

•	 Untuk menghentikan pengukuran, tekan tombol [START/STOP] saat 
mengambil pengukuran.

Penanganan dan Penggunaan Baterai
•	 Pembuangan baterai bekas harus dilakukan sesuai peraturan setempat.
•	 Baterai yang disertakan mungkin memiliki masa pakai yang lebih singkat 

daripada baterai baru.
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3.	 Pesan Kesalahan dan Pemecahan Masalah
Jika terjadi masalah di bawah ini selama pengukuran, periksa untuk memastikan bahwa tidak ada perangkat listrik lain berada dalam jarak 30 cm. Jika masalah tetap 
ada, lihat tabel di bawah ini.

Tampilan/Masalah Kemungkinan Penyebab Solusi

muncul atau 
manset lengan tidak 
mengembang.

Tombol [START/STOP] (mulai/berhenti) 
ditekan selagi manset lengan tidak dipasang.

Tekan lagi tombol [START/STOP] (mulai/berhenti) untuk mematikan monitor. Setelah 
memasukkan sumbat udara dengan erat dan mengenakan manset lengan dengan 
benar, tekan tombol [START/STOP] (mulai/berhenti).

Sumbat udara tidak terpasang sepenuhnya 
ke dalam monitor.

Masukkan sumbat udara dengan aman.

Manset lengan tidak dipasang dengan 
benar.

Aplikasikan manset lengan dengan benar, kemudian lakukan pengukuran lagi.  
Lihat bagian 7 buku petunjuk .

Udara bocor dari manset lengan. Ganti manset lengan dengan yang baru. Lihat bagian 14 buku petunjuk .

muncul atau 
pengukuran tidak 
dapat diselesaikan 
setelah manset lengan 
mengembang.

Anda bergerak atau berbicara saat 
pengukuran dan manset lengan tidak  
cukup mengembang.

Tetap diam dan jangan berbicara selama pengukuran. Jika "E2" muncul secara 
berulang, kembangkan manset lengan secara manual hingga tekanan sistolik 
bernilai 30 hingga 40 mmHg di atas pembacaan sebelumnya. Lihat bagian 13 buku 
petunjuk .Karena tekanan sistolik di atas 210 mmHg, 

pengukuran tidak dapat dilakukan.

muncul
Manset lengan mengembang melebihi 
tekanan maksimum yang diizinkan.

Jangan sentuh manset lengan dan/atau tekuk selang udara saat melakukan 
pengukuran. Jika mengembangkan manset lengan secara manual, lihat bagian  
13 buku petunjuk .

muncul
Anda bergerak atau berbicara saat 
pengukuran. Getaran mengganggu 
pengukuran.

Tetap diam dan jangan berbicara selama pengukuran.

muncul
Denyut nadi tidak terdeteksi dengan benar. Aplikasikan manset lengan dengan benar, kemudian lakukan pengukuran lagi. 

Lihat bagian 7 buku petunjuk . Tetap diam dan duduk dengan benar selama 
pengukuran.
Jika simbol "  " terus muncul, kami menyarankan Anda untuk berkonsultasi 
dengan dokter.

/  
/

muncul

tidak berkedip saat 
pengukuran

muncul
Pengukuran tekanan darah tidak dilakukan 
dengan benar di pengukuran mode Afib.

Aplikasikan manset lengan dengan benar, kemudian lakukan pengukuran lagi. 
Lihat bagian 7 buku petunjuk . Tetap diam dan duduk dengan benar selama 
pengukuran. Lihat bagian 8 buku petunjuk .

muncul
Monitor mengalami gangguan fungsi. Tekan kembali tombol [START/STOP] (mulai/berhenti). Jika "Er" tetap muncul, 

hubungi perwakilan OMRON setempat. 
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Tampilan/Masalah Kemungkinan Penyebab Solusi

muncul

Monitor tidak dapat terhubung ke perangkat 
cerdas atau mentransmisikan data dengan 
benar.

Ikuti petunjuk yang ditampilkan di aplikasi "OMRON connect". Jika simbol "Err" tetap 
muncul setelah memeriksa aplikasi, hubungi perwakilan OMRON setempat. 

berkedip
Monitor menunggu pemasangan dengan 
perangkat cerdas.

Lihat bagian 5 buku petunjuk  untuk memasangkan monitor dengan perangkat 
cerdas, atau tekan tombol [START/STOP] (mulai/berhenti) untuk membatalkan 
pemasangan dan mematikan monitor.

berkedip
Monitor siap mentransfer pembacaan ke 
perangkat cerdas.

Buka aplikasi "OMRON connect" untuk mentransfer pembacaan Anda.

berkedip

Lebih dari 80 pembacaan tidak ditransfer. Pasangkan atau transfer pembacaan ke aplikasi "OMRON connect" agar Anda 
dapat menyimpannya dalam memori di dalam aplikasi, agar simbol kesalahan ini 
menghilang.Tanggal dan waktu tidak diatur.

muncul
100 hasil pengukuran tidak ditransfer.

berkedip
Baterai lemah. Sebaiknya ganti keempat baterai dengan yang baru. Lihat bagian 4 buku petunjuk 

.

muncul atau monitor 
dimatikan secara 
tak terduga selama 
pengukuran

Baterai habis. Segera ganti keempat baterai dengan yang baru. Lihat bagian 4 buku petunjuk .

Tidak ada yang muncul pada 
tampilan monitor.

Kutub baterai tidak sejajar dengan benar. Periksa instalasi baterai untuk penempatan yang tepat. Lihat bagian 4 buku 
petunjuk .

Bacaan tampak terlalu tinggi 
atau terlalu rendah.

Tekanan darah bervariasi secara konstan. Banyak faktor termasuk stres, jam, dan/atau bagaimana Anda memasang manset 
lengan, dapat memengaruhi tekanan darah Anda. Pelajari bagian 2 buku petunjuk .

Masalah komunikasi lainnya 
terjadi.

Ikuti petunjuk yang muncul di perangkat cerdas, atau kunjungi bagian "Help" (Bantuan) di aplikasi "OMRON connect" untuk 
bantuan lebih lanjut. Jika masalah tetap berlanjut, hubungi perwakilan OMRON setempat.

Masalah lain terjadi.
Tekan tombol [START/STOP] (mulai/berhenti) untuk mematikan monitor, kemudian tekan lagi untuk melakukan pengukuran.  
Jika masalah berlanjut, lepas semua baterai dan tunggu selama 30 detik. Kemudian, pasang kembali baterai.
Jika masalah tetap berlanjut, hubungi perwakilan OMRON setempat. 

Pemecahan masalah untuk fungsi indikator Afib:

Apa perbedaan antara fungsi 
indikator Afib dan ECG?

Fungsi indikator Afib dan ECG menggunakan teknologi yang sama sekali berbeda. ECG mengukur aktivitas listrik dari jantung 
dan dapat digunakan untuk mendiagnosis Afib. Fungsi indikator Afib mendeteksi detak jantung tak beraturan dan dapat 
menunjukkan kemungkinan Afib dengan sensitivitas 95,5% dan spesifisitas 93,8%. Lihat bagian 10 untuk mengetahui detailnya.
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Tampilan/Masalah Kemungkinan Penyebab Solusi
Jika simbol "  " tidak 
muncul, apakah berarti tidak 
ada kemungkinan Afib?

Sekalipun simbol "  " tidak muncul, tetap ada kemungkinan Afib.

Haruskah saya berkonsultasi 
dengan dokter jika simbol " 

 " muncul?

Kami menyarankan Anda agar berkonsultasi dengan dokter karena adanya kemungkinan Afib. Walau demikian, simbol "  " 
mungkin ditampilkan karena alasan lain, seperti aritmia jantung lainnya.

Apa perbedaan antara fungsi 
indikator Afib dan fungsi detak 
jantung tak beraturan?

Fungsi detak jantung tak beraturan mendeteksi ketidakteraturan dalam gelombang denyut pada satu pengukuran. Fungsi 
indikator Afib menunjukkan kemungkinan Afib bila tekanan darah diukur 3 kali berturut-turut.

Apa yang harus saya lakukan 
jika simbol "  " kadang-
kadang muncul?

Afib tidak selalu memiliki gejala. Kami menyarankan Anda agar berkonsultasi dengan dokter dan mengikuti arahan dokter Anda.

Saya telah didiagnosis dengan 
Afib oleh dokter, namun 
simbol "  " tidak muncul.

Afib mungkin tidak terjadi pada waktu pengukuran tekanan darah tertentu. Kami menyarankan Anda agar berkonsultasi dengan 
dokter secara rutin.

Apakah hasil pengukuran 
tekanan darah bisa diandalkan 
bila simbol "  " muncul?

Afib atau detak jantung tak beraturan dapat memengaruhi pengukuran tekanan darah Anda dan menyulitkan upaya 
mendapatkan hasil pengukuran yang akurat. Pengukuran berulang mungkin diperlukan untuk mengatasi variabilitas.* Dalam 
mode Afib, pengukuran tekanan darah dilakukan 3 kali, dan ditampilkan rata-ratanya. Monitor akan menunjukkan pesan 
kesalahan (E5/E6) jika pengaruh detak jantung tak beraturan terlalu berat untuk memberikan hasil pengukuran. Jika hal ini 
terjadi berulang kali, kami menyarankan agar Anda berkonsultasi dengan dokter.

* Prof. Roland Asmar et al., Rekomendasi European Society of Hypertension untuk Pengukuran Tekanan Darah Konvensional, Bergerak, dan Di Rumah
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4.	 Perawatan
4.1 Perawatan
Untuk melindungi monitor Anda dari kerusakan, ikuti petunjuk berikut ini:
Perubahan atau modifikasi yang tidak disetujui oleh produsen akan 
membatalkan garansi pengguna.

    Perhatian
DILARANG membongkar atau mencoba memperbaiki monitor atau komponen 
lainnya. Hal ini dapat menyebabkan pembacaan yang tidak akurat.

4.2 Penyimpanan
•	 Simpan monitor dalam wadah penyimpanan saat tidak digunakan. 

1. Lepas manset lengan dari monitor. 

    Perhatian 
Untuk melepas sumbat udara, tarik sumbat udara plastik pada alas tabung, 
bukan tabung itu sendiri. 

2. Secara perlahan lipat selang udara ke dalam manset lengan. Catatan:  
    Jangan tekuk atau kerutkan selang udara secara berlebih. 
3. Letakkan monitor dan komponen lainnya di dalam wadah penyimpanan.

•	 Simpan monitor dan komponen lainnya di lokasi yang bersih dan aman.
•	 Jangan simpan monitor dan komponen lainnya: 

• Jika monitor dan komponen lainnya basah. 
• Di lokasi yang terpapar suhu ekstrem, kelembapan, sinar matahari langsung,  
  debu, atau uap korosif seperti pemutih. 
• Di lokasi yang terpapar getaran atau guncangan.

4.3 Pembersihan
•	 Jangan gunakan pembersih abrasif atau mudah menguap.
•	 Gunakan kain kering lembut atau kain lembut yang dibasahi detergen 

ringan (netral) untuk membersihkan monitor dan manset lengan, kemudian 
bersihkan dengan kain kering.

•	 Jangan cuci atau rendam monitor dan manset lengan atau komponen lain di 
dalam air.

•	 Jangan gunakan bensin, pengencer, atau pelarut serupa untuk 
membersihkan monitor dan manset lengan atau komponen lainnya.

4.4 Kalibrasi dan Servis
•	 Akurasi monitor tekanan darah ini telah diuji dengan saksama dan dirancang 

untuk masa pakai yang lama.
•	 Pada umumnya disarankan untuk memeriksakan unit setiap dua tahun 

untuk memastikan fungsi dan akurasi yang benar. Konsultasikan dengan 
dealer OMRON resmi atau Layanan Pelanggan OMRON pada alamat yang 
tercantum pada kemasan atau informasi tercetak terlampir.

5.	 Spesifikasi
Deskripsi produk Monitor Tekanan Darah Otomatis

Model HEM-7361T

Tampilan Tampilan digital LCD

Rentang tekanan manset 0 hingga 299 mmHg

Rentang pengukuran tekanan 
darah

SYS: 60 hingga 260 mmHg
DIA: 40 hingga 215 mmHg

Rentang pengukuran denyut 40 hingga 180 denyut / mnt.

Akurasi Tekanan: ±3 mmHg
Denyut: ±5% dari pembacaan tampilan

Pengembangan Otomatis dengan pompa listrik

Pengempisan Katup pelepas tekanan otomatis

Metode pengukuran Metode osilometrik

Metode transmisi Bluetooth® Energi Rendah

Komunikasi nirkabel Rentang frekuensi: 2,4 GHz  
(2400 - 2483,5 MHz) / Modulasi: GFSK
Daya radiasi efektif: < 20 dBm

Mode operasi Pengoperasian yang kontinu

Klasifikasi IP Monitor: IP 20
Adaptor AC opsional: 
  IP22 untuk HHP-OH01,  
  IP21 untuk adaptor AC lainnya

Nominal DC6 V 4,0 W

Sumber daya 4 baterai "AA" 1,5 V atau adaptor AC opsional 
(INPUT AC 100 - 240 V 50 - 60 Hz 0,12 -  
0,065 A)

Umur baterai Sekitar 1000 penggunaan (menggunakan 
baterai alkalin baru)
Jumlah pengukuran mungkin berkurang bila 
menggunakan mode Afib karena satu indikasi 
Afib terdiri dari 3 pengukuran regular.

Daya tahan (Masa pakai) Monitor: 5 tahun / Manset: 5 tahun / 
Adaptor AC opsional: 5 tahun
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Kondisi pengoperasian +10 hingga +40°C / 15 hingga 90% RH 
(non-kondensasi) / 800 hingga 1060 hPa

Kondisi Penyimpanan/
Pengangkutan

-20 hingga +60°C / 10 hingga 90% RH (non-
kondensasi)

Berat Monitor: sekitar 460 g (tidak termasuk 
baterai) 
Manset lengan: sekitar 163 g

Dimensi (perkiraan nilai) Monitor: 191 mm (W) × 85 mm (H) ×  
120 mm (L) / Manset lengan:145 mm ×  
532 mm (selang udara: 750 mm)

Lingkar manset yang berlaku 
untuk monitor

220 hingga 420 mm

Memori Menyimpan hingga 100 hasil pengukuran 
per pengguna

Isi Monitor, manset lengan (HEM-FL31),  
4 baterai “AA”, Buku Petunjuk  dan  
petunjuk penyiapan, kotak penyimpanan

Perlindungan dari sengatan 
listrik

Peralatan ME berdaya internal (ketika hanya 
menggunakan baterai)
Peralatan ME Kelas II (adaptor AC opsional)

Komponen yang diterapkan Type BF (manset lengan)

Suhu maksimum bagian yang 
dikenakan

Kurang dari +43°C

Catatan
•	 Spesifikasi ini dapat berubah tanpa pemberitahuan.
•	 Monitor ini diselidiki secara klinis sesuai dengan persyaratan ISO 81060-

2:2013. Dalam studi validasi klinis, K5 digunakan pada 85 subjek untuk 
penentuan tekanan darah diastolik.

•	 Klasifikasi IP adalah derajat perlindungan yang diberikan oleh penutup 
sesuai dengan IEC 60529. Monitor dan adaptor AC opsional terlindungi 
terhadap benda asing padat berdiameter 12,5 mm dan lebih besar dari jari. 
Adaptor AC opsional (selain HHP-OH01) terlindungi terhadap tetesan air 
yang jatuh secara vertikal yang dapat menyebabkan masalah saat operasi 
normal. HHP-OH01terlindungi terhadap tetesan air yang jatuh secara tidak 
langsung yang dapat menyebabkan masalah saat operasi normal.

Tentang gangguan komunikasi nirkabel
Produk ini beroperasi dalam pita ISM tanpa lisensi pada 2,4 GHz. Jika Produk 
ini digunakan di dekat perangkat nirkabel lain, seperti microwave dan LAN 
nirkabel, yang beroperasi pada pita frekuensi yang sama dengan Produk ini, 
gangguan berkemungkinan dapat terjadi. Jika terjadi gangguan, hentikan 
pengoperasian perangkat lain atau jauhkan Produk ini dari perangkat nirkabel 
lain sebelum mencoba menggunakannya.

6.	 Membuang Produk Ini Dengan Benar  
(Limbah Peralatan Listrik & Elektronik)

Penandaan yang ditunjukkan pada produk atau informasi tercetak, 
menunjukkan bahwa produk ini tidak boleh dibuang, bersama  
limbah rumah tangga lainnya pada akhir masa pakainya. 
Untuk mencegah kemungkinan bahaya bagi lingkungan atau 
kesehatan manusia dari pembuangan limbah yang tidak terkontrol, 
pisahkan produk ini dari jenis limbah lainnya lalu daur ulang secara 
bertanggung jawab untuk mempromosikan penggunaan ulang 
sumber daya material yang berkelanjutan. 
Pengguna rumah tangga harus menghubungi peritel tempat mereka membeli 
produk ini, atau kantor pemerintah setempat, untuk perincian tempat dan 
bagaimana mereka dapat mengembalikan item ini untuk pendauran ulang yang 
aman bagi lingkungan. 
Pengguna bisnis harus menghubungi pemasok mereka dan memeriksa syarat dan 
ketentuan kontrak pembelian. Produk ini tidak boleh dicampur dengan limbah 
komersial lainnya untuk pembuangan. 

7.	 Informasi penting mengenai Kompatibilitas 
Elektromagnetik (EMC)

Perangkat ini mematuhi standar EN 60601-1-2:2015 Kompatibilitas 
Elektromagnetik (EMC).
Dokumentasi lebih lanjut sesuai dengan standar EMC ini tersedia di
Asia Pasifik: https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/emc-information
Korea: https://www.omron-healthcare.co.kr/product/HEM-7361T
Taiwan: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC

8.	 Panduan dan Pernyataan Produsen
•	 Monitor tekanan darah ini dirancang sesuai dengan Standar Eropa EN 1060, 

Sfigmomanometer non-invasif Bagian 1: Persyaratan Umum dan Bagian 3: 
Persyaratan tambahan untuk sistem pengukuran tekanan darah elektromekanis.

•	 Dengan ini, OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., menyatakan bahwa jenis 
peralatan radio HEM-7361T sesuai dengan Direktif 2014/53/EU.

•	 Produk OMRON ini diproduksi di bawah sistem kualitas ketat OMRON 
HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Jepang. Komponen Inti untuk monitor tekanan darah 
OMRON, yakni Sensor Tekanan, diproduksi di Jepang.

•	 Laporkan kepada produsen dan pihak berwenang yang berkompeten dari 
Negara Anggota saat Anda mengalami insiden serius apa pun yang terjadi 
sehubungan dengan perangkat ini.
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9.	 Cara Menghitung Rata-rata Mingguan
Perhitungan Rata-rata Mingguan di Pagi Hari
Ini adalah rata-rata pengukuran yang dilakukan selama pagi hari (4:00 - 9:59) 
antara Minggu dan Sabtu. 2 atau 3 hasil pengukuran yang diambil dalam 
jangka waktu 10 menit pertama di pagi hari antara pukul 4:00 - 9:59 akan 
digunakan untuk menghitung rata-rata pagi hari untuk setiap hari.

Perhitungan Rata-rata Mingguan di Malam Hari
Ini adalah rata-rata pengukuran yang dilakukan selama malam hari (19:00 - 
1:59) antara Minggu dan Sabtu. 2 atau 3 hasil pengukuran yang diambil dalam 
jangka waktu 10 menit terakhir di malam hari antara pukul 19:00 - 1:59 akan 
digunakan untuk menghitung rata-rata malam hari untuk setiap hari.

Pengukuran di 
pagi hari

Dalam waktu 10 mnt. Dalam waktu 10 mnt.

Pengukuran di 
malam hari

10.	Informasi Berguna
Apa yang dimaksud Tekanan Darah?
Tekanan darah adalah ukuran kekuatan darah yang mengalir terhadap dinding 
arteri. Tekanan darah arteri terus-menerus berubah selama siklus jantung.
Tekanan tertinggi dalam siklus ini disebut Tekanan Darah Sistolik; yang terendah 
disebut Tekanan Darah Diastolik. Kedua tekanan ini, Sistolik dan Diastolik, 
diperlukan agar dokter dapat mengevaluasi status tekanan darah pasien.

Apa yang dimaksud Aritmia?
Aritmia adalah kondisi detak jantung yang tidak normal akibat kelainan dalam 
sistem bioelektrik yang mengendalikan detak jantung. Gejala umumnya adalah 
detak jantung yang terlompati, kontraksi prematur, denyut yang sangat cepat 
secara tidak normal (takikardia) atau lambat (bradikardia).

Apa yang dimaksud Afib?
Fibrilasi atrium (disebut juga Afib atau AF) adalah detak jantung tak beraturan 
atau turun-naik (aritmia) yang dapat menyebabkan penggumpaland arah, stroke, 
gagal jantung, dan komplikasi lainnya yang berkaitan dengan jantung. Selama 
fibrilasi atrium, kedua bilik atas (atrium) jantung berdetak kacau dan tak beraturan —  
tanpa koordinasi dengan kedua bilik bawah (ventrikel) jantung. Episode fibrilasi 
atrium dapat muncul dan hilang sendiri, atau Anda menyebabkan fibrilasi atrium 
yang hilang dengan sendirinya dan mungkin memerlukan perawatan. 
Fungsi indikator Afib mendeteksi kemungkinan Afib dengan akurasi 94,2% 
(dengan sensitivitas 95,5% dan spesifisitas 93,8%) seperti ditunjukkan dalam 
studi* dengan Single-lead ECG sebagai pengukuran rujukan.

*M. Ishizawa, T. Noma, T. Minamino et al., Multi pengukuran dengan monitor 
tekanan darah otomatis dapat mendeteksi fibrilasi atrium dengan sensitivitas 
dan spesifisitas tinggi pada pasien jantung umumnya, ESC Congress 2018
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1.	 Giới thiệu
Cảm ơn bạn đã mua Máy đo huyết áp tự động OMRON. Máy đo huyết áp này 
sử dụng phương pháp dao động để đo huyết áp. Điều này có nghĩa là máy này 
sẽ phát hiện chuyển động của máu thông qua động mạch cánh tay và chuyển 
đổi các chuyển động này thành chỉ số kỹ thuật số.

1.1 Hướng dẫn an toàn
Hướng dẫn sử dụng này cung cấp cho bạn thông tin quan trọng về Máy đo huyết 
áp tự động OMRON. Để đảm bảo sử dụng an toàn và đúng cách máy đo huyết 
áp này, hãy ĐỌC và HIỂU tất cả các hướng dẫn vận hành và an toàn. Nếu bạn 
không hiểu các hướng dẫn này hoặc có bất kỳ câu hỏi nào, hãy liên hệ với 
đại diện OMRON tại địa phương trước khi thử sử dụng máy đo huyết áp 
này. Để biết thông tin cụ thể về huyết áp của bản thân, hãy tham khảo ý 
kiến bác sĩ của bạn.

1.2 Mục đích sử dụng
Máy này là máy đo huyết áp kỹ thuật số dùng để đo huyết áp và nhịp mạch của 
bệnh nhân là người lớn trưởng thành. Thiết bị phát hiện được sự xuất hiện của 
nhịp tim không đều trong quá trình đo và đưa ra tín hiệu cảnh báo cùng các kết 
quả đo. Máy được thiết kế chủ yếu cho các mục đích sử dụng nói chung của hộ 
gia đình.
Máy có thể phát hiện nhịp mạch không đều gợi ý chứng Rung nhĩ (Afib). Xin lưu 
ý rằng thiết bị này không dùng để chẩn đoán Afib. Việc chẩn đoán Afib chỉ có 
thể xác nhận được bằng Điện tâm đồ (ECG). Nếu biểu tượng Afib hiện lên, hãy 
tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ.

1.3 Kiểm tra nghiệm thu
Lấy máy đo huyết áp này và các bộ phận khác ra khỏi bao bì và kiểm tra xem 
có bị hư hỏng không. Nếu máy đo huyết áp này hoặc bất kỳ bộ phận nào khác 
bị hư hỏng, KHÔNG ĐƯỢC SỬ DỤNG và liên hệ với đại diện OMRON tại địa 
phương.

2.	 Thông tin an toàn quan trọng
Đọc Thông tin an toàn quan trọng trong hướng dẫn sử dụng này trước khi sử 
dụng máy đo huyết áp này. Tuân thủ hoàn toàn theo hướng dẫn sử dụng này vì 
sự an toàn của bạn.
Giữ lại để tham khảo về sau. Để biết thông tin cụ thể về huyết áp của bản thân, 
HÃY THAM KHẢO Ý KIẾN TỪ BÁC SỸ CỦA BẠN.

2.1 Cảnh báo
Chỉ ra một tình huống có khả năng nguy hiểm, 
nếu không tránh, có thể gây ra tử vong hay 
chấn thương nghiêm trọng

•	 KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này cho trẻ sơ sinh, trẻ mới biết đi, 
trẻ nhỏ hoặc những người không có khả năng biểu đạt.

•	 KHÔNG ĐƯỢC điều chỉnh thuốc dựa trên kết quả đo từ máy đo huyết áp này. 
Dùng thuốc theo chỉ định của bác sỹ. CHỈ bác sĩ mới được phép chẩn đoán và 
điều trị chứng cao huyết áp và Afib.

•	 KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này trên cánh tay bị thương hoặc 
đang điều trị y tế.

•	 KHÔNG ĐƯỢC quấn vòng bít khi đang truyền nhỏ giọt tĩnh mạch hoặc truyền máu.
•	 KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này trong các khu vực chứa thiết bị 

phẫu thuật tần số cao (HF), thiết bị chụp cộng hưởng từ (MRI), máy chụp cắt 
lớp vi tính (CT). Điều này có thể gây ra hoạt động không bình thường của máy 
đo huyết áp và/hoặc khiến kết quả đo không còn chính xác.

•	 KHÔNG sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này trong môi trường giàu oxy hoặc gần 
khí dễ cháy.

•	 Tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ trước khi sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này nếu bạn bị chứng 
rối loạn nhịp tim thông thường như ngoại tâm thu thất hoặc ngoại tâm thu nhĩ hoặc 
rung nhĩ; xơ cứng động mạch; tưới máu kém; tiểu đường; mang thai; tiền sản giật 
hoặc bệnh thận. LƯU Ý rằng triệu chứng bất kỳ đã nêu cùng với động tác của 
bệnh nhân, run rẩy hoặc rung động có thể ảnh hưởng đến kết quả đo.

•	 TUYỆT ĐỐI KHÔNG tự chẩn đoán hoặc điều trị dựa trên kết quả đo. LUÔN 
tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ của bạn.

•	 Để tránh bị siết cổ, hãy để ống khí và dây cáp bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều ra 
xa khỏi tầm tay của trẻ sơ sinh, trẻ mới biết đi và trẻ nhỏ.

•	 Sản phẩm này có chứa các bộ phận nhỏ có thể gây nguy hiểm nghẹt thở nếu 
để trẻ sơ sinh, trẻ mới biết đi và trẻ nhỏ nuốt phải.

Truyền dữ liệu
•	 Sản phẩm này phát ra tần số sóng radio (RF) trong băng tần 2,4 GHz. 

KHÔNG sử dụng sản phẩm này ở những nơi hạn chế RF, chẳng hạn như trên 
máy bay hoặc trong bệnh viện. Tắt tính năng Bluetooth® trong máy đo huyết 
áp này, tháo pin và/hoặc rút phích cắm bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều khi ở khu 
vực hạn chế RF.

Thao tác và sử dụng bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều (phụ kiện 
tùy chọn)
•	 KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều nếu máy đo huyết áp 

này hoặc dây dẫn bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều bị hư hỏng. Nếu máy đo huyết 
áp này hoặc dây dẫn bị hỏng, hãy tắt ngay nguồn và rút phích cắm bộ chuyển 
điện xoay chiều.

•	 Cắm bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều vào ổ cắm điện áp thích hợp. KHÔNG ĐƯỢC 
dùng trong ổ cắm nhiều chấu.

•	 TUYỆT ĐỐI KHÔNG cắm hoặc rút bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều khỏi ổ cắm điện 
bằng tay ướt.

•	 KHÔNG ĐƯỢC tháo rời hoặc cố gắng sửa chữa bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều.

VI
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Thao tác và sử dụng pin
•	 Giữ pin ngoài tầm với của trẻ sơ sinh, trẻ mới biết đi và trẻ nhỏ.

2.2 Thận trọng
Chỉ ra một tình huống có khả năng nguy hiểm, nếu 
không tránh, có thể gây ra chấn thương nhẹ hay 
trung bình cho người sử dụng hay bệnh nhân, hay 
gây hư tổn cho thiết bị hay tài sản khác.

•	 Ngừng sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này và tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ nếu bạn cảm 
thấy kích ứng hoặc khó chịu trên da.

•	 Tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ trước khi sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này trên cánh 
tay đang điều trị nội mạch, có đường nội mạch hay cầu nối (shunt) động tĩnh 
mạch (AV) bởi sự cản trở tạm thời dòng lưu thông của máu có thể dẫn đến 
thương tổn.

•	 Tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ trước khi sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này nếu bạn đã 
phẫu thuật cắt bỏ vú.

•	 Tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ trước khi sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này nếu bạn có 
vấn đề nghiêm trọng về lưu thông máu hoặc rối loạn máu vì vòng bít được 
bơm khí có thể gây ra vết bầm tím.

•	 KHÔNG ĐƯỢC thực hiện các phép đo thường xuyên hơn mức cần thiết vì có 
thể bị bầm tím do sự cản trợ lưu thông dòng máu.

•	 CHỈ bơm khí cho vòng bít khi vòng bít được quấn trên bắp tay.
•	 Tháo vòng bít nếu vòng bít không bắt đầu xả hơi trong khi đo.
•	 Khi bị hỏng, máy đo huyết áp có thể nóng lên. KHÔNG ĐƯỢC động vào máy 

đo huyết áp nếu xảy ra sự cố này.
•	 KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này cho bất kỳ mục đích nào khác 

ngoài đo huyết áp và/hoặc phát hiện khả năng bị Afib.
•	 Trong quá trình đo, đảm bảo rằng không có thiết bị di động hoặc bất kỳ thiết 

bị điện nào khác phát ra trường điện từ trong khoảng cách 30 cm từ máy đo 
huyết áp này. Điều này có thể gây ra hoạt động không bình thường của máy 
đo huyết áp và/hoặc khiến kết quả đo không còn chính xác.

•	 KHÔNG ĐƯỢC tháo rời hoặc cố gắng sửa chữa máy đo huyết áp này hoặc 
các bộ phận khác. Điều này có thể khiến kết quả đo không còn chính xác.

•	 KHÔNG ĐƯỢC tháo rời hoặc cố gắng sửa chữa máy đo huyết áp này hoặc các 
bộ phận khác. Điều này có thể khiến kết quả đo không còn chính xác. 

•	 KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này khi đang di chuyển trên các 
phương tiện như xe hơi hoặc máy bay.

•	 KHÔNG ĐƯỢC làm rơi hoặc khiến máy đo huyết áp này bị chấn động hoặc 
rung động.

•	 KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này ở những nơi có độ ẩm cao 
hoặc thấp, cũng như ở nhiệt độ cao hoặc thấp. Tham khảo phần 5.

•	 Trong quá trình đo, quan sát cánh tay để đảm bảo rằng máy đo huyết áp 
không gây cản trở tình trạng lưu thông máu quá lâu.

•	 KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này trong các môi trường có tần 
suất sử dụng cao như cơ sở y tế hoặc phòng khám bác sĩ.

•	 KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này đồng thời với các thiết bị điện 
y tế (ME) khác. Điều này có thể gây ra hoạt động không bình thường và/hoặc 
khiến kết quả đo không còn chính xác.

•	 Tránh tắm, uống rượu hoặc caffeine, hút thuốc, tập thể dục và ăn ít nhất 30 
phút trước khi tiến hành đo.

•	 Nghỉ ngơi ít nhất 5 phút trước khi tiến hành đo.
•	 Cởi bỏ áo bó sát, áo dày và mọi phụ kiện ra khỏi cánh tay trong khi tiến hành đo.
•	 Không cử động và KHÔNG ĐƯỢC nói chuyện trong khi tiến hành đo.
•	 CHỈ sử dụng vòng bít bắp tay trên những người có chu vi cánh tay nằm trong 

phạm vi chỉ định của vòng bít.
•	 Đảm bảo rằng máy đo huyết áp này đã thích nghi với nhiệt độ phòng trước khi 

tiến hành đo. Tiến hành đo sau khi xảy ra tình trạng thay đổi nhiệt độ quá lớn 
có thể khiến kết quả đo không còn chính xác. OMRON khuyến nghị nên đợi 
khoảng 2 giờ để máy đo huyết áp tăng nhiệt hoặc hạ nhiệt khi được sử dụng 
trong một môi trường nằm trong khoảng nhiệt độ được chỉ định theo điều kiện 
vận hành sau khi được bảo quản ở nhiệt độ bảo quản tối đa hoặc tối thiểu. Để 
biết thêm thông tin về nhiệt độ vận hành và bảo quản/vận chuyển, tham khảo 
phần 5.

•	 KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này sau khi kết thúc thời hạn sử 
dụng. Tham khảo phần 5.

•	 KHÔNG ĐƯỢC gấp vòng bít hoặc ống khí quá mức.
•	 KHÔNG ĐƯỢC gập hoặc xoắn ống khí trong khi tiến hành đo. Điều này có thể 

gây ra thương tổn do cản trở đường lưu thông của dòng máu.
•	 Để tháo đầu nối ống khí, hãy kéo nút nhựa bịt khí ở đế ống chứ không được 

kéo ống.
•	 CHỈ sử dụng bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều, vòng bít bắp tay, pin và phụ kiện 

được chỉ định cho máy đo huyết áp này. Việc sử dụng bộ chuyển điện xoay 
chiều AC, vòng bít và pin không được hỗ trợ có thể làm hư hỏng và/hoặc có 
thể gây nguy hại cho máy đo huyết áp này.

•	 CHỈ sử dụng vòng bít được chấp thuận cho máy đo huyết áp này. Sử dụng 
vòng bít khác có thể khiến kết quả đo không còn chính xác.

•	 Bơm hơi lên một mức áp suất cao hơn mức cần thiết có thể dẫn đến bầm tím 
cánh tay ở vị trí quấn vòng bít. GHI CHÚ: tham khảo "Nếu áp suất tâm thu của 
bạn cao hơn 210 mmHg" trong phần 13 của hướng dẫn sử dụng  để biết 
thêm thông tin chi tiết.

•	 Đọc và làm theo hướng dẫn trong “Thải bỏ sản phẩm này đúng cách” ở phần 
6 khi thải bỏ thiết bị và bất kỳ phụ kiện hay bộ phận tùy chọn nào đã qua sử 
dụng.

Truyền dữ liệu
•	 KHÔNG ĐƯỢC thay pin hoặc rút phích cắm bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều khi 

kết quả đo đang được truyền sang thiết bị thông minh của bạn. Điều này có 
thể dẫn đến việc máy đo huyết áp này hoạt động không bình thường và không 
truyền được dữ liệu huyết áp của bạn.

Thao tác và sử dụng bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều (phụ kiện 
tùy chọn)
•	 Cắm bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều vào ổ cắm.
•	 Khi rút bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều khỏi ổ cắm, đảm bảo rút bộ chuyển điện 

xoay chiều ra một cách an toàn. KHÔNG ĐƯỢC kéo dây dẫn bộ chuyển điện 
xoay chiều.

•	 Khi thao tác với dây dẫn bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều: 
Không được làm hư hỏng dây dẫn. / Không được làm đứt dây dẫn. / Không 
được sửa chữa dây dẫn. 
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KHÔNG ĐƯỢC kẹp dây dẫn. / Không được uốn hoặc kéo dây dẫn. / Không 
được làm xoắn dây dẫn. 
KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng nếu dây dẫn bị rối thành một bó. 
KHÔNG ĐƯỢC đặt dây dẫn dưới các vật nặng.

•	 Lau sạch bụi khỏi bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều.
•	 Rút phích cắm bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều khi không sử dụng.
•	 Rút phích cắm bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều trước khi vệ sinh máy đo huyết áp 

này.

Thao tác và sử dụng pin
•	 KHÔNG ĐƯỢC lắp pin sai cực.
•	 CHỈ dùng 4 viên pin alkaline hoặc manganese với máy đo huyết áp này. 

KHÔNG ĐƯỢC dùng các loại pin khác. KHÔNG ĐƯỢC dùng kết hợp pin mới 
và pin đã sử dụng. KHÔNG ĐƯỢC dùng kết hợp các nhãn hiệu pin khác nhau

•	 Tháo pin nếu không sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này trong thời gian dài.
•	 Nếu bị chất lỏng của pin bắn vào mắt, hãy rửa ngay bằng nhiều nước sạch. 

Tham khảo ngay ý kiến bác sĩ của bạn.
•	 Nếu chất lỏng của pin dính vào da, hãy rửa ngay lập tức bằng nhiều nước 

sạch và ấm. Nếu vẫn cảm thấy kích ứng, thương tổn hoặc đau đớn, hãy tham 
khảo ý kiến bác sĩ của bạn.

•	 KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng pin sau ngày hết hạn.
•	 Kiểm tra định kỳ pin để đảm bảo pin ở trong tình trạng hoạt động tốt.

2.3. Biện pháp phòng ngừa chung
•	 Khi bạn tiến hành đo trên cánh tay phải, cần để ống khí ở bên cạnh khuỷu tay 

của bạn. Cẩn thận không đặt tay lên ống khí.

•	 Huyết áp có thể khác nhau giữa cánh tay phải và cánh tay trái, vì vậy có thể 
dẫn đến giá trị đo khác nhau. Luôn tiến hành đo trên cùng một cánh tay. Nếu 
giá trị đo giữa hai cánh tay khác nhau đáng kể, hãy tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ 
của bạn về việc chọn cánh tay nào để đo.

•	 Khi sử dụng bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều tùy chọn, hãy đảm bảo bạn không đặt 
máy đo huyết áp ở vị trí khó cắm và rút phích cắm bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều.

•	 Để dừng đo, nhấn nút [START/STOP] trong khi đang đo.
Thao tác và sử dụng pin
•	 Việc thải bỏ pin đã sử dụng phải được thực hiện theo quy định của địa 

phương.
•	 Tuổi thọ của pin được cung cấp có thể ngắn hơn pin mới.
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3.	 Tín hiệu báo lỗi và xử lý sự cố
Nếu bất kỳ vấn đề nào dưới đây xảy ra trong quá trình đo, hãy kiểm tra để đảm bảo rằng không có thiết bị điện nào khác nằm trong phạm vi 30 cm. Nếu vấn đề vẫn 
tiếp diễn, vui lòng tham khảo bảng dưới đây.

Hiển thị/Vấn đề Nguyên nhân có thể Giải pháp

hiệ̣n lên hoặc vòng bít 
không phồng lên.

Nút [START/STOP] (Khởi động/dừng lại)  
đã được nhấn khi chưa quấn vòng bít.

Nhấn nút [START/STOP] (Khởi động/dừng lại) lần nữa để tắt máy đo huyết áp. Sau 
khi cắm chắc phích cắm ống dẫn khí và quấn vòng bít đúng cách, hãy nhấn nút 
[START/STOP] (Khởi động/dừng lại)].

Đầu nối ống khí chưa được lắp chặt vào  
máy đo huyết áp.

Lắp chặt đầu nối ống khí.

Vòng bít không được quấn đúng cách. Quấn vòng bít đúng cách rồi tiến hành lần đo khác. Tham khảo phần 7 của hướng dẫn 
sử dụng .

Khí bị rò từ vòng bít. Thay mới vòng bít. Tham khảo phần 14 của hướng dẫn sử dụng .

hiệ̣n lên hoặc không 
hoàn thành được lần  
đo sau khi vòng bít 
phồng lên.

Bạn di chuyển hoặc nói chuyện trong quá 
trình đo và vòng bít chưa được bơm lên đủ 
mức.

Không cử động và không nói chuyện trong quá trình đo. Nếu biểu tượng "E2" hiện  
lên liên tục, hãy bơm hơi vòng bít cho đến khi áp suất tâm thu cao hơn từ 30 đến  
40 mmHg so với kết quả đo trước đó của bạn. Tham khảo phần 13 của hướng dẫn 
sử dụng .

Không thể tiến hành đo do áp suất tâm thu  
trên 210 mmHg.

hiện lên
Vòng bít được bơm hơi vượt quá áp suất  
tối đa cho phép.

Không chạm vào vòng bít và/hoặc uốn ống khí trong khi tiến hành đo. Trong trường 
hợp bơm phồng vòng bít thủ công, tham khảo phần 13 của hướng dẫn sử dụng .

hiện lên
Bạn di chuyển hoặc nói chuyện trong quá 
trình đo. Rung động làm gián đoạn quá  
trình đo.

Không cử động và không nói chuyện trong quá trình đo.

hiện lên
Nhịp tim không được dò chính xác. Quấn vòng bít đúng cách rồi tiến hành lần đo khác. Tham khảo phần 7 của hướng dẫn 

sử dụng . Không cử động và ngồi đúng tư thế trong quá trình đo.
Nếu biểu tượng " " tiếp tục hiện lên, chúng tôi khuyên bạn nên tham khảo ý kiến 
bác sĩ./  

/
hiện lên

không nhấp nháy  
trong quá trình đo

hiện lên
Tiến hành đo huyết áp không đúng cách khi  
đo ở chế độ Afib.

Quấn vòng bít đúng cách rồi tiến hành lần đo khác. Tham khảo phần 7 của hướng dẫn sử 
dụng . Không cử động và ngồi đúng tư thế trong quá trình đo. Tham khảo phần 8 của 
hướng dẫn sử dụng .

hiện lên
Màn hình đã bị trục trặc. Nhấn nút [START/STOP] (Khởi động/dừng lại) lần nữa. Nếu biểu tượng "Er" vẫn hiện 

lên, hãy liên hệ với đại diện OMRON tại địa phương của bạn. 
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Hiển thị/Vấn đề Nguyên nhân có thể Giải pháp

hiện lên

Máy đo huyết áp không thể kết nối với một 
thiết bị thông minh hoặc truyền dữ liệu bình 
thường.

Thực hiện theo các hướng dẫn được hiển thị trong ứng dụng "OMRON connect". Nếu biểu 
tượng"Err" vẫn hiệ̣n lên sau khi kiểm tra ứng dụng, liên hệ với đại diện OMRON tại địa 
phương của bạn. 

nhấp nháy
Máy đo huyết áp đang chờ ghép nối với thiết  
bị thông minh.

Tham khảo phần 5 của hướng dẫn sử dụng  để ghép nối máy đo huyết áp với thiết 
bị thông minh hoặc nhấn nút [START/STOP] (Khởi động/dừng lại) để hủy ghép nối và 
tắt máy đo huyết áp.

nhấp nháy
Máy đo huyết áp đã sẵn sàng truyền kết quả 
đo sang thiết bị thông minh.

Mở ứng dụng "OMRON connect" để truyền kết quả đo.

nhấp nháy

Không thể truyền hơn 80 kết quả đo. Ghép nối hoặc truyền kết quả đo sang ứng dụng "OMRON connect" để bạn có thể 
lưu vào bộ nhớ trong ứng dụng. Khi đó, biểu tượng lỗi này sẽ biến mất.

Chưa đặt ngày và giờ.

hiện lên
Không thể truyền 100 kết quả đo.

nhấp nháy
Pin yếu. Khuyến nghị thay thế cả 4 pin bằng pin mới. Tham khảo phần 4 của hướng dẫn sử 

dụng .

hiệ̣n lên hoặc máy đo 
huyết áp bị tắt đột ngột 
trong quá trình đo

Hết pin. Thay ngay cả 4 pin bằng pin mới. Tham khảo phần 4 của hướng dẫn sử dụng .

Không có gì hiệ̣n lên trên màn 
hình của máy đo huyết áp.

Lắp pin sai cực. Kiểm tra tình trạng lắp pin để lắp cho phù hợp. Tham khảo phần 4 của hướng dẫn  
sử dụng .

Kết quả đo hiệ̣n lên quá cao 
hoặc quá thấp.

Huyết áp thay đổi liên tục. Nhiều yếu tố bao gồm căng thẳng, thời gian trong ngày và/hoặc cách bạn quấn vòng bít có thể ảnh 
hưởng đến huyết áp của bạn. Xem lại phần 2 của hướng dẫn sử dụng .

Bất kỳ vấn đề giao tiếp nào khác  
xảy ra.

Thực hiện theo các hướng dẫn được hiển thị trong thiết bị thông minh hoặc truy cập phần "Help" (Trợ giúp) trong ứng dụng 
"OMRON connect" để được trợ giúp thêm. Nếu vấn đề vẫn tiếp diễn, hãy liên hệ với đại diện OMRON tại địa phương của bạn.

Xảy ra bất kỳ vấn đề nào khác.
Nhấn nút [START/STOP] (Khởi động/dừng lại) để tắt máy đo huyết áp, sau đó nhấn lại để tiến hành đo. Nếu vấn đề vẫn tiếp diễn, 
hãy tháo tất cả pin và đợi trong 30 giây. Sau đó lắp lại pin.
Nếu vấn đề vẫn tiếp diễn, hãy liên hệ với đại diện OMRON tại địa phương của bạn. 

Khắc phục sự cố về chức năng chỉ báo Afib:

Sự khác nhau giữa chức năng chỉ 
báo Afib và ECG là gì?

Chức năng chỉ báo Afib và ECG sử dụng công nghệ hoàn toàn khác nhau. ECG đo hoạt động điện của tim và có thể dùng để chẩn đoán Afib. 
Chức năng chỉ báo Afib phát hiện nhịp tim không đều và có thể gợi ý khả năng bị Afib với độ nhạy 95,5% và độ đặc hiệu 93,8%. Tham khảo 
phần 10 để biết chi tiết.
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Hiển thị/Vấn đề Nguyên nhân có thể Giải pháp
Nếu biểu tượng "  " không 

hiện lên thì có nghĩa là không  
có khả năng bị Afib?

Ngay cả khi biểu tượng "  " không hiện lên thì vẫn có khả năng bị AFIB (rung nhĩ)?

Có tôi nên tham khảo ý kiến bác 

sĩ nếu biểu tượng "  " hiện  
lên không?

Chúng tôi khuyên bạn nên tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ vì có khả năng bị Afib. Tuy nhiên, biểu tượng "  " có thể hiển thị vì những lý do khác, 
chẳng hạn như các chứng rối loạn nhịp tim khác.

Sự khác nhau giữa chức năng  
chỉ báo Afib và chức năng nhịp 
tim không đều là gì?

Chức năng nhịp tim không đều phát hiện những bất thường ở sóng mạch trong một lần đo. Chức năng chỉ báo Afib gợi ý khả năng bị Afib 
khi đo huyết áp 3 lần liên tiếp.

Nếu biểu tượng "  " thỉnh 
thoảng hiện lên, tôi nên làm gì?

Không phải lúc nào Afib cũng có triệu chứng. Chúng tôi khuyên bạn nên tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ và làm theo hướng dẫn của bác sĩ.

Tôi đã được bác sĩ chẩn đoán là 

bị Afib nhưng biểu tượng "  " 
không hiện lên.

Afib có thể không diễn ra vào các lần đo huyết áp cụ thể. Chúng tôi khuyên bạn nên tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ thường xuyên.

Khi biểu tượng "  " hiện lên, 
kết quả đo huyết áp có đáng tin 
cậy không?

Afib và nhịp tim không đều có thể ảnh hưởng đến việc đo huyết áp và làm cho bạn khó thu được kết quả đo chính xác. Bạn có thể cần lặp đi 
lặp lại quá trình đo mới khắc phục được những biến động.* Ở chế độ Afib, huyết áp được đo 3 lần và kết quả trung bình được hiển thị. Máy 
theo dõi sẽ hiển thị thông báo lỗi (E5/E6) nếu hiện tượng nhịp tim không đều có ảnh hưởng quá lớn tới việc đưa ra kết quả đo. Nếu điều này 
xảy ra lặp đi lặp lại, chúng tôi khuyên bạn nên khảo ý kiến bác sĩ.

* * Giáo sư Roland Asmar và những người khác, Hiệp hội Khuyến cáo về Tăng huyết áp của châu Âu trong việc Đo Huyết áp thông thường, cấp cứu và tại nhà
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4.	 Bảo trì
4.1 Bảo trì
Để bảo vệ máy đo huyết áp của bạn khỏi bị hư hại, hãy làm theo các hướng dẫn 
bên dưới:
Những thay đổi hoặc sửa đổi không được nhà sản xuất chấp thuận sẽ làm mất 
hiệu lực bảo hành của người dùng.

   Thận trọng
KHÔNG ĐƯỢC tháo rời hoặc cố gắng sửa chữa máy đo huyết áp này hoặc các 
bộ phận khác. Điều này có thể khiến kết quả đo không còn chính xác.

4.2 Bảo quản
•	 Để máy đo huyết áp của bạn trong túi bảo quản khi không sử dụng. 

1. Tháo vòng bít khỏi máy đo huyết áp. 
   Thận trọng 

Để tháo đầu nối ống khí, hãy kéo nút nhựa bịt khí ở đế ống chứ không được 
kéo ống. 

2. Nhẹ nhàng gấp ống khí vào vòng bít. Ghi chú: Không uốn cong hoặc gập  
    ống khí quá mức. 
3. Đặt máy đo huyết áp và các bộ phận khác vào túi bảo quản.

•	 Bảo quản máy đo huyết áp và các bộ phận khác ở một vị trí sạch sẽ, an toàn.
•	 Không bảo quản máy đo huyết áp và các bộ phận khác: 

• Nếu máy đo huyết áp và các bộ phận khác bị ướt. 
• Ở những nơi tiếp xúc với nhiệt độ cao, độ ẩm, ánh sáng mặt trời trực tiếp,  
  bụi hoặc có hơi ăn mòn như thuốc tẩy. 
• Ở những nơi tiếp xúc với rung động hoặc chấn động.

4.3 Vệ sinh
•	 Không sử dụng bất kỳ chất tẩy rửa nào có tính ăn mòn hoặc dễ bay hơi.
•	 Sử dụng miếng vải khô mềm hoặc miếng vải mềm được làm ẩm bằng chất 

tẩy nhẹ (trung tính) để vệ sinh máy đo huyết áp và vòng bít, sau đó lau bằng 
miếng vải khô.

•	 Không rửa hoặc nhúng máy đo huyết áp và vòng bít hoặc các thành phần 
khác vào nước.

•	 Không sử dụng xăng, chất pha loãng hoặc dung môi tương tự để vệ sinh máy 
đo huyết áp và vòng bít hoặc các bộ phận khác.

4.4 Hiệu chuẩn và bảo dưỡng
•	 Độ chính xác của máy đo huyết áp này đã được thử nghiệm cẩn thận và được 

thiết kế để có tuổi thọ lâu dài.
•	 Thông thường nên kiểm tra thiết bị hai năm một lần để đảm bảo tình trạng 

hoạt động bình thường và độ chính xác của thiết bị. Vui lòng tham khảo ý kiến 
đại lý ủy quyền của OMRON hoặc Dịch vụ khách hàng của OMRON theo địa 
chỉ được ghi trên bao bì hoặc tài liệu đi kèm.

5.	 Thông số
Mô tả sản phẩm Máy đo huyết áp tự động

Mẫu HEM-7361T

Màn hình Màn hình số LCD

Phạm vi áp suất vòng bít 0 - 299 mmHg

Phạm vi đo huyết áp SYS: 60 - 260 mmHg
DIA: 40 - 215 mmHg

Phạm vi đo mạch 40 - 180 nhịp / phút.

Độ chính xác Huyết áp ±3 mmHg
Mạch: ± 5% kết quả đo trên màn hình

Bơm khí Bơm khí tự động bằng điện

Xả khí Van xả áp tự động

Phương pháp đo Phương pháp dao động

Phương thức truyền Bluetooth® Low Energy

Liên lạc không dây Dải tần: 2,4 GHz (2400 - 2483,5 MHz) / 
Chuyển điệu: GFSK
Công suất bức xạ hiệu dụng: < 20 dBm

Chế độ vận hành Vận hành liên tục

Phân loại IP Máy đo huyết áp: IP 20
Bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều tùy chọn:
  IP22 đối với HHP-OH01,  
  �IP21 đối với các bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều 
khác

Điện áp DC6 V 4,0 W

Nguồn điện 4 pin "AA" 1,5 V hoặc bộ chuyển điện xoay 
chiều tùy chọn (DÒNG XOAY CHIỀU ĐẦU 
VÀO 100 - 240 V 50 - 60 Hz 0,12 - 0,065 A)

Tuổi thọ pin Khoảng 1000 lần đo (sử dụng pin alkaline 
mới)
Số lần có thể giảm khi sử dụng chế độ Afib vì 
một lần chỉ báo Afib bao gồm 3 lần đo thông 
thường.

Độ bền sản phẩm (Tuổi thọ sử 
dụng)

Máy đo huyết áp: 5 năm / Vòng bít: 5 năm / 
Bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều tùy chọn: 5 năm
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Điều kiện vận hành +10 - +40°C / 15 - 90% RH  
(không ngưng tụ) / 800 - 1060 hPa

Điều kiện bảo quản / vận 
chuyển

-20 - +60°C / 10 - 90% RH  
(không ngưng tụ)

Trọng lượng Máy đo huyết áp: khoảng 460 g (chưa kể pin) 
Vòng bít: khoảng 163 g

Kích thước (giá trị xấp xỉ) Máy đo huyết áp: 191 mm (R) × 85 mm (C) ×  
120 mm (D) / Vòng bít: 145 mm × 532 mm  
(ống dẫn khí: 750 mm)

Chu vi vòng bít có thể áp dụng 
cho máy đo huyết áp

220 - 420 mm

Bộ nhớ Lưu trữ tới 100 kết quả đo mỗi người dùng

Các chi tiết Máy đo huyết áp, vòng bít (HEM-FL31), 4 pin 
“AA”, Hướng dẫn sử dụng  và , hướng dẫn 
thiết lập, hộp đựng

Chống giật điện Thiết bị điện y tế nguồn cấp bên trong  
(khi chỉ sử dụng pin)
Thiế́t bị điện y tế Cấp II (bộ chuyển điện 
xoay chiều tùy chọn)

Bộ phận ứng dụng Loại BF (vòng bít)

Nhiệt độ tối đa của phụ tùng 
áp dụng

Dưới +43°C

Ghi chú
•	 Các thông số này có thể thay đổi mà không cần thông báo trước.
•	 Máy đo huyết áp này được nghiên cứu lâm sàng theo các yêu cầu của ISO 

81060-2: 2013. Trong nghiên cứu kiểm chứng lâm sàng, K5 được sử dụng 
trên 85 đối tượng để xác định huyết áp tâm trương.

•	 Phân loại IP là mức độ bảo vệ được cung cấp bởi các vỏ bọc theo tiêu chuẩn 
IEC 60529. Máy đo huyết áp này và bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều tùy chọn được 
bảo vệ chống lại các vật thể lạ có đường kính 12,5 mm và lớn hơn như ngón 
tay. Bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều tùy chọn (khác với HHP-OH01) được bảo vệ 
chống lại giọt nước rơi thẳng đứng mà có thể gây ra sự cố trong quá trình 
hoạt động bình thường. HHP-OH01 được bảo vệ chống lại giọt nước rơi theo 
chiều nghiêng mà có thể gây ra sự cố trong quá trình hoạt động bình thường.

Về nhiễu sóng thiết bị không dây
Sản phẩm này hoạt động trong băng tần ISM không cần cấp phép ở tốc độ 2,4 
GHz. Trong trường hợp Sản phẩm này được sử dụng gần các thiết bị không dây 
khác hoạt động trên cùng dải tần với Sản phẩm này như mạng LAN vi sóng và 
không dây, có khả năng xảy ra nhiễu. Nếu xảy ra nhiễu, hãy dừng hoạt động của 
các thiết bị khác hoặc di chuyển Sản phẩm này ra xa các thiết bị không dây khác 
trước khi thử sử dụng.

6.	 Thải bỏ sản phẩm này đúng cách  
(Chất thải thiết bị điện & điện tử)

Dấu này xuất hiện trên sản phẩm hoặc tài liệu sản phẩm, biểu thị 
rằng sản phẩm không nên được thải bỏ cùng với các chất thải gia 
đình khác khi hết tuổi thọ hoạt động. 
Để ngăn chặn tác hại có thể đến môi trường hoặc sức khỏe con 
người từ việc xử lý chất thải không được kiểm soát, vui lòng tách 
riêng sản phẩm này khỏi các loại chất thải khác và tái chế một cách 
có trách nhiệm để thúc đẩy việc tái sử dụng bền vững các nguồn 
nguyên liệu. 
Người dùng hộ gia đình nên liên hệ với nhà bán lẻ nơi họ mua sản phẩm này 
hoặc văn phòng chính quyền địa phương để biết chi tiết về địa điểm và cách 
thức trả lại sản phẩm này để tái chế theo phương pháp an toàn với môi trường. 
Người dùng doanh nghiệp nên liên hệ với nhà cung cấp và kiểm tra các điều 
khoản và điều kiện của hợp đồng mua bán. Sản phẩm này không được trộn lẫn 
với chất thải thương mại khác để thải bỏ. 

7.	 Thông tin quan trọng về tính tương thích 
điện từ (EMC)

Thiết bị này tuân theo tiêu chuẩn Tương thích điện từ (EMC) EN 60601-1-2:2015.
Các tài liệu khác phù hợp với tiêu chuẩn EMC này được cung cấp tại
Châu Á Thái Bình Dương https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/emc-information
Hàn Quốc: https://www.omron-healthcare.co.kr/product/HEM-7361T
Đài Loan: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC

8.	 Hướng dẫn và tuyên bố của nhà sản xuất
•	 Máy đo huyết áp này được thiết kế theo Tiêu chuẩn Châu Âu EN 1060, Máy 

đo huyết áp không xâm lấn Phần 1: Yêu cầu chung và Phần 3: Yêu cầu bổ 
sung cho hệ thống đo huyết áp điện cơ.

•	 Theo đó, công ty TNHH OMRON HEALTHCARE tuyên bố rằng thiết bị dùng 
sóng vô tuyến HEM-7361T tuân thủ Chỉ thị 2014/53/EU.

•	 Sản phẩm OMRON này được sản xuất theo hệ thống chất lượng nghiêm ngặt 
của công ty TNHH OMRON HEALTHCARE, Nhật Bản. Bộ phận cốt lõi của 
máy đo huyết áp OMRON là cảm biến áp suất được sản xuất tại Nhật Bản.

•	 Vui lòng báo cáo cho nhà sản xuất và cơ quan hữu quan của Nước thành viên 
nơi tổ chức của bạn được thành lập về bất kỳ sự cố nghiêm trọng nào xảy ra 
liên quan đến thiết bị này.
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9.	 Cách tính kết quả trung bình hàng tuần
Tính kết quả trung bình hàng tuần vào buổi sáng
Đây là kết quả trung bình của các lần đo thực hiện vào buổi sáng (4h00 - 9h59) 
từ Chủ nhật đến thứ Sáu. 2 hoặc 3 chỉ số đọc được lấy trong khung thời gian 
10 phút đầu tiên của buổi sáng từ 4h00 - 9h59 sẽ được sử dụng để tính kết quả 
trung bình vào buổi sáng của mỗi ngày.

Tính kết quả trung bình hàng tuần vào buổi tối
Đây là kết quả trung bình của các lần đo thực hiện vào buổi tối (19h00 - 1h59)  
từ Chủ nhật đến thứ Bảy. 2 hoặc 3 chỉ số đọc được lấy trong khung thời gian  
10 phút cuối của buổi sáng từ 19h00 - 1h59 sẽ được sử dụng để tính kết quả 
trung bình vào buổi tối của mỗi ngày.

Lần đo vào 
buổi sáng

Trong vòng 10 phút Trong vòng 10 phút

Lần đo vào 
buổi tối

10.	Thông tin hữu ích
Huyết áp là gì?
Huyết áp là thước đo áp lực của máu đang chảy tác động thành động mạch.  
Huyết áp trên thành động mạch không ngừng thay đổi trong quá trình diễn biến  
của chu kỳ tim.
Áp lực cao nhất trong chu kỳ này gọi là Huyết áp tâm thu; áp lực thấp nhất trong  
chu kỳ này gọi là Huyết áp tâm trương. Cả hai huyết áp này, Tâm thu và Tâm 
trương, đều cần thiết để giúp bác sĩ đánh giá tình trạng huyết áp của bệnh nhân.

Chứng loạn nhịp tim là gì?
Chứng loạn nhịp tim là tình trạng nhịp đập của tim không bình thường do các lỗi 
trong hệ thống điện sinh học tạo ra nhịp tim. Các triệu chứng thông thường là nhịp 
tim bị bỏ qua, co bóp sớm, xung nhịp nhanh (nhịp tim nhanh) hoặc chậm (nhịp tim 
chậm) bất thường.

Afib là gì?
Rung nhĩ (còn gọi là Afib hoặc AF) là nhịp tim run rẩy hoặc không đều (chứng loạn 
nhịp tim) có thể dẫn tới hiện tượng cục máu đông, đột quỵ, suy tim và các biến 
chứng khác liên quan đến tim. Trong khi rung nhĩ, hai khoang trên của tim (tâm nhĩ) 
đập hỗn loạn và không đều - lệch nhịp với hai khoang dưới của tim (tâm thất). Các 
cơn rung nhĩ có thể xuất hiện rồi biến mất hoặc bạn có thể bị mắc chứng rung nhĩ 
không tự biến mất và có thể cần điều trị. 
Chức năng rung nhĩ phát hiện khả năng bị Afib với độ chính xác 94,2% (với độ nhạy 
95,5% và độ đặc hiệu 93,8%) như đã được chứng minh trong nghiên cứu* với ECG 
một đạo trình là phương pháp đo lường tham chiếu.

*M. Ishizawa, T. Noma, T. Minamino và những người khác, Đo nhiều lần bằng 
máy theo dõi huyết áp tự động có thể phát hiện rung nhĩ với độ nhạy và độ đặc 
hiệu cao ở bệnh nhân tim nói chung, Hội nghị tim mạch châu Âu 2018
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1.	 Pengenalan
Terima kasih kerana membeli Monitor Tekanan Darah Automatik OMRON. Monitor 
tekanan darah ini menggunakan kaedah mengukur tekanan darah osilometrik. Ini 
bererti monitor ini mengesan pergerakan darah melalui arteri brakium dan menukar 
pergerakan ini kepada bacaan digital

1.1 Arahan Keselamatan
Manual arahan ini memberi anda maklumat penting tentang Monitor Tekanan Darah 
Automatik OMRON. Untuk memastikan bahawa pemantau ini digunakan secara selamat 
dan betul, BACA dan FAHAMI kesemua arahan keselamatan dan operasinya. Jika anda 
tidak faham arahan ini atau ada apa-apa pertanyaan, hubungi wakil OMRON 
tempatan anda sebelum cuba menggunakan monitor ini. Untuk mendapatkan 
maklumat khusus tentang tekanan darah anda, sila rujuk pada doktor anda.

1.2 Tujuan Penggunaan
Peranti ini adalah pemantau digital yang bertujuan untuk mengukur tekanan darah 
dan kadar nadi dalam kalangan khalayak pesakit dewasa. Peranti ini mengesan 
sekiranya terdapat degupan jantung yang tidak sekata semasa mengukur dan 
memberi isyarat amaran yang disertakan dengan bacaan. Peranti ini direka 
terutamanya untuk kegunaan am di rumah.
Peranti ini boleh mengesan denyutan nadi yang memberi tanda-tanda kemungkinan 
terdapat Pemfibrilan Atrium (Afib). Harap maklum bahawa peranti ini bukan 
bertujuan untuk mendiagnosis Afib. Diagnosis Afib hanya boleh disahkan melalui 
Elektrokardiogram (ECG). Jika simbol Afib muncul, rujuk doktor anda.

1.3 Penerimaan dan Pemeriksaan
Keluarkan pemantau ini dan komponen lain daripada bungkusan dan periksa untuk 
melihat sama ada terdapat kerosakan. Jika pemantau ini atau komponen lain rosak, 
JANGAN GUNA dan rujuk wakil OMRON tempatan anda.

2.	 Maklumat Keselamatan Penting
Baca Maklumat Keselamatan Penting dalam manual arahan ini sebelum menggunakan 
monitor ini. Ikuti manual arahan ini sepenuhnya demi keselamatan anda.
Simpan untuk rujukan pada masa hadapan. Untuk mendapatkan maklumat khusus 
mengenai tekanan darah anda sendiri, RUJUK PADA DOKTOR ANDA.

2.1 Amaran
Menunjukkan keadaan yang berpotensi menimbulkan 
bahaya yang boleh mengakibatkan kematian atau 
kecederaan serius jika tidak dielakkan.

•	 JANGAN guna monitor ini pada bayi, kanak-kanak kecil, kanak-kanak atau individu 
yang tidak dapat melahirkan perasaan mereka.

•	 JANGAN melaraskan ubat berdasarkan bacaan daripada pemantau tekanan darah ini. 
Ambil ubat sebagaimana yang diarahkan oleh doktor anda. HANYA doktor sahaja yang 
layak melakukan diagnosis dan merawat tekanan darah tinggi dan Afib.

•	 JANGAN guna monitor ini pada lengan yang tercedera atau lengan yang digunakan 
untuk menjalani rawatan perubatan.

•	 JANGAN guna kaf lengan ini pada lengan anda semasa terdapat drip intravenus 
atau yang sedang menjalani transfusi darah.

•	 JANGAN guna monitor ini di kawasan yang mengandungi peralatan pembedahan 
frekuensi tinggi (HF), peralatan pengimejan resonans magnetik (MRI), pengimbas 
tomografi berkomputer (CT). Ini boleh mengakibatkan peranti ini beroperasi secara 
tidak betul dan/atau mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak tepat.

•	 JANGAN guna monitor ini dalam persekitaran yang kaya oksigen atau hampir 
dengan gas mudah terbakar.

•	 Rujuk doktor anda sebelum menggunakan monitor ini jika anda menghidap aritmia 
biasa seperti degupan pramatang atrium atau ventrikular atau pemfibrilan atrium; 
sklerosis arteri; perfusi lemah; diabetes; kehamilan; pra-eklampsia atau penyakit 
renal. HARAP MAKLUM bahawa mana-mana masalah ini di samping pergerakan, 
geletar, atau gigil pesakit boleh mempengaruhi bacaannya.

•	 JANGAN SEKALI-KALAI melakukan diagnosis atau merawat diri anda sendiri 
berdasarkan bacaan anda. SENTIASA rujuk pada doktor anda.

•	 Untuk mengelak daripada tercekik, pastikan tiub udara dan kabel penyesuai AC 
jauh daripada bayi, kanak-kanak kecil dan kanak-kanak.

•	 Produk ini mengandungi bahagian kecil yang boleh menyebabkan bahaya tercekik 
jika ditelan oleh bayi, kanak-kanak kecil dan kanak-kanak.

Penghantaran Data
•	 Produk ini memancarkan frekuensi radio (RF) dalam jalur 2.4 GHz. JANGAN guna 

produk ini di lokasi di mana RF dihadkan, seperti dalam kapal terbang atau di hospital. 
Matikan ciri Bluetooth® dalam monitor ini, keluarkan bateri dan/atau cabut 
penyesuai AC apabila berada di akasan RF yang dihadkan.

Pengendalian dan penggunaan penyesuai AC (aksesori pilihan)
•	 JANGAN guna penyesuai AC jika monitor ini atau kabel penyesuai AC tersebut 

rosak. Jika monitor ini atau kabel berkenaan rosak, matikan kuasa dan cabut palam 
penyesuai AC tersebut dengan serta-merta.

•	 Sambungkan palam penyesuai AC ke saluran keluar voltan yang sesuai. JANGAN 
guna palam berbilang soket.

•	 JANGAN SEKALI-KALI memasang palam penyesuai AC atau mencabut penyesuai  
AC ini daripada salur keluar elektrik menggunakan tangan yang basah.

•	 JANGAN merungkai atau cuba membaiki penyesuai AC ini.

MS
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Pengendalian dan Penggunaan Bateri
•	 Pastikan bateri di luar capaian bayi, kanak-kanak kecil dan kanak-kanak.

2.2 Berhati-hati
Menandakan situasi yang mungkin berbahaya, yang 
dapat menyebabkan pengguna atau pasien mengalami 
cedera ringan atau sederhana, atau menyebabkan 
kerosakan pada peralatan atau benda lainnya, apabila 
tidak dihindari.

•	 Berhenti menggunakan monitor ini dan rujuk pada doktor anda jika anda mengalami 
kerengsaan kulit atau rasa tidak selesa.

•	 Rujuk pada doktor anda sebelum menggunakan monitor anda pada lengan 
yang terdapat akses atau terapi intravaskular, atau syun arteriovena (A-V), kerana 
gangguan sementara kepada aliran darah dan boleh mengakibatkan kecederaan.

•	 Rujuk pada doktor anda sebelum menggunakan monitor ini jika anda pernah 
menjalani mastektomi.

•	 Rujuk pada doktor anda sebelum menggunakan monitor ini jika anda menghidap 
masalah aliran darah yang teruk atau gangguan darah kerana pengembangan kaf 
boleh mengakibatkan lebam.

•	 JANGAN ambil ukuran lebih kerap daripada perlu kerana lebam akibat gangguan 
aliran darah boleh berlaku.

•	 HANYA kembangkan kaf lengan sewaktu dipakai pada bahagian atas lengan sahaja.
•	 Tanggalkan kaf lengan tersebut jika ia tidak mula mengecut semasa membuat 

pengukuran.
•	 Apabila pemantau malfungsi, ia mungkin menjadi panas. JANGAN sentuh pemantau 

ini jika perkara ini berlaku.
•	 JANGAN guna pemantau ini untuk apa-apa tujuan selain mengukur tekanan darah 

dan/atau mengesan kemungkinan terdapat  Afib.
•	 Semasa mengukur, pastikan tiada peranti mudah alih atau apa jua peranti elektrik 

lain yang mengeluarkan medan elektromagnet dalam lingkungan 30 cm dari 
monitor ini. Ini boleh mengakibatkan peranti ini beroperasi secara tidak betul dan/
atau mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak tepat.

•	 JANGAN merungkai atau cuba membaiki monitor ini atau komponen lain. Ini boleh 
mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak tepat.

•	 JANGAN GUNA monitor ini di lokasi di mana terdapat lembapan atau yang terdedah 
pada percikan air. Ini boleh merosakkan monitor ini.

•	 JANGAN guna monitor ini dalam kenderaan yang bergerak seperti kereta atau kapal 
terbang.

•	 JANGAN jatuhkan atau menyebabkan monitor ini mengalami kejutan atau getaran 
yang kuat.

•	 JANGAN guna monitor ini di tempat yang mempunyai kelembapan yang tinggi 
atau rendah atau suhu yang tinggi atau rendah. Rujuk pada bahagian 5.

•	 Sewaktu mengukur, perhatikan lengan bagi memastikan monitor ini tidak 
mengakibatkan gangguan berpanjangan kepada peredaran darah.

•	 JANGAN guna monitor ini dalam persekitaran yang memerlukan penggunaan yang 
tinggi seperti di klinik perubatan atau pejabat doktor.

•	 JANGAN guna pemantau ini dengan peralatan perubatan elektrik (ME) lain 
secara serentak. Ini boleh mengakibatkan operasi yang tidak betul dan/atau 
mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak tepat.

•	 Elak daripada mandi, minum alkohol atau kafein, merokok, bersenam dan makan 
selama sekurang-kurangnya 30 minit sebelum mengambil ukuran.

•	 Berehat selama sekurang-kurangnya 5 minit sebelum mengambil ukuran.
•	 Tanggalkan pakaian yang ketat atau tebal dan apa-apa aksesori daripada lengan 

semasa mengambil ukuran.
•	 Jangan bergerak dan JANGAN bercakap semasa mengambil ukuran.
•	 HANYA guna kaf lengan pada individu yang ukur lilit tangannya dalam lingkungan 

julat yang dinyatakan pada kaf tersebut sahaja.
•	 Pastikan monitor ini telah dibiasakan pada suhu bilik sebelum mengambil ukuran. 

Mengambil ukuran selepas perubahan suhu ekstrem boleh mengakibatkan 
bacaan yang tidak tepat. OMRON mengesyorkan supaya menunggu sekitar 2 jam 
untuk memanaskan atau menyejukkan monitor, sewaktu monitor ini digunakan 
dalam persekitaran yang berada pada lingkungan suhu yang ditetapkan sebagai 
keadaan operasi, selepas ia disimpan sama ada pada suhu simpanan maksimum 
atau minimum. Untuk mendapatkan maklumat lanjut mengenai suhu operasi dan 
simpanan/pengangkutan, rujuk bahagian 5.

•	 JANGAN guna monitor ini selepas tempoh tahan lamanya telah berakhir. Rujuk 
pada bahagian 5.

•	 JANGAN renyukkan kaf lengan atau tiub udara secara berlebihan.
•	 JANGAN lipat atau pintal tiub udara semasa mengambil ukuran. Ini boleh 

mengakibatkan kecederaan dengan mengganggu aliran darah.
•	 Untuk mencabut palam udara, tarik pada palam udara plastik di pangkal tiub, bukan 

pada tiub itu sendiri.
•	 HANYA guna penyesuai AC, kaf lengan, bateri dan aksesori yang ditetapkan untuk 

monitor ini sahaja. Penggunaan penyesuai AC, kaf lengan, dan bateri yang tidak 
disokong boleh merosakkan dan/atau mungkin berbahaya kepada monitor ini.

•	 HANYA guna kaf lengan yang diluluskan untuk monitor ini sahaja. Penggunaan kaf 
lengan yang lain boleh mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak betul.

•	 Mengembangkan kepada tekanan yang lebih tinggi daripada yang perlu boleh 
mengakibatkan lebam pada lengan di tempat kaf tersebut dipakai. PERHATIAN: 
rujuk "Jika tekanan sistolik anda lebih daripada 210 mmHg" dalam bahagian 13 
manual arahan ini  untuk mendapatkan maklumat lanjut.

•	 Baca dan ikuti “Cara yang Betul untuk Melupuskan Produk ini” dalam bahagian 6 
semasa melupuskan peranti dan apa-apa aksesori atau bahagian pilihan yang telah 
digunakan.

Penghantaran Data
•	 JANGAN gantikan bateri atau cabut penyesuai AC semasa bacaan anda dipindahkan 

ke peranti pintar anda. Ini boleh mengakibatkan operasi tidak tepat monitor ini dan 
kegagalan untuk memindahkan data tekanan darah anda.

Pengendalian dan penggunaan penyesuai AC (aksesori pilihan)
•	 Masukkan penyesuai AC sepenuhnya ke dalam salur keluar.
•	 Semasa mencabut penyesuai AC ini daripada salur keluar, pastikan anda mencabut 

dari penyesuai AC ini. JANGAN tarik dari kabel penyesuai AC.
•	 Semasa mengendalikan kabel penyesuai AC ini: 

Jangan merosakkannya. / Jangan memecahkannya. / Jangan mengubahnya. 
JANGAN mencubitnya. / Jangan memaksanya bengkok atau menariknya. / Jangan 
memulasnya. 
JANGAN guna jika ia terkumpul dalam satu berkas. 
JANGAN letakkan di bawah objek yang berat.
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•	 Sapu apa-apa debu yang terdapat pada penyesuai AC ini.
•	 Cabut penyesuai AC ini semasa tidak menggunakannya.
•	 Cabut penyesuai AC ini sebelum membersihkan monitor ini.

Pengendalian dan Penggunaan Bateri
•	 JANGAN masukkan bateri dengan kutub yang tidak disejajarkan dengan betul.
•	 HANYA guna 4 bateri alkali atau mangan "AA" sahaja dalam monitor ini. JANGAN 

guna jenis bateri yang lain. JANGAN guna bateri baharu dan yang terpakai secara 
serentak. JANGAN guna beberapa bateri berlainan jenama secara serentak.

•	 Tanggalkan bateri jika monitor ini tidak digunakan untuk tempoh masa yang 
panjang.

•	 Jika bendalir bateri terkena mata anda, serta-merta bilas dengan air bersih yang 
banyak. Rujuk pada doktor anda dengan serta-merta.

•	 Jika bendalir bateri terkena kulit anda, serta-merta bilas dengan air suam bersih 
yang banyak. Jika kerengsaan, kecederaan atau kesakitan berlanjutan, rujuk pada 
doktor anda.

•	 JANGAN guna bateri selepas tarikh luput bateri tersebut.
•	 Periksa bateri secara berkala bagi memastikan ia dalam keadaan yang berfungsi 

dengan baik.

2.3. Pengawasan Am
•	 Sewaktu anda mengambil ukuran pada lengan kanan, tiub udara hendaklah  

pada sisi siku anda. Berhati-hati supaya tidak meletakkan lengan anda di atas  
tiub udara ini.

•	 Tekanan darah mungkin berbeza-beza antara lengan kanan dan kiri, dan boleh 
mengakibatkan nilai ukuran yang berbeza. Sentiasa guna lengan yang sama 
untuk mengukur. Jika nilai antara kedua-dua lengan mempunyai perbezaan yang 
besar, rujuk pada doktor anda tentang lengan mana yang perlu digunakan untuk 
mengambil ukuran anda.

•	 Semasa menggunakan penyesuai AC opsyenal, pastikan anda tidak meletakkan 
pemantau di tempat yang sukar untuk menyambung atau menanggalkan palam 
penyesuai AC ini.

•	 Untuk menghentikan ukuran, tekan butang [START/STOP] sambil mengambil 
ukuran.

Penanganan dan Penggunaan Baterai
•	 Produk ini tidak sepatutnya dicampur dengan sisa buangan komersial untuk 

pembuangan. 
•	 Bateri yang dibekalkan mungkin mempunyai tempoh hayat yang lebih singkat 

berbanding bateri baharu.



76

MS

3.	 Mesej Ralat dan Penyelesaian Masalah
Jika mana-mana masalah di bawah berlaku semasa mengambil ukuran, semak untuk memastikan tiada peranti elektrik lain terletak dalam lingkungan 30 cm dari monitor ini. Jika 
masalah ini berlanjutan, sila rujuk jadual di bawah.

Paparan/Masalah Kemungkinan Punca Penyelesaian

muncul atau kaf lengan 
tidak mengembang

Butang [START/STOP] (Mula/berhenti) ditekan 
semasa kaf lengan tidak dipakai.

Tekan butang [START/STOP] (Mula/berhenti) sekali lagi untuk mematikan pemantau. 
Setelah memasukkan palam udara dengan ketat dan memakai kaf lengan dengan betul, 
tekan butang [START/STOP] (Mula/berhenti).

Palam udara tidak dimasukkan sepenuhnya ke 
dalam monitor.

Masukkan pemalam udara sehingga sendat.

Kaf lengan tidak dipakai dengan betul. Pakai kaf lengan dengan betul, kemudian ambil ukuran sekali lagi. Rujuk bahagian 7 manual 

arahan .

Udara bocor daripada kaf lengan. Gantikan kaf lengan dengan yang baharu. Rujuk bahagian 14 manual arahan .

muncul atau ukuran  
tidak boleh dilengkapkan  
selepas kaf mengembang.

Anda bergerak atau bercakap semasa ukuran 
diambil dan kaf lengan tidak mengembang 
secukupnya.

Jangan bergerak dan jangan bercakap semasa mengambil ukuran. Jika "E2" muncul  
secara berulangan, kembangkan kaf lengan secara manual sehingga tekanan sistolik ialah 
30 hingga 40 mmHg lebih daripada bacaan anda sebelum ini. Rujuk bahagian 13 manual 

arahan .Oleh sebab tekanan sistolik lebih tinggi daripada 
210 mmHg, ukuran tidak boleh diambil.

muncul

Kaf lengan dikembangkan melebihi tekanan 
maksimum yang dibenarkan.

Jangan sentuh kaf lengan dan/atau membengkokkan tiub udara semasa mengambil 
ukuran. Jika mengembangkan kaf lengan secara manual, rujuk bahagian 13 manual arahan 

.

muncul
Anda bergerak atau bercakap semasa ukuran 
diambil. Getaran mengganggu ukuran.

Jangan bergerak dan jangan bercakap semasa mengambil ukuran.

muncul
Kadar nadi tidak dikesan dengan betul. Pakai kaf lengan dengan betul, kemudian ambil ukuran sekali lagi. Rujuk bahagian 7 manual 

arahan . Jangan bergerak dan duduk dengan betul semasa mengambil ukuran.

Jika simbol "  " terus muncul, kami mengesyorkan supaya anda merujuk pada doktor 
anda./  

/
muncul

tidak berkelip semasa 
ukuran diambil

muncul

Ukuran tekanan darah tidak diambil dengan 
betul dalam semasa ukuran diambil dalam  
mod Afib.

Pakai kaf lengan dengan betul, kemudian ambil ukuran sekali lagi. Rujuk bahagian 7 

manual arahan . Jangan bergerak dan duduk dengan betul semasa mengambil ukuran. 
Rujuk bahagian 8 manual arahan .

muncul
Monitor salah fungsi. Tekan butang [START/STOP] (Mula/berhenti) sekali lagi. Jika "Er" masih muncul, hubungi 

wakil OMRON tempatan anda. 
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Paparan/Masalah Kemungkinan Punca Penyelesaian

muncul

Monitor tidak boleh menyambung ke peranti 
pintar atau memindahkan data dengan betul.

Ikut arahan yang ditunjukkan dalam aplikasi "OMRON connect". Jika simbol "Err" masih muncul 
selepas memeriksa aplikasi, hubungi wakil OMRON tempatan anda. 

berkelip
Monitor menunggu perpasangan dengan 
peranti pintar.

Rujuk bahagian 5 manual arahan  untuk perpasangan monitor anda dengan peranti pintar 
anda, atau tekan butang [START/STOP] (Mula/berhenti) untuk membatalkan perpasangan dan 
mematikan monitor anda.

berkelip
Monitor sedia untuk memindahkan bacaan anda 
kepada peranti pintar.

Buka aplikasi "OMRON connect" untuk memindahkan bacaan anda.

berkelip

Lebih daripada 80 bacaan tidak dipindahkan. Pasangkan atau pindahkan bacaan anda kepada aplikasi "OMRON connect" supaya anda 
boleh menyimpannya dalam memori dalam aplikasi, dan simbol ralat hilang.

Tarikh dan masa tidak ditetapkan.

muncul
100 bacaan tidak dipindahkan.

berkelip
Bateri rendah. Menggantikan kesemua 4 bateri dengan yang baharu disyorkan. Rujuk bahagian 4 manual 

arahan .

muncul atau monitor 
dimatikan di luar 
jangkaan semasa 
membuat ukuran

Bateri telah habis. Serta-merta ganti kesemua 4 bateri dengan yang baharu. Rujuk bahagian 4 manual arahan 

.

Tiada apa-apa pada paparan 
monitor.

Kutub bateri tidak disejajarkan dengan betul. Periksa pemasangan bateri untuk memastikan bateri telah ditempatkan dengan betul. 

Rujuk bahagian 4 manual arahan .

Bacaan kelihatan terlalu tinggi 
atau terlalu rendah.

Tekanan darah sentiasa berubah-ubah. Banyak faktor termasuk stres, masa dalam sehari, dan/atau bagaimana anda memakai kaf lengan, 

boleh mempengaruhi tekanan darah anda. Rujuk bahagian 2 manual arahan .

Sebarang isu komunikasi lain 
berlaku.

Ikut arahan yang ditunjukkan dalam peranti pintar, atau layari bahagian "Help" dalam aplikasi "OMRON connect" untuk bantuan lanjut.  
Jika "Er" masih muncul, hubungi wakil OMRON tempatan anda.

Apa-apa masalah lain yang 
berlaku.

Tekan butang [START/STOP] (Mula/berhenti) untuk mematikan monitor, kemudian tekan sekali lagi untuk mengambil ukuran. Jika masalah  
ini berterusan, tanggalkan bateri dan tunggu 30 saat. Kemudian pasang kembali bateri.
Jika "Er" masih muncul, hubungi wakil OMRON tempatan anda. 

Penyelesaian masalah untuk fungsi penunjuk Afib:

Apakah perbezaan antara fungsi 
penunjuk Afib dengan ECG?

Fungsi penunjuk Afib dan ECG menggunakan teknologi yang berbeza sama sekali. ECG mengukur aktiviti elektrik jantung dan boleh 
digunakan untuk mendiagnosis Afib. Fungsi penunjuk Afib mengesan degupan jantung yang tak sekata dan mencadangkan kemungkinan 
terdapat Afib dengan kesensitifan 95.5% dan spesifisiti 93.8%. Rujuk bahagian 10 untuk mendapatkan butiran.
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Paparan/Masalah Kemungkinan Punca Penyelesaian

Jika simbol "  " tidak muncul, 
ini bermakna tiada kemungkinan 
terdapat Afib?

Meskipun simbol "  " tidak muncul, masih terdapat kemungkinan terdapat Afib?

Perlukah saya merujuk pada 

doktor saya jika simbol "  " 
muncul?

Kami mengesyorkan supaya anda merujuk pada doktor anda oleh sebab terdapat kemungkinan Afib. Walau bagaimanapun, simbol "  " 
mungkin dipaparkan atas sebab-sebab lain, seperti aritmia jantung.

Apakah perbezaan antara fungsi 
penunjuk Afib dengan fungsi 
degupan jantung tak sekata?

Fungsi degupan jantung tak sekata mengesan ketaksekataan gelombang nadi dalam satu ukuran. Fungsi penunjuk Afib mencadangkan 
kemungkinan terdapat Afib apabila tekanan darah diukur 3 kali berturut-turut.

Apakah yang patut saya lakukan 

jika simbol "  " kadangkala 
muncul?

Afib tidak sentiasa mempunyai simptom. Kami mencadangkan supaya anda merujuk pada doktor anda dan mengikut arahan beliau.

Saya telah didiagnosis sebagai 
mengalami Afib oleh doktor, 

tetapi simbol "  " tidak 
muncul.

Afib mungkin berlaku pada masa pengambilan tekanan darah khusus. Kami mencadangkan supaya anda merujuk pada doktor anda dengan 
kerap.

Adakah bacaan tekanan darah 
boleh dipercayai apabila simbol  

"  " muncul?

Afib atau degupan jantung tak sekata boleh mempengaruhi ukuran tekanan darah dan menyukarkan pembacaan yang tepat. Anda 
mungkin perlu mengambil ukuran berulang kali untuk mengatasi kebolehubahan ini.* Dalam mod Afib, ukuran tekanan darah diambil 3 
kali, dan puratanya dipaparkan. Pemantau akan memberi isyarat mesej ralat (E5/E6) jika pengaruh degupan jantung tak sekata terlalu serius 
untuk memberi keputusan ukuran. Jika ini berlaku berulang kali, kami mengesyorkan supaya anda merujuk pada doktor anda.

* Prof. Roland Asmar et al., Saranan European Society of Hypertension untuk Ukuran Tekanan Darah Konvensional, Ambulatori dan Di Rumaht
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4.	 Penyelenggaraan
4.1 Penyelenggaraan
Untuk melindungi monitor anda daripada rosak, ikuti arahan di bawah:
Perubahan atau pengubahsuaian yang tidak diluluskan oleh pengilang akan 
membatalkan waranti pengguna.

    Perhatian
JANGAN merungkai atau cuba membaiki monitor ini atau komponen lain. Ini boleh 
mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak tepat.

4.2 Penyimpanan
•	 Pastikan monitor anda dalam bekas penyimpanannya apabila tidak digunakan. 

1. Tanggalkan kaf lengan daripada monitor. 

    Perhatian  

Untuk mencabut palam udara, tarik pada palam udara plastik di pangkal tiub,  
bukan pada tiub itu sendiri. 

2. Lipat tiub udara secara lembut ke dalam kaf lengan. Perhatian: Jangan  
    bengkokkan atau renyukkan tiub udara secara berlebihan. 
3. Tempatkan monitor anda dan komponen lain ke dalam bekas penyimpanan.

•	 Simpan monitor anda dan komponen lain di tempat yang bersih dan selamat.
•	 Jangan simpan monitor anda dan komponen lain: 

• JIka monitor dan komponen yang lain basah. 
• Di lokasi yang terdedah kepada suhu ekstrem, kelembapan, sinar matahari  
   langsung, debu atau wap mengkakis seperti peluntur. 
• Di tempat yang terdedah kepada getaran dan kejutan.

4.3 Pembersihan
•	 Jangan guna pencuci yang melelas atau mudah meruap.
•	 Guna kain yang kering dan lembut atau kain lembut yang dilembapkan dengan 

detergen lembut (neutral) untuk membersihkan monitor dan kaf lengan anda,  
dan kemudian lap dengan kain yang kering.

•	 Jangan basuh atau rendam monitor dan kaf lengan anda atau komponen lain di 
dalam air.

•	 Jangan guna gasolin, pencair atau pelarut yang serupa untuk membersihkan 
monitor dan kaf lengan atau komponen yang lain.

4.4 Penentukuran dan Perkhidmatan
•	 Ketepatan monitor tekanan darah ini telah diuji dengan teliti dan direka bentuk 

untuk hayat perkhidmatan yang lama.
•	 Disarankan secara am supaya memastikan unit ini diperiksa setiap dua tahun bagi 

memastikan fungsi dan ketepatan yang betul. Sila rujuk pada pengedar OMRON 
anda yang sah atau Khidmat Pelanggan OMRON di alamat yang diberi pada 
bungkusannya atau risalah yang dilampirkan.

5.	 Spesifikasi
Keterangan produk Monitor Tekanan Darah Automatik

Model HEM-7361T

Paparan Paparan digital LCD

Julat tekanan kaf 0 hingga 299 mmHg

Julat ukuran tekanan darah SISTOLIK: 60 hingga 260 mmHg
DIASTOLIK: 40 hingga 215 mmHg

Julat ukuran nadi 40 hingga 180 degupan / min.

Ketepatan Tekanan: ±3 mmHg
Denyutan: ±5% bacaan paparan

Pengembungan Automatik melalui pam elektrik

Pengempisan Injap pembebasan tekanan automatik

Kaedah pengukuran Kaedah osilometrik

Kaedah penghantaran Tenaga Lemah Bluetooth®

Komunikasi tanpa wayar Julat frekuensi: 2.4 GHz (2400 - 2483.5 MHz) / 
Modulasi: GFSK
Kuasa tersinar < 20 dBm

Mod operasi Operasi berterusan

Pengelasan IP Monitor: IP 20
Penyesuai AC pilihan: 
  IP22 untuk HHP-OH01,  
  IP21 untuk penyesuai AC lain

Pengkadaran DC6 V 4.0 W

Sumber kuasa 4 bateri "AA" 1.5 V atau penyesuai AC pilihan 
(INPUT AC 100 - 240 V 50 - 60 Hz 0.12 - 0.065 A)

Hayat bateri Kira-kira 1000 ukuran (menggunakan bateri 
alkali baharu)
Bilangan kali mungkin berkurangan apabila 
menggunakan mod Afib kerana satu isyarat Afib 
merangkumi 3 ukuran biasa.

Tempoh ketahanan (Hayat 
perkhidmatan)

Monitor: 5 tahun / Kaf: 5 tahun / Penyesuai AC 
pilihan: 5 tahun
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Keadaan operasi +10 hingga +40°C / 15 hingga 90% RH (tidak 
memeluwap) / 800 hingga 1060 hPa

Keadaan Penyimpanan / 
Pengangkutan

-20 hingga +60°C / 10 hingga 90% RH (tidak 
memeluwap)

Berat Pemantau: kira-kira 460 g (tidak termasuk) 
Kaf lengan: kira-kira163 g

Dimensi (nilai anggaran) Pemantau: 191 mm (L) × 85 mm (T) × 120 mm 
(P) / Kaf lengan:145 mm × 532 mm (tiub udara: 
750 mm)

Ukur lilit kaf bagi pemantau ini 220 hingga 420 mm

Memori Menyimpan sehingga 100 bacaan bagi setiap 
pengguna

Kandungan Pemantau, kaf lengan (HEM-FL31), 4 bateri “AA”, 

Manual Arahan  dan , arahan persediaan, 
bekas simpanan 

Perlindungan daripada kejutan 
elektrik

Peralatan ME yang dibekalkan kuasa secara 
dalaman (semasa menggunakan bateri sahaja)
Peralatan ME Kelas II (penyesuai AC pilihan)

Bahagian yang digunakan Jenis BF (kaf lengan)

Suhu maksimum bahagian yang 
dikenakan

Kurang daripada +43°C

Perhatian
•	 Spesifikasi ini tertakluk pada perubahan tanpa notis.
•	 Monitor ini dikaji secara klinikal mengikut keperluan ISO 81060-2:2013. Dalam 

kajian pengesahan klinikal ini, K5 telah digunakan pada 85 subjek bagi menentukan 
tekanan darah diastolik.

•	 Klasifikasi IP ialah tahap perlindungan yang diberikan oleh lampiran mengikut 
IEC 60529. Monitor dan penyesuai AC pilihan dilindungi daripada objek asing 
yang keras dengan diamater 12.5 mm seperti jari atau sesuatu yang lebih besar. 
Penyesuai AC pilihan (selain daripada HHP-OH01) dilindungi daripada objek asing 
ini dilindungi daripada air yang jatuh menegak yang boleh mengakibatkan masalah 
semasa operasi biasa. HHP-OH01 dilindungi daripada titisan air yang jatuh serong 
yang boleh menyebabkan masalah semasa operasi normal.

Mengenai interferens komunikasi tanpa wayar
Produk ini beroperai dalam jalur ISM tanpa lesen pada 2.4 GHz. Sekiranya Produk ini 
digunakan berdekatan peranti tanpa wayar lain seperti gelombang mikro dan LAN 
tanpa wayar, yang beroperasi dalam jalur frekuensi sama seperti Produk ini, terdapat 
kemungkinan bahawa interferens boleh berlaku. Jika interferens berlaku, hentikan 
operasi peranti lain atau alihkan Produk ini jauh daripada peranti tanpa wayar lain 
sebelum cuba menggunakannyta.

6.	 Pembuangan Produk dengan Betul (Sisa 
Buangan Peralatan Elektrik & Elektronik)

Tanda ini yang ditunjukkan pada produk atau risalahnya menandakan ia 
tidak sepatutnya dibuang bersama sisa buangan rumah lain pada akhir 
hayatnya. Untuk mencegah bahaya kepada alam sekitar atau kesihatan 
manusia daripada pembuangan sisa buangan yang tidak terkawal, sila 
asingkan produk ini daripada sisa buangan lain dan kitar semula dengan 
bertanggungjawab untuk menggalakkan penggunaan semula yang 
mampan bagi sumber bahan. 
Pengguna rumah perlu menghubungi peruncit di mana mereka membeli produk ini atau 
pejabat kerajaan tempatan untuk maklumat mengenai di mana dan bagaimana mereka 
boleh menghantar alat ini untuk dikitar semula dengan selamat. 
Pengguna perniagaan perlu menghubungi pembekal mereka dan memeriksa terma dan 
syarat kontrak pembelian. Produk ini tidak sepatutnya dicampur dengan sisa buangan 
komersial untuk pembuangan. 

7.	 Maklumat Penting Tentang Keserasian 
Elektromagnet (EMC)

Peranti ini mematuhi standard Keserasian Elektromagnetik (EMC) EN 60601-1-2:2015.
Dokumentasi lanjut berlandaskan standard EMC ini boleh didapati di
Asia Pasifik: https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/emc-information
Korea: https://www.omron-healthcare.co.kr/product/HEM-7361T
Taiwan: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC

8.	 Panduan dan Pengisytiharan Pengilang
•	 Monitor tekanan darah ini direka menurut Standard Eropah EN 1060, 

Sfigmomanometer tidak invasif Bahagian 1: Keperluan Am dan Bahagian 3: 
Keperluan tambahan untuk sistem pengukuran tekanan darah elektromekanikal.

•	 Dengan ini, OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., mengisytiharkan bahawa peralatan 
radio jenis HEM-7361T mematuhi Arahan 2014/53/EU.

•	 Produk OMRON ini dikeluarkan di bawah sistem kualiti OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., 
Ltd., Japan, yang ketat. Komponen Teras monitor tekanan darah OMRON ini, iaitu 
Sensor Tekanan, dikeluarkan di Jepun.

•	 Sila laporkan kepada pengilang dan pihak berkuasa berwibawa Negara Ahli tempat 
anda menetap tentang apa-apa kejadian serius yang telah berlaku berhubung 
peranti ini.
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9.	 Cara Mengira Purata Mingguan
Pengiraan Purata Mingguan Pagi
Ini ialah purata ukuran yang diambil pada waktu pagi (4:00 - 9:59) antara hari Ahad 
dengan Sabtu. 2 atau 3 bacaan yang diambil dalam rangka masa 10 minit pertama 
pada waktu pagi antara pukul 4:00 - 9:59 akan digunakan untuk mengira purata waktu 
pagi setiap hari.

Pengiraan Purata Mingguan Petang
Ini ialah purata ukuran yang diambil pada waktu petang (19:00 - 1:59) antara hari Ahad 
dengan Sabtu. 2 atau 3 bacaan yang diambil dalam rangka masa 10 minit pertama 
pada waktu petang antara pukul 19:00 - 1:59 akan digunakan untuk mengira purata 
waktu petang setiap hari.

Ukuran pada 
waktu pagi

Dalam tempoh 10 min. Dalam tempoh 10 min.

Ukuran pada 
waktu petang

10.	Maklumat Berguna
Apakah Tekanan Darah
Tekanan darah ialah ukuran daya aliran darah pada dinding arteri. Tekanan darah arteri 
sentiasa berubah sepanjang kitaran jantung anda.
Tekanan darah tertinggi dalam kitaran ini dipanggil Tekanan Darah Sistolik; yang terendah 
ialah Tekanan Darah Diastolik. Kedua-dua tekanan, Sistolik dan Diastolik, diperlukan untuk 
membolehkan doktor menilai status tekanan darah seseorang pesakit.

Apakah Aritmia?
Aritmia ialah keadaan di mana rentak degupan jantung tidak normal disebabkan oleh 
kecacatan dalam sistem bioelektrik yang memacu degupan jantung. Simptom lazim 
adalah degupan jantung yang terlangkau, kontraksi pramatang, nadi yang terlalu cepat 
(takikardia) atau perlahan (bradikardia) yang tidak normal.

Apakah Afib?
Pemfibrilan atrium (juga dipanggil Afib atau AF) ialah degupan jantung yang bergetar 
atau tidak sekata (aritmia) yang boleh membawa kepada darah beku, strok, kegagalan 
jantung dan komplikasi berkaitan jantung yang lain. Semasa pemfibrilan atrium, dua 
kamar jantung atas (atrium) berdegup secara tidak menentu dan tidak sekata — tidak 
terselaras dengan dua kamar di bawah (ventrikel) jantung. Kejadian pemfibrilan atrium 
boleh muncul dan hilang, atau anda boleh membentuk pemfibrilan atrium yang tidak 
pulih dan mungkin memerlukan rawatan. 
Fungsi penunjuk Afib mengesan kemungkinan berlaku Afib dengan ketepatan 94.2% 
(dengan kesensitifan 95.5% dan spesifisiti 93.8%) sebagaimana yang dipamerkan dalam 
kajian* dengan ukuran rujukan ECG satu sadap.

*M. Ishizawa, T. Noma, T. Minamino et al., Multiple measurements dengan pemantau 
tekanan darah automatik boleh mengesan pemfibrilan atrium dengan kesensitifan 
dan spesifisiti dalam kalangan pesakit jantung am, ESC Congress 2018
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Symbols Description
ZH-TW  符號描述 KO  기호 설명 

MY                                                                HI  संकेत विवरण
TH  ค�ำอธบิายสญัลกัษณ ์ ID  Deskripsi Simbol 

VI  Mô tả các biểu tượng MS  Keterangan Simbol

Applied part - Type BF  Degree of protection against 
electric shock (leakage current)
ZH-TW  觸身部分 - BF 型防觸電  

(漏電流) 保護等級

KO  적용 부품 - BF 타입 감전 방지 
등급(누전)

MY 
 

HI  लागू भाग - प्रकार BF  
बिजली के झटके से सुरक्षा की  
सीमा (लीकेज करंट)

TH  ชิน้สว่นอปุกรณท์ีส่มัผัสกบั
รา่งกาย - Type BF ระดบัการป้องกนัไฟ
ดดู (กระแสไฟร่ัว)

ID  Komponen yang diterapkan - 
Type BF Degree perlindungan dari 
sengatan listrik (arus kebocoran)

VI  Bộ phận ứng dụng - Loại BF 
Mức bảo vệ chống lại sốc điện 
(dòng điện rò rỉ)

MS  Bahagian digunakan - Darjah 
perlindungan daripada kejutan 
elektrik (kebocoran arus) Jenis BF

Class II equipment. Protection against electric shock
ZH-TW  II 類設備。防電擊 
保護

KO  클래스 II 기기. 감전 방지

MY  
 
HI  क्लास II उपकरण बिजली  
के झटके से सुरक्षा

TH  อปุกรณ ์Class II การป้องกนั
ไฟดดู
ID  Peralatan Kelas II. Perlindungan 

dari sengatan listrik

VI  Thiết bị điện y tế Cấp II. Chống 
giật điện

MS  Peralatan Kelas II Perlindungan 
daripada kejutan elektrik

IP XX Ingress protection degree provided by IEC 60529
ZH-TW  根據 IEC 60529 的異 
物防護程度

KO  IEC 60529에 따른 IP(방수,  
방진) 등급

MY IEC 60529  
 
 
HI  IEC 60529 द्वारा प्रदान  
की गई प्रवेश सुरक्षा सीमा

TH  ระดบัการป้องกนัน�้ำและกนัฝุ่ น 
มาตรฐาน IEC 60529
ID  Derajat perlindungan masuk 

yang disediakan oleh IEC 60529

VI  Mức độ bảo vệ chống xâm 
nhập theo chuẩn IEC 60529

MS  Tahap perlindungan ingres 
yang disediakan oleh IEC 60529

CE Marking
ZH-TW  CE 標誌

KO  CE 표시

MY 

HI  CE चिह्न

TH  ไดรั้บเครือ่งหมายรับรองมาตรฐาน
ความปลอดภยัของสหภาพยโุรป
ID  Penanda CE

VI  Đánh dấu CE

MS  Tanda CE

Serial number
ZH-TW  序號

KO  시리얼 번호

MY 
HI  क्रमांक

TH  หมายเลขอปุกรณ์
ID  Nomor seri
VI  Số sê-ri

MS  Nombor siri

LOT number
ZH-TW  批號

KO  LOT 번호

MY 

HI  LOT नंबर

TH  หมายเลข LOT
ID  Nomor LOT

VI  Số LOT

MS  Nombor LOT

Medical device
ZH-TW  醫療裝置

KO  의료 기기

MY
HI  चिकित्सकीय उपकरण

TH  อปุกรณท์างการแพทย์
ID  Perangkat medis

VI  Thiết bị y tế

MS  Peranti perubatan
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Indicates the manufacturer’s catalogue number
ZH-TW  指出製造商的目錄 
號碼

KO  제조업체의 카탈로그 번호를  
나타냅니다

MY  

HI  निर्माता की कैटलाग संख्या 
दर्शाता है

TH  ระบหุมายเลขแค็ตตาล็อก
ของผูผ้ลติ
ID  Menunjukkan nomor katalog 

produsen

VI  Biểu thị số catalo của nhà  
sản xuất

MS  Menunjukkan nombor  
katalog pengilang

Temperature limitation
ZH-TW  溫度限制

KO  온도 제한

MY 

HI  तापमान सीमा

TH  ข้อจำ�กัดด้านอุณหภูมิ

ID  Batasan suhu

VI  Giới hạn nhiệt độ

MS  Had suhu

Humidity limitation
ZH-TW  濕度限制

KO  습도 제한

MY 

HI  आर्द्रता सीमा

TH  ขอ้จ�ำกดัดา้นความชืน้
ID  Batasan kelembapan

VI  Giới hạn độ ẩm

MS  Had kelembapan

Atmospheric pressure limitation
ZH-TW  大氣壓力限制

KO  기압 제한

MY 

HI  वायुमंडलीय चाप सीमा

TH  ขอ้จ�ำกดัเกีย่วกบัความดนั
บรรยากาศ
ID  Batasan tekanan atmosferis

VI  Giới hạn áp suất khí quyển

MS  Had tekanan atmosfera

Indication of connector polarity
ZH-TW  指示接頭極性

KO  연결 장치 극성 표시

MY  

HI  कनेक्टर पोलरिटी की सूचना

TH  การระบขุัว้ตอ่
ID  Indikasi polaritas konektor

VI  Dấu hiệu phân cực đầu nối

MS  Penunjuk kekutuban 
penyambung

For indoor use only
ZH-TW  僅限室內使用

KO  옥내 사용 전용

MY  

HI  केवल भीतरी उपयोग के लिए

TH  ส�ำหรับใชภ้ายในบา้นเทา่นัน้
ID  Hanya untuk penggunaan  

di dalam ruangan

VI  Chỉ dùng trong nhà

MS  Untuk kegunaan dalam 
bangunan sahaja

OMRON's trademarked technology for blood 
pressure measurement
ZH-TW  OMRON 的商標血壓

測量技術

KO  오므론에서 상표 등록한 혈압 
측정 기술

MY  
 

HI  रक्तचाप माप के लिए OMRON 
की ट्रेडमार्क  वाली तकनीक

TH  เทคโนโลยทีีม่เีครือ่งหมายการคา้ 
OMRON ส�ำหรับการวดัความดนัโลหติ
ID  Teknologi bermerek dagang 

OMRON untuk pengukuran tekanan 
darah

VI  Công nghệ đo huyết áp thương 
hiệu OMRON

MS  Teknologi bertanda dagangan 
OMRON untuk mengukur tekanan 
darah

Identifier of cuffs compatible for the device
ZH-TW  與裝置相容的壓脈 
帶識別碼

KO  기기와 호환되는 커프 식별자

MY  
 

HI  उपकरण-संगत कफ़ का 
पहचानकर्ता

TH  รหสัผา้พันแขนทีใ่ชก้บัอปุกรณไ์ด ้
ID  Pengenal manset yang 

kompatibel untuk perangkat

VI  Xác định vòng bít tương thích 
cho thiết bị

MS  Pengecam kaf yang serasi 
untuk peranti
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Marker on the cuff to be positioned above the 
artery
ZH-TW  壓脈帶上位於動脈上

方的標記

KO  동맥 위에 위치할 커프상의 마커

MY  

HI  कफ़ पर लगे मार्क र की स्थिति 
धमनी से ऊपर होनी चाहिए

TH  ต�ำแหน่งเครือ่งหมายบนผา้พัน
แขนตอ้งอยูเ่หนอืเสน้เลอืดแดง
ID  Penanda pada manset untuk 

diposisikan di atas arteri

VI  Dấu chỉ điểm trên vòng bít 
được định vị phía trên động mạch

MS  Penanda pada kaf untuk 
ditempatkan di atas arteri

Not made with natural rubber latex
ZH-TW  並非使用天然乳膠 
製成

KO  천연 고무 라텍스로 만들어지지 
않았습니다

MY  

HI  प्राकृतिक रबर लैटेक्स से 
निर्मित नहीं

TH  ไมไ่ดท้�ำจากน�้ำยางธรรมชาติ
ID  Tidak dibuat dengan lateks 

karet alam

VI  Không được chế tạo từ mủ  
cao su thiên nhiên

MS   Tidak diperbuat daripada  
lateks getah asli

Arm circumference
ZH-TW  臂圍

KO  팔 둘레

MY 

HI  आर्म की परिधि

TH  ขนาดวงแขน
ID  Lingkar lengan

VI  Chu vi cánh tay

MS  Ukur lilit lengan

Necessity for the user to consult this instruction manual
ZH-TW  使用者需要查閱本使用

說明書。

KO  사용자가 본 사용 설명서를  
참고할 필요성

MY  
 

HI  उपयोगकर्ता के लिए इस निर्देश 
मनैुअल को देखने की अनिवार्यता

TH  ผูใ้ชต้อ้งอา่นคูม่อืแนะน�ำการ
ใชง้านนี้
ID  Perlunya bagi pengguna 

untuk berkonsultasi dengan buku 
petunjuk ini

VI  Biểu thị người dùng cần tham 
khảo hướng dẫn sử dụng này

MS  Keperluan untuk pengguna 
merujuk pada manual arahan ini

Need for the user to follow this instruction manual 
thoroughly for your safety.
ZH-TW  為了您的安全，使用者

需要嚴格遵守本使用說明書。

KO  안전을 위해 본 사용 설명서를  
철저히 따라야 합니다.

MY  
 
 

HI  उपयोगकर्ता के लिए अपनी  
सुरक्षा के लिए इस निर्देश मैनुअल  
का पूरी तरह पालन करना आवश्यक 
है।

TH  เพือ่ความปลอดภยั ผูใ้ชต้อ้ง
ท�ำตามคูม่อืแนะน�ำการใชง้านนีโ้ดย
เครง่ครัด
ID  Kebutuhan bagi pengguna 

untuk mengikuti buku petunjuk 
ini secara menyeluruh demi 
keselamatan Anda.

VI  Biểu thị người dùng cần tuân 
theo hướng dẫn này cẩn thận vì sự  
an toàn của bạn.

MS  Keperluan untuk pengguna 
mengikuti manual arahan ini 
sepenuhnya demi keselamatan anda.

Direct current
ZH-TW  直流電

KO  직류

MY 

HI  डायरेक्ट करंट

TH  กระแสไฟตรง
ID  Arus langsung

VI  Dòng điện một chiều

MS  Arus terus

Alternating current
ZH-TW  交流電

KO  교류

MY 

HI  अल्टरनेटिगं करंट

TH  กระแสไฟสลบั
ID  Arus bolak-balik

VI  Dòng điện xoay chiều

MS  Arus ulang alik

Date of manufacture
ZH-TW  生產日期

KO  제조 일자

MY 

HI  विनिर्माण तिथि

TH  วนัทีผ่ลติ
ID  Tanggal manufaktur

VI  Ngày sản xuất

MS  Tarikh pembuatan
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Efficiency level of power supply
ZH-TW  電源效率等級

KO  전원 공급 효율성 수준

MY  
 

HI  पावर सप्लाई का दक्षता स्थर

TH  ระดบัประสทิธภิาพของแหลง่
จา่ยไฟ
ID  Tingkat efisiensi catu daya

VI  Mức hiệu quả năng lượng của 
nguồn điện

MS  Tahap kecekapan bekalan kuasa

SMPS (Switch mode power supply unit)
ZH-TW  SMPS (開關模式電

源單位)

KO  SMPS (스위치 모드의 전원  
공급 장치)

MY  

HI  एस एम पी एस (स्विच मोड 
पावर सप्लाई युनिट)

TH  สวทิชิง่เพาเวอรซ์พัพลาย (SMPS 
(Switch mode power supply unit))
ID  SMPS (Unit catu daya mode 

switch)

VI  SMPS (Bộ nguồn chuyển mạch)

MS  SMPS (Unit bekalan kuasa 
mod suis)

SMPS incorporating a short-circuit-proof safety 
isolating transformer (inherently or non-inherently)
ZH-TW  SMPS 整合了耐短路安

全隔離變壓器 
(先天性或非先天性)

KO  단락 보증 안전 절연 변압기가 
포함된 SMPS 
(내장형 또는 비내장형)

MY  
 
 
 
 

HI  एस एम पी एस में शामिल 
है शॉर्ट सर्कि ट प्रूफ सुरक्षित अलग 
ट्रांन्स्फॉर्मर 
(स्वाभाविक या गैर स्वाभाविक रूप से)

TH  SMPS ทีม่หีมอ้แปลงแบบแยกขด
ทีป้่องกนัไฟฟ้าลดัวงจรได ้
(ไมว่า่จะมใีนตวัหรอืไมก่ต็าม)
ID  SMPS yang berisi trafo isolasi 

pengaman yang tahan terhadap 
hubungan pendek 
(secara inheren atau non-inheren)

VI  SMPS tích hợp máy biến áp 
cách ly chống ngắn mạch 
(có sẵn hoặc không có sẵn)

MS  SMPS menggabungkan 
pengubah pemencil keselamatan 
kalis litar pintas 
(secara inheren atau tidak inheren)

KC mark
ZH-TW  KC 標誌

KO  KC 표시

MY 

HI  KC मार्क

TH  เครือ่งหมาย KC 
ID  Tanda KC

VI  Dấu KC

MS  Tanda KC

BIS mark
ZH-TW  BIS 標誌

KO  BIS 표시

MY 

HI  BIS मार्क

TH  เครือ่งหมาย BIS 
ID  Tanda BIS

VI  Dấu BIS

MS  Tanda BIS
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RCM compliance mark, which indicates compliance with electrical safety, EMC, EME & telecommunications requirements 
in Australia and New Zealand, as applicable to the product.
ZH-TW  RCM 合規性標誌，表示符合澳洲及紐西蘭適用於該產品的電氣安

全、EMC、EME 和電信要求。

KO  RCM 준수 표시는 제품에 적용되는 호주 및 뉴질랜드의 전기 안전, EMC, EME,  
통신 요건 등을 준수함을 나타냅니다.

MY  
 

HI  RCM अनुपालन चिन्ह, जो ऑस्ट्रेलिया और न्यूज़ीलैंड में विद्युतीय सुरक्षा, EMC, 
EME और टेलीकम्युनिकेशन्स की आवश्यकताओ ंका अनुपालन दर्शाता है, जो उत्पाद पर 
लागू होती हैं।

TH  เครือ่งหมายการปฏบิตัติามกฎระเบยีบ RCM ซึง่ระบกุารปฏบิตัติามขอ้ก�ำหนดดา้น
ความปลอดภยัทางไฟฟ้า ขอ้ก�ำหนดขอ้มลูส�ำคญัเกีย่วกบัการรบกวนทางแมเ่หล็กไฟฟ้า 
(ElectroMagnetic Compatibility - EMC) ขอ้ก�ำหนด EME และขอ้ก�ำหนดดา้นโทรคมนาคมใน
ออสเตรเลยีและนวิซแีลนดท์ีม่ผีลบงัคบัใชก้บัผลติภณัฑ์
ID  Tanda kepatuhan RCM, yang menunjukkan kepatuhan dengan keselamatan listrik, 

EMC, EME & persyaratan telekomunikasi di Australia dan Selandia Baru, sebagaimana 
berlaku untuk produk.

VI  Dấu tuân thủ RCM, biểu thị sự tuân thủ các yêu cầu về an toàn điện, EMC,  
EME & viễn thông tại Úc và New Zealand nếu áp dụng cho sản phẩm.

MS  Tanda pematuhan RCM, yang menunjukkan pematuhan kepada keperluan 
keselamatan elektrik, EMC, EME & telekomunikasi di Australia dan New Zealand, 
sebagaimana yang terpakai untuk produk ini.

To indicate generally elevated, potentially hazardous, levels of non-ionizing radiation, or to indicate equipment or systems. 
e.g. in the medical electrical area that include RF transmitters or that intentionally apply RF electromagnetic energy for 
diagnosis or treatment.
ZH-TW  表示非電離化輻射等級已普遍提升，且具潛在危險；或表示（例如）裝置或系統

所在的醫療電氣區域包含射頻傳輸器，或為達診斷或治療目的而採用射頻電磁能量。

KO  대체로 높은 수준이고 잠재적으로 위험한 비 이온화 방사선 레벨을 표시하거나 장비 또는 시
스템을 표시합니다. 예: RF 송신기를 포함하거나 진단 또는 치료를 위해 의도적으로 RF 전자기 에너

지를 적용하는 의료 전기 분야

MY  
 
 
 
 

HI  गैर-आयनाइज़िंग विकिरणों के सामान्य रूप से ऊपर उठे हुए, संभावित रूप से खतरनाक स्तरों को 
दर्शाने के लिए, या चिकित्सा विद्युतीय क्षेत्र आदि में उपकरणों और प्रणालियों को दर्शाने के लिए जिसमें 
RF ट्रांसमिटर या निदान अथवा उपचार के लिए स्वेच्छा से RF विद्युतचुंबकीय ऊर्जा का प्रयोग करने 
वाले उपकरण और प्रणालियां शामिल हैं।

TH  เพือ่ระบรุะดบัรังสทีีไ่มก่อ่ประจทุีอ่าจกอ่ใหเ้กดิอนัตรายและมเีพิม่ขึน้โดยทัว่ไป หรอืเพือ่ระบุ
อปุกรณห์รอืระบบ เชน่ ในพืน้ทีท่ีม่อีปุกรณท์างการแพทยท์ีใ่ชไ้ฟฟ้า รวมถงึเครือ่งรับสง่คลืน่ความถีว่ทิยุ
หรอือปุกรณท์ีใ่ชพ้ลงังานคลืน่แมเ่หล็กไฟฟ้าในการวนิจิฉัยหรอืการรักษา
ID  Untuk menunjukkan tingkat radiasi tak-berion yang umumnya meningkat dan berpotensi 

berbahaya, atau untuk menunjukkan peralatan atau sistem. Misalnya, di bidang kelistrikan medis 
yang mencakup pemancar RF atau penggunaan energi elektromagnetik RF yang disengaja untuk 
diagnosis atau perawatan.

VI  Biểu thị các mức độ bức xạ không ion hóa tăng cao và có khả năng gây nguy hiểm, hoặc 
để biểu thị các thiết bị hay hệ thống, chẳng hạn như trong khu vực điện y tế, bao gồm bộ phát RF 
hoặc sử dụng có chủ đích năng lượng điện từ RF nhằm mục đích chẩn đoán hoặc điều trị.

MS  Untuk menunjukkan paras radiasi tidak mengion yang tinggi dan berpotensi berbahaya, 
atau untuk menunjukkan peralatan atau sistem, contohnya, dalam kawasan elektrik perubatan 
yang termasuk pemancar RF atau yang menggunakan tenaga elektromagnet RF secara sengaja 
untuk diagnosis atau rawatan.



The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. is 
under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners. App Store is a service mark of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S and other 
countries. Google Play logo are trademarks of Google LLC.

ZH-TW  Bluetooth® 字樣與標誌為 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 擁有的註冊商標，OMRON 
HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 經授權使用。其他商標及商號均為其各自擁有者所有。App Store 及 
App Store 標誌為 Apple Inc. 在美國以及其他國家所註冊的服務標誌。Google Play 及 Google 
Play 標誌為 Google Inc. 的商標。

KO  Bluetooth® 단어 마크 및 로고는 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 소유의 등록 상표이며, OMRON 
HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.는 그 상표를 라이선스를 받아서 사용하고 있습니다. 기타 상표 및 상호는 해
당 소유자의 상표 및 상호입니다. App Store 및 App Store 로고는 미국 및 기타 국가에 등록된 Apple 
Inc.의 서비스 마크입니다. Google Play 및 Google Play 로고는 Google LLC.의 상표입니다. 

MY  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HI  Bluetooth® शब्द चिन्ह और लोगो Bluetooth SIG, Inc. के स्वामित्व वाले पंजीकृत 
ट्रेडमार्क  हैं और OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. द्वारा इन चिन्हों का कोई भी इस्तेमाल 
लाइसेंस के अतंर्गत किया गया है। अन्य ट्रेडमार्क  और ट्रेड नाम उनके अपने-अपने स्वामियों के हैं। 
App Store और App Store लोगो Apple Inc. के सर्विस मार्क  हैं, जो यूएस और अन्य देशों में 
पंजीकृत है। Google Play और Google Play लोगो Google LLC के ट्रेडमार्क  हैं।

TH  สญัลกัษณค์�ำวา่ Bluetooth® และโลโกต้า่งๆ เป็นเครือ่งหมายการคา้จดทะเบยีนของ 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. และ OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. ไดรั้บสทิธิอ์นุญาตใหใ้ชส้ญัลกัษณ์
และโลโกด้งักลา่ว เครือ่งหมายการคา้และชือ่ทางการคา้อืน่ๆ เป็นของเจา้ของเครือ่งหมายการคา้
และชือ่ทางการคา้นัน้ๆ App Store และโลโก ้App Store เป็นเครือ่งหมายบรกิารของ Apple 
Inc. ทีจ่ดทะเบยีนในสหรัฐอเมรกิาและประเทศอืน่ๆ Google Play และโลโก ้Google Play เป็น
เครือ่งหมายการคา้ของ Google LLC
ID  Tanda kata dan logo Bluetooth® adalah merek dagang terdaftar yang dimiliki oleh 

Bluetooth SIG, Inc. dan setiap penggunaan merek tersebut oleh OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 
adalah di bawah lisensi. Merek dagang dan nama dagang lainnya adalah milik dari masing-
masing pemiliknya. App Store dan logo App Store adalah merek layanan Apple Inc., terdaftar di 
AS dan negara-negara lainnya. Google Play dan logo Google Play adalah merek dagang Google 
LLC.

VI  Nhãn hiệu và logo Bluetooth® là các nhãn hiệu đã đăng ký thuộc sở hữu của Bluetooth 
SIG, Inc. và biểu thị rằng việc sử dụng bất kỳ các nhãn hiệu này của OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., 
Ltd. đều được cấp phép. Các nhãn hiệu và tên thương mại khác thuộc về các chủ sở hữu tương 
ứng. App Store và logo App Store là nhãn hiệu dịch vụ của Apple Inc., được đăng ký tại Hoa Kỳ và 
các quốc gia khác. Google Play và logo Google Play là thương hiệu của Google LLC.

MS  Tanda kata dan logo Bluetooth® ialah tanda dagangan berdaftar Bluetooth SIG, Inc.  
dan apa-apa tanda seperti ini oleh OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. adalah di bawah lesen. Tanda 
dagangan lain dan nama dagangan adalah milik pemilik masing-masing. Logo App Store dan 
logo App Store ialah tanda perkhidmatan Apple Inc., yang berdaftar di A.S dan negara lain. 
Google Play dan logo Google Play ialah tanda dagangan Google LLC.

Issue Date:	
發行日期：	
발행 일자 :	
	

जारी होने की तिथि:	 2019-11-19
วันที่จัดทำ�คู่มือ:	
Tanggal Terbit:	
Ngày phát hành:	
Tarikh Keluaran:	
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Automatic Blood Pressure Monitor
HEM-7361T

Read Instruction manual  and  before use.
繁體中文  使用前閱讀使用說明書  和  。
한국인  사용하기 전에 사용 설명서  과  를 읽어 주세요 .
ပုံတူ                                                          
हिन्दी  उपयोग से पहले निर्देश मैनुअल  और  पढ़ें।
ภาษาไทย  อา่นคูม่อืแนะน�ำการใชง้าน  และ  กอ่นใชง้านอปุกรณ์
Bahasa indonesia  Baca buku petunjuk  dan  sebelum penggunaan.
Tiếng Việt  Đọc hướng dẫn sử dụng  và  trước khi sử dụng.
Bahasa Melayu  Baca Manual arahan  dan  sebelum guna.

Instruction Manual 2
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1 Package Contents...........................................3
ZH-TW  包裝內容物 TH  อุปกรณ์ที่ให้มาในกล่อง
KO  구성품 ID  Isi Kemasan

MY VI  Các chi tiết trong bao bì

HI  पैकेज में सामग्री MS  Kandungan Bungkusan

2 Preparing for a Measurement........................4
ZH-TW  準備測量 TH  การเตรียมความพร้อมในการวัด
KO  측정 준비 ID  Persiapan untuk Pengukuran

MY VI  Chuẩn bị tiến hành đo
HI  मापन लेने की तैयारी MS  Persediaan untuk Membuat Ukuran

3 Downloading the "OMRON connect" App.....5
ZH-TW  下載「OMRON connect」

應用程式
TH  ดาวน์โหลดแอป "OMRON 

connect"

KO  "OMRON connect" 앱 다운로드
ID  Mengunduh Aplikasi 

"OMRON connect"
MY “OMRON connect” VI  Đang tải xuống ứng dụng 

"OMRON connect"

HI  "OMRON connect" ऐप को 
डाउनलोड करना

MS  Memuat turun Aplikasi 
"OMRON connect"

4 Installing Batteries..........................................6
ZH-TW  安裝電池 TH  การใส่แบตเตอรี่
KO  건전지 삽입 ID  Memasang Baterai

MY VI  Lắp pin

HI  बैटरी इंस्टॉल करना MS  Memasang Bateri

5 Pairing Your Smart Device..............................7
ZH-TW  與您的智慧裝置配對 TH  จับคู่กับอุปกรณ์สมาร์ทดีไวซ์

KO  스마트폰과 연동 ( 페어링 ) ID  Memasangkan Perangkat 
Cerdas Anda

MY VI  Kết nối thiết bị thông minh 
của bạn

HI  स्मार्ट डिवाइस पेयर करना MS  Memastikan Peranti Pintar Anda 
Berpasangan

6 Setting Date and Time Manually....................8
ZH-TW  手動設定日期與時間 TH  การตั้งค่าวันที่และเวลาด้วยตนเอง

KO  날짜와 시간 수동 설정
ID  Mengatur Tanggal dan 

Waktu secara Manual

MY VI  Thiết lập ngày và giờ thủ công

HI  तिथि और समय मनै्युअल रूप 
से सेट करना

MS  Menetapkan Tarikh dan 
Masa Secara Manual

7 Applying the Cuff on the Left Arm.................9
ZH-TW  在左臂上捲繞壓脈帶 TH  การใช้ผ้าพันแขนกับแขนข้างซ้าย

KO  왼팔에 커프 감기
ID  Memasang Manset di 

Lengan Kiri

MY VI  Quấn vòng bít trên cánh 
tay trái

HI  बाई ंभुजा पर कफ़ लगाना MS  Memakai Kaf pada Lengan 
Kiri

8 Sitting Correctly..............................................11
ZH-TW  正確坐姿 TH  การนั่งในท่าที่ถูกต้อง
KO  올바른 자세 확인 ID  Duduk dengan Benar
MY VI  Ngồi đúng tư thế
HI  सही तरीके से बैठना MS  Meletak dengan Betul

9 Selecting User ID (1 or 2)................................13
ZH-TW  選擇使用者 ID（1 或 2）TH  การเลือก ID ผู้ใช้ (1 หรือ 2)
KO  사용자 ID 선택 (1 또는 2) ID  Memilih ID Pengguna (1 atau 2)

MY အသံုးျပဳသူ ID ေရြးျခင္း  
(1 သို႔မဟုတ္ 2)

VI  Chọn ID người dùng (1 hoặc 2)

HI  उपयोगकर्ता आईडी चुनना  
(1 या 2)

MS  Memilih ID Pengguna (1 atau 2)
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10 Taking a Measurement...................................14
ZH-TW  測量 TH  การทำ�การวัด
KO  측정하기 ID  Melakukan Pengukuran

MY VI  Tiến hành đo
HI  माप लेना MS  Mengambil Ukuran

11 Checking Readings in Comparison Mode......18
ZH-TW  在比較模式中檢查 

讀數
TH  �การตรวจสอบคา่ทีอ่า่นไดใ้น

โหมดเปรยีบเทยีบ

KO  비교 모드에서 측정값 확인
ID  Memeriksa Hasil Pengukuran 

dalam Mode Perbandingan
MY  ႏိႈင္းယွဥ္ျခင္းမုဒ္တြင္ ဖတ္႐ႈမႈမ်ားကုိ 

စစ္ေဆးျခင္း
VI  Kiểm tra kết quả đo ở chế độ 

so sánh

HI  तुलना मोड में रीडिंग जांचना MS  Memeriksa Bacaan dalam 
Mod Perbandingan

12 Using Memory Functions...............................23
ZH-TW  使用記憶功能 TH  การใช้ฟังก์ชั่นหน่วยความจำ�
KO  메모리 기능 사용 ID  Menggunakan Fungsi Memori

MY VI  Sử dụng chức năng bộ nhớ
HI  मेमोरी फ़ंक्शन का उपयोग करना MS Menggunakan Fungsi Memori

13 Other Settings.................................................26
ZH-TW  其他設定 TH  การตั้งค่าอื่นๆ
KO  초기 설정 ID  Pengaturan Lainnya

MY VI  Cài đặt khác
HI  अन्य सेटिंग MS  Tetapan Lain

14 Optional Medical Accessories........................29
ZH-TW  選購的醫療配件 TH  อุปกรณ์เสริมทางการแพทย์
KO  별매품 ID  Aksesori Medis Opsional
MY VI  Phụ kiện y tế tùy chọn

HI  वैकल्पिक चिकित्सा एक्सेसरीज़ MS  Aksesori Perubatan Pilihan

15 Other Optional Parts.......................................30
ZH-TW  其他選用零件 TH  ชิ้นส่วนเสริม
KO  기타 옵션 부품 ID  Komponen Opsional Lainnya
MY အျခားေသာ ေရြးခ်ယ္ႏုိင္သည့္အပုိင္းမ်ား VI  Các bộ phận tùy chọn khác
HI  अन्य वैकल्पिक भाग MS  Bahagian Pilihan Lain
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1 Package Contents
ZH-TW  包裝內容物 TH  อุปกรณ์ที่ให้มาในกล่อง
KO  구성품 ID  Isi Kemasan
MY VI  Các chi tiết trong bao bì

HI  पैकेज में सामग्री MS Kandungan Bungkusan

1

Instruction Manual

2

Instruction Manual
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2 Preparing for a Measurement
ZH-TW  準備測量 TH  การเตรียมความพร้อมในการวัด
KO  측정 준비 ID  Persiapan untuk Pengukuran
MY VI  Chuẩn bị tiến hành đo
HI  मापन लेने की तैयारी MS Persediaan untuk Membuat Ukuran

30 minutes before
ZH-TW  前 30 分鐘

KO   측정 30 분 전 주의사항

MY 
HI  30 मिनट पहले
TH  30 นาทกีอ่นการวดั
ID  30 menit sebelum
VI  30 phút trước khi đo

MS 30 minit sebelum

5 minutes before: Relax and rest.
ZH-TW  前 5 分鐘：放鬆和休息。

KO  측정 5 분 전 : 안정된 상태를 취합니다 .
MY 
HI  5 मिनट पहले: निश्चिंत रहें  और आराम करें।
TH  ผอ่นคลายและน่ังในทา่ทีส่บาย
ID  5 menit sebelum: Rileks dan istirahat.
VI  5 phút trước khi đo: Thư giãn và nghỉ ngơi.

MS 5 minit sebelum: Bertenang dan rehat.
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3 Downloading the "OMRON connect" App
ZH-TW  下載「OMRON connect」應用程式 TH  ดาวน์โหลดแอป "OMRON connect"
KO  “OMRON connect” 앱 다운로드 ID  Mengunduh Aplikasi "OMRON connect"
MY “OMRON connect” VI  Đang tải xuống ứng dụng "OMRON connect"
HI  “OMRON connect” ऐप को डाउनलोड करना MS Memuat turun Aplikasi "OMRON connect"

omron connect
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4 Installing Batteries
ZH-TW  安裝電池 TH  การใส่แบตเตอรี่
KO  건전지 삽입 ID  Memasang Baterai
MY VI  Lắp pin

HI  बैटरी इंस्टॉल करना MS Memasang Bateri

AA, 1.5V × 4

1 2 3
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5 Pairing Your Smart Device
ZH-TW  與您的智慧裝置配對 TH  จับคู่กับอุปกรณ์สมาร์ทดีไวซ์
KO  스마트폰과 연동 ( 페어링 ) ID  Memasangkan Perangkat Cerdas Anda
MY VI  Kết nối thiết bị thông minh của bạn
HI  स्मार्ट डिवाइस पेयर करना MS Memastikan Peranti Pintar Anda Berpasangan

1 2 3

Bluetooth
ON

Follow the instructions.
ZH-TW  遵守指示。

KO  순서에 맞게 진행하여 주십시오 .
MY 
HI  निर्देशों का पालन करें।
TH  ท�ำตามค�ำแนะน�ำ
ID  Ikuti petunjuk.
VI  Làm theo chỉ dẫn.

MS Ikuti arahan.

The date and time will automatically be set when your monitor is paired with the app.
ZH-TW  若血壓計與應用程式配對，將自動設定日期與時間。

KO  연동 ( 페어링 ) 되면 날짜와 시간은 자동으로 설정됩니다 .
MY 
HI  मॉनीटर को ऐप के साथ पेयर किए जाने पर तिथि और समय स्वचालित ढंग से सेट हो जाएंगे।
TH  วนัทีแ่ละเวลาจะถกูตัง้คา่โดยอตัโนมตัเิมือ่เครือ่งวดัของคณุจับคูก่บัแอป
ID  Tanggal dan waktu secara otomatis akan diatur saat monitor dipasangkan dengan aplikasi.
VI  Ngày và giờ sẽ tự động được cài đặt khi máy đo huyết áp được kết nối với ứng dụng.

MS Tarikh dan masa akan ditetapkan secara automatik apabila pemantau anda berpasangan dengan aplikasi ini.
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6 Setting Date and Time Manually
ZH-TW  手動設定日期與時間 TH  การตั้งค่าวันที่และเวลาด้วยตนเอง
KO  날짜와 시간 수동 설정 ID  Mengatur Tanggal dan Waktu secara Manual

MY VI  Thiết lập ngày và giờ thủ công

HI  तिथि और समय मनै्युअल रूप से सेट करना MS Menetapkan Tarikh dan Masa Secara Manual

If your monitor is paired with your smart device, date and time is set 
automatically. When you need to set them manually, set year > month 
> day > hour > minute.
ZH-TW  若血壓計與您的智慧裝置配對，將自動設定日期與時間。若您

需要手動設定它們，請設定年 > 月 > 日 > 小時 > 分鐘。

KO  스마트폰과 연동 ( 페어링 ) 되면 날짜와 시간이 자동으로 설정됩니다 . 
수동으로 설정하는 경우에는 년 > 월 > 일 > 시간 > 분 순으로 설정합 
니다 .

MY 

HI  यदि आपका मॉनीटर आपके स्मार्ट डिवाइस के साथ पेयर किया जाता है, तो तिथि 
और समय स्वचालित ढंग से सेट हो जाता है। जब आपको उन्हंे मैनुअल ढंग से सेट 
करने की आवश्यकता हो, तो वर्ष > महीना > दिन > घंटे > मिनट सेट करंे।

TH  หากเครือ่งวดัของคณุจับคูก่บัอปุกรณส์มารท์ดไีวซข์องคณุ วนัทีแ่ละเวลา
จะถกูตัง้คา่โดยอตัโนมตั ิหากจ�ำเป็นตอ้งตัง้คา่วนัทีแ่ละเวลาดว้ยตนเอง 
ตัง้คา่ปี > เดอืน > วนัที ่> ชัว่โมง > นาที

ID  Jika monitor Anda dipasangkan dengan perangkat cerdas, tanggal 
dan waktu akan diatur secara otomatis. Saat Anda perlu mengaturnya 
secara manual, atur tahun > bulan > hari > jam > menit.

VI  Nếu máy đo huyết áp được kết nối với thiết bị thông minh, ngày và 
giờ sẽ được cài đặt tự động. Khi bạn cần cài đặt thủ công, hãy cài đặt 
năm > tháng > ngày > giờ > phút.

MS  Jika pemantau anda berpasangan dengan peranti pintar anda, tarikh dan 
masa ditetapkan secara automatik. Apabila anda perlu menetapkannya 
secara manual, tetapkan tahun > bulan > hari > jam > minit.

Back / Forward
 後退 / 前進
 뒤로/앞으로

 နောက်သို့ / ရှေ့သို့
 आगे / पीछे
 

 ย้อนกลับ / ไปข้างหน้า
 Mundur / Maju
 Quay lại / Tiếp theo
 Undur / Maju

Year Month Day Hour Minute

VI

ZH-TW

KO

MY

ID

HI

TH

MS
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7 Applying the Cuff on the Left Arm
ZH-TW  在左臂上捲繞壓脈帶 TH  การใช้ผ้าพันแขนกับแขนข้างซ้าย
KO  왼팔에 커프 감기 ID  Memasang Manset di Lengan Kiri

MY VI  Quấn vòng bít trên cánh tay trái
HI  बाई ंभुजा पर कफ़ लगाना MS Memakai Kaf pada Lengan Kiri

1-2 cm
3 4

1 2

A

B

Click
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A Tube side of the cuff should be 1 - 2 cm above the 
inside elbow.
ZH-TW  壓脈帶的管側應在肘部內側上方 1 ～ 2 公分處。

KO  팔꿈치 안 쪽의 접히는 부분에서 1~2 cm 간격을 두고 감아줍니다 .

MY 

HI  कफ़ का ट्यूब वाला हिस्सा कोहनी के भीतरी हिस्से से 1-2 cm ऊपर 
होना चाहिए।

TH  ดา้นสายยางของผา้พันแขนควรอยูส่งูกวา่ดา้นในขอ้ศอก 1 - 2 ซม.
ID  Sisi tabung manset harus berada 1 - 2 cm di atas sikut bagian 

dalam.

VI  Ống dẫn khí trên vòng bít phải cao hơn mặt trong khuỷu 
tay 1 - 2 cm.

MS  Bahagian tiub kaf hendaklah 1 - 2 cm di atas bahagian dalam 
siku.

B Make sure that air tube is on the inside of your 
arm and wrap the cuff securely so it can no 
longer slip round.
ZH-TW  �確保氣管位於手臂內側並牢固地包覆壓脈帶，使其不

再滑動。

KO  에어튜브는 팔 안쪽의 중앙에 위치시키며 단단히 고정합니다 .

MY  
 

HI  सुनिश्चित करें  कि एयर ट य्ूब आपकी बांह के भीतरी हिस्से की तरफ है और कफ़ 
को मजबूती से लपेट लें ताकि यह फिसल कर दूसरी तरफ नहीं जा सके।

TH  ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่ สายยางอยูบ่นแขนดา้นในและพันผา้พันแขนใหแ้น่น
โดยไมส่ามารถหมนุรอบแขนได ้

ID  Pastikan selang udara berada di bagian dalam lengan, lalu 
bungkuskan manset dengan aman agar tidak bergerak.

VI  Đảm bảo rằng ống khí ở mặt trong cánh tay của bạn và 
quấn chặt vòng bít để không bị trượt ra.

MS  Pastikan tiub udara di sebelah dalam lengan anda dan balut 
kaf dengan ketat supaya ia tidak lagi bergerak.

If taking measurements on the right arm, refer to:
ZH-TW  如果在右臂上進行測量，請參閱：

KO  오른팔로 측정할 경우 , 사용설명서 
의 2.3 을 참조하여 주세요 .

MY 

HI  दाईं भुजा पर मापन करत ेसमय, ध्यान दें:
TH  หากทำ�การวัดที่แขนข้างขวา โปรดดูที่: 

1

Instruction Manual

Instruction Manual 
 2.3

ID  Jika melakukan pengukuran di lengan kanan, lihat:
VI  Nếu tiến hành đo trên cánh tay phải, hãy tham khảo:

MS  Jika mengambil ukuran pada lengan kanan, rujuk:



11

8 Sitting Correctly
ZH-TW  正確坐姿 TH  การนั่งในท่าที่ถูกต้อง
KO  올바른 자세 확인 ID  Duduk dengan Benar

MY VI  Ngồi đúng tư thế

HI  सही तरीके से बैठना MS Meletak dengan Betul

1
2

3
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1 Sit comfortably with your back and arm supported.
ZH-TW  舒適地坐著，並讓背部和手臂有穩定支撐。

KO  등과 팔이 지지된 자세로 편하게 앉으십시오 .
MY 
HI  अपनी पीठ और बांह को सहारा देत ेहुए आराम से बठैें ।
TH  น่ังใหส้บายโดยมพีนักพงิและทีว่างแขน
ID  Duduklah dengan punggung dan lengan disangga.
VI  Ngồi thoải mái với lưng và cánh tay của bạn được đỡ.

MS Duduk dengan selesa dengan belakang dan lengan anda disokong.

2 Place the arm cuff at the same level as your heart.
ZH-TW  將手臂壓脈帶放在與心臟同高的位置。

KO  커프는 심장과 같은 높이에 위치하도록 합니다 .
MY 
HI  आर्म कफ़ को अपने हृदय के स्तर पर रखें।
TH  วางผา้พันแขนในระดบัเดยีวกบัหวัใจของคณุ
ID  Letakkan manset lengan dengan posisi yang sama sesuai level jantung Anda.
VI  Đặt vòng bít bắp tay ngang tim.

MS Letakkan kaf lengan pada paras yang sama dengan jantung anda.

3 Keep feet flat, legs uncrossed, remain still and do not talk.
ZH-TW  雙腳平放，不要交叉雙腿，保持靜止，不要說話。

KO  다리를 꼬지 않은 상태에서 양발은 바닥에 대고 , 움직이거나 말을 하지 않습니다 .
MY 
HI  परै सपाट रखें, परै मुड़ ेन हों, स्थिर रहें  और बात नही ंकरें।
TH  วางเทา้ราบกบัพืน้ ไมไ่ขวข้า น่ังนิง่ๆ และหา้มพดูคยุ
ID  Jaga agar telapak kaki rata, jangan silangkan kaki, tetap diam, dan jangan berbicara.
VI  Giữ bàn chân phẳng, chân không bắt chéo, không cử động và không nói chuyện.

MS Pastikan kaki anda rata, kaki disilangkan, jangan bergerak dan jangan bercakap.
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9 Selecting User ID (1 or 2)
ZH-TW  選擇使用者 ID（1 或 2） TH  การเลือก ID ผู้ใช้ (1 หรือ 2)
KO  사용자 ID 선택 (1 또는 2) ID  Memilih ID Pengguna (1 atau 2)

MY အသုံးျပဳသူ ID ေရြးျခင္း (1 သို႔မဟုတ္ 2) VI  Chọn ID người dùng (1 hoặc 2)
HI  उपयोगकर्ता आईडी चुनना (1 या 2) MS Memilih ID Pengguna (1 atau 2)

Switching user ID enables you to save readings for 2 people.
ZH-TW  切換使用者 ID 可讓您儲存 2 個人的讀數。

KO  사용자 ID 전환을 통해 2 명의 측정값을 저장할 수 있습니다 .

MY အသံုးျပဳသူ ID ေျပာင္းျခင္းသည္ သင့္အား လူ 2 ဦးအတြက္ ဖတ္႐ႈမႈမ်ားကို သိမ္းထားႏိုင္ေစပါသည္။

HI  उपयोकर्ता आईडी बदलकर आप 2 लोगों के लिए रीडिंग सहेज सकते हंै
TH  การสลับ ID ผู้ใช้ไปมาได้นี้ทำ�ให้คุณสามารถบันทึกค่าที่อ่านได้ถึง 2 คน
ID  Pergantian ID pengguna memungkinkan Anda menyimpan hasil pengukuran untuk 2 orang.

VI  Việc chuyển ID người dùng giúp bạn lưu kết quả đo của 2 người.

MS  Bertukar ID pengguna membolehkan anda menyimpan bacaan untuk 2 individu.
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10 Taking a Measurement
ZH-TW  測量 TH  การทำ�การวัด
KO  측정하기 ID  Melakukan Pengukuran
MY VI  Tiến hành đo
HI  माप लेना MS Mengambil Ukuran

When the [START/STOP] button is pressed, the measurement is taken and saved 
automatically. Open the app to transfer the reading.
ZH-TW  按下 [START/STOP] ( 開始 / 停止 ) 鍵時，將自動進行測量並儲存。打開應用程式以傳輸數值。

KO  [START/STOP] (시작 /정지 ) 버튼을 누르면 측정이 이루어지고 자동으로 저장됩니다 . 앱을 열어서 측정값을 전송합니다 .

MY 

HI  [START/STOP] (शुरु/रुकें) बटन को दबान ेपर मापन स्वचालित ढंग से लेकर सहेज दिया जाता है। रीडिंग को स्थानांतरित करने के 
लिए ऐप खोलें।

TH  เม่ือกดปุ่ม [START/STOP] (เร่ิม/หยุด) การวัดค่าจะเร่ิมต้นและค่าจะถูกบันทึกโดยอัตโนมัติ เปิดแอปเพ่ือโอนข้อมูลค่าท่ีวัดได้
ID  Saat tombol [START/STOP] (mulai/berhenti) ditekan, pengukuran diambil dan disimpan secara otomatis. Buka 

aplikasi untuk mentransfer pembacaan.
VI  Khi nhấn nút [START/STOP] (Khởi động/dừng lại), quá trình đo được thực hiện và lưu lại kết quả tự động. 

Mở ứng dụng để truyền kết quả đo.
MS  Apabila butang [START/STOP] (Mula / berhenti) ditekan, ukuran diambil dan disimpan secara automatik. Buka 

aplikasi untuk memindahkan bacaan.
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Taking a measurement in Afib mode
ZH-TW  在 Afib 模式中取得測量值

KO  Afib 모드에서 측정

MY Afib မုဒ္တြင္ တုိင္းတာမႈျပဳလုပ္ျခင္း

HI  Afib मोड में एक मापन लेना
TH  การวัดในโหมด Afib
ID  Melakukan pengukuran dalam mode Afib
VI  Đo ở chế độ Afib

MS Mengambil ukuran dalam mod Afib

In the Afib mode, your monitor automatically takes 3 consecutive 
readings at 30-second intervals and display the average. If there is a 
possibility of atrial fibrillation (Afib), "Afib indicator symbol" (  )  
will appear.
This is not a diagnosis, it is only a potential finding for Afib. You 
should contact your physician to review the detected Afib. If you are 
experiencing any symptoms, contact a medical professional.

ZH-TW  在 Afib 模式中，您的血壓計會自動以 30 秒的間隔連續測量 3 個讀數並顯示
平均值。如果有發生心房顫動 (Afib) 的可能性，「Afib 指示器符號」 (  ) 便
會顯示。這並非是診斷，而只是 Afib 的潛在發現。您應該與醫師聯絡， 
以檢閱偵測到的 Afib。如果您有任何症狀或疑慮，請聯絡醫師。

KO  Afib 모드에서 혈압계는 자동으로 30초 간격으로 3회 연속 측정치를 측정한 뒤, 평균값

을 표시합니다. 심방세동(Afib)의 가능성이 있을 경우, “Afib 표시 기호” (  )가 나타납니

다. Afib의 가능성을 나타내며, 진단하는 것은 아닙니다. Afib 감지 마크가 표시되었다면 의
사와 상담을 추천합니다.

MY Afib မုဒ္တြင္၊ သင္၏ေမာ္နီတာသည္ စကၠန္႔-30 စီျခားကာ ဖတ္႐ႈမႈ 3 ခုကို အလိုအေလ်ာက္ 
အစဥ္လိုက္ဖတ္႐ႈၿပီး ပ်မ္းမွ်ကို ေဖာ္ျပေပးပါသည္။ ႏွလုံးစည္းခ်က္ မမွန္ျခင္း (Afib) 
ျဖစ္ႏိုင္ေျခရွိပါက၊ "Afib ညႊန္ျပသည့္အရာ သေကၤတ" (  ) ေပၚလာပါမည္။ ဤသည္မွာ 
ေရာဂါမဟုတ္ဘဲ၊ Afib အတြက္ ျဖစ္ႏိုင္ေခ်ရွိေသာရွာေဖြေတြ႔ရွိမႈသာ ျဖစ္ပါသည္။ 
ေတြ႔ရွိရေသာ Afib ကိုဆန္းစစ္ရန္ သင္၏သမားေတာ္ကို ဆက္သြယ္သင့္ပါသည္။ သင္သည္ 
ေရာဂါလကၡဏာတစ္စံုတစ္ရာ သို႔မဟုတ္ စိတ္ပူပန္မႈတစ္စံုတစ္ရာကို ခံစားေနရပါက၊ 
သင္၏သမားေတာ္ကို ဆက္သြယ္ပါ။

HI  Afib मोड में, आपका मॉनीटर 30 सेकें ड के समयांतरालों में तीन लगातार रीडिगं  
स्वतः ही लेता है और औसत प्रदर्शित करता है। यदि एट्रियल फिब्रिलेशन (Afib) की 
सभंावना है, “Afib इंडिकेटर चिन्ह” (  ) प्रदर्शित होता है। यह एक निदान नही है, यह 
केवल Afib का एक सभंावित खोज है। पता लगाए हुए Afib की समीक्षा करने के लिए 
आपको अपने चिकित्सक को सपंर्क  करना चाहिए। यदि आप किसी लक्षण का सामना कर 
रहे हैं या यदि आपकी कोई चितंा है, तो अपने चिकित्सक से सपंर्क  करें।

TH  ในโหมด Afib นัน้ เครือ่งวดัของคณุจะวดัคา่ตดิตอ่กนั 3 ครัง้ใน 30 วนิาทแีลว้แสดงผลคา่
เฉลีย่ หากมคีวามเป็นไปไดว้า่เกดิภาวะหวัใจหอ้งบนสัน่พลิว้ (Afib) จะม ี"สญัลกัษณร์ะบ ุAfib" 
(  ) ปรากฏขึน้ การวดันีไ้มไ่ดเ้ป็นการวนิจิฉัย แตเ่ป็นเพยีงการตรวจหาแนวโนม้ของ Afib 
เทา่นัน้ คณุควรตดิตอ่แพทยเ์พือ่ตรวจหา Afib หากคณุพบอาการใด ๆ ใหต้ดิตอ่แพทย์

ID  Dalam mode Afib, monitor Anda secara otomatis akan mengambil 3 hasil pengukuran 
berturut-turut dengan interval 30-detik dan menampilkan rata-ratanya. Jika ada 
kemungkinan fibrilasi atrium (Afib), "simbol indikasi Afib" (  ) akan muncul. Ini bukan 
diagnosis, hanya temuan potensial untuk Afib. Anda seharus menghubungi dokter untuk 
memeriksakan Afib yang terdeteksi. Jika Anda mengalami suatu gejala atau masalah, 
hubungi dokter Anda.

VI  Trong chế độ Afib, máy đo huyết áp của bạn tự động lấy 3 kết quả đo liên tiếp trong 
các khoảng thời gian 30 giây và hiển thị kết quả trung bình. Nếu có khả năng bị rung 
nhĩ (Afib), "biểu tượng chỉ báo Afib" (  ) sẽ xuất hiện. Đây không phải là chẩn đoán 
mà chỉ là một phát hiện về khả năng bị Afib. Bạn nên liên hệ với bác sĩ để xem xét 
trường hợp Afib bị phát hiện. Nếu bạn đang gặp bất kỳ triệu chứng hay mối lo ngại 
gì, hãy liên hệ với bác sĩ.

MS  Dalam mod Afib, pemantau anda mengambil 3 bacaan berturut-turut pada selang 
30 saat, secara automatik dan memaparkan puratanya. Jika terdapat kemungkinan 
pemfibrilan atrium (Afib), "simbol penunjuk Afib" (  ) akan muncul. Ini bukan diagnosis, 
tetapi hanya penemuan potensi Afib. Anda hendaklah menghubungi doktor anda untuk 
menilai Afib yang dikesan. Jika anda mengalami apa-apa simptom atau kebimbangan 
sila hubungi doktor anda.
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Taking a measurement in guest mode
ZH-TW  在訪客模式中取得測量值

KO  게스트 모드에서 측정

MY ဧည့္သည္မုဒ္တြင္ တိုင္းတာမႈျပဳလုပ္ျခင္း

HI  गेस्ट मोड में एक मापन लेना
TH  การวัดในโหมดผู้มาเยือน
ID  Melakukan pengukuran dalam mode tamu
VI  Đo ở chế độ khách

MS Mengambil ukuran dalam mod tetamu

The guest mode can be used to take a single measurement for  
another user. No readings are stored in the memory, and the Afib 
mode is not available when the guest mode is selected.

ZH-TW  可使用訪客模式，為另一個使用者測量一次血壓。不會將任何讀數儲 
存到記憶體，而且選取訪客模式時，將無法使用 Afib 模式。

KO  게스트 모드는 다른 사용자가 단회 측정을 할 때 사용할 수 있습니다.  
게스트 모드를 선택하시면 메모리에 측정값이 저장되지 않으며, Afib 감지  
모드를 사용할 수 없습니다.

MY အျခားအသံုးျပဳသူအတြက္ တိုင္းတာမႈတစ္ခုျပဳလုပ္ရန္ ဧည့္သည္မုဒ္ကို 
အသံုးျပဳႏိုင္ပါသည္။ ဖတ္႐ႈမႈမ်ားကို မမ္မိုရီတြင္ သိမ္းထားမည္မဟုတ္ဘဲ၊  
ဧည့္သည္မုဒ္ကို ေရြးလိုက္သည့္အခါ Afib မုဒ္ကို မရရွိႏိုင္ပါ။

HI  गेस्ट मोड का इस्तेमाल किसी अन्य उपयोगकर्ता के लिए एक मापन लेने के लिए 
किया जा सकता है। मेमोरी में कोई रीडिंग सहेजी नहीं जाती है, और गेस्ट मोड के 
चयनित होने पर Afib मोड उपलब्ध नहीं होता है।

TH  โหมดผู้มาเยือนใช้สำ�หรับวัดค่าให้ผู้ใช้คนอื่นเพียงครั้งเดียว 
ค่าที่อ่านได้จะไม่จัดเก็บเอาไว้ในหน่วยความจำ� และโหมด Afib 
จะใช้งานไม่ได้หากเลือกโหมดผู้มาเยือน

ID  Mode tamu dapat digunakan untuk melakukan satu pengukuran bagi pengguna 
lain. Tidak ada hasil pengukuran yang disimpan dalam memori, dan mode Afib 
tidak tersedia bila memilih mode tamu.

VI  Có thể dùng chế độ khách để đo một lần cho một người khác. Không có 
chỉ số đọc nào được lưu trữ trong bộ nhớ và khi chọn chế độ khách thì bạn 
không thể sử dụng chế độ Afib.

MS  Mod tetamu boleh digunakan untuk mengambil satu ukuran untuk pengguna 
lain. Tiada bacaan disimpan dalam memori, dan mod Afib tidak tersedia apabila 
mod tetamu dipilih.

1

2

While holding the 　　button down, press the [START/STOP] button.
      向下按住      按鈕時，按下[START/STOP] (開始/停止) 按鈕 

      버튼을 누른 상태에서 [START/STOP] 버튼을 누르십시오

       ခလုတ်ကို ဖိနိှပ်ထားစဉ်၊ [START/STOP] ခလုတ်အား နိှပ်ပါ။
   बटन नीचे होल्ड करके, [START/STOP] बटन दबाऎँ।
ขณะกดปุ่ม        ค้างไว้ ให้กดปุ่ม [START/STOP]
Sambil menekan dan menahan tombol         , tekan tombol [START/STOP]
Trong khi ấn nút         , bấm nút [START/STOP]
Sementara memegang butang         ke bawah, tekan butang [START/STOP]

ZH-TW

KO

MY

HI

VI

ID

TH

MS
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11 Checking Readings in Comparison Mode
ZH-TW  在比較模式中檢查讀數 TH  การตรวจสอบคา่ทีอ่า่นไดใ้นโหมดเปรยีบเทยีบ
KO  비교 모드에서 측정값 확인 ID  Memeriksa Hasil Pengukuran dalam Mode Perbandingan

MY  ႏိႈင္းယွဥ္ျခင္းမုဒ္တြင္ ဖတ္႐ႈမႈမ်ားကို စစ္ေဆးျခင္း VI  Kiểm tra kết quả đo ở chế độ so sánh

HI  तुलना मोड में रीडिंग जांचना MS Memeriksa Bacaan dalam Mod Perbandingan

1

2
3
4

6
5

1
2

3
5
4
6

ZH-TW

KO

MY

HI

VI

ID

TH

MS

1 Appears when the reading was taken in Afib mode.
ZH-TW  Afib 模式中記錄讀數時便會顯示。

KO  Afib 모드에서 측정했을 때 표시됩니다 .

MY 

HI  Afib मोड में जब रीडिंग लिया जायेगा तब दिखाई देगा.
TH  ปรากฏขึ้นเมื่ออ่านค่าในโหมด Afib.
ID  Muncul bila hasil pengukuran diambil dalam mode Afib.

VI  Xuất hiện khi lấy kết quả đo ở chế độ Afib.

MS  Muncul apabila pembacaan diambil dalam mod Afib.
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12 Appears if a possibility of Afib* was detected 
during the Afib mode measurement. If it continues 
to appear, we recommend you to consult with and 
follow the directions of your physician.
ZH-TW  在 Afib 測量期間，如果偵測到 Afib* 便會顯示。若持續顯示，建議您

諮詢您的醫師，並遵循醫師指示。

KO  Afib 모드 측정 동안 Afib의 가능성*이 발견되었을 경우 나타납니다.  
이 마크가 빈번하게 표시되는 경우에는 의사와 상담을 추천합니다.

MY Afib မုဒ္ တိုင္းတာမႈ ျပဳလုပ္စဥ္ Afib ျဖစ္ႏိုင္ေျခ* ကို ေတြ႔ရွိခဲ့ပါက ျမင္ရပါသည္။  
ဆက္တိုက္ေပၚေနပါက၊ သင္၏သမားေတာ္ႏွင့္ တိုင္ပင္ေဆြးေႏြးကာ 
လမ္းညႊန္ခ်က္မ်ားကိုလိုက္နာရန္ အႀကံျပဳပါသည္။

HI  Afib मोड के मापन के दौरान, यदि Afib की संभावने* की पहचान हुई तब 
दिखाई देगा।, तब प्रदर्शित होता है। यदि इसका प्रदर्शन जारी रहता है,  
तो हम आपको अपने चिकित्सक से परामर्श लेने और उसके दिशा-निर्देशों  
का पालन करने की सलाह देते हैं।

TH  ปรากฏขึน้เมือ่ตรวจพบความเป็นไปไดว้า่เกดิ Afib* ขณะก�ำลงัวดัระหวา่งการวดั
ความดนัในโหมด Afib หากยงัคงตรวจพบอยูต่อ่ไป เราขอแนะน�ำใหค้ณุเขา้พบ
แพทยเ์พือ่ขอค�ำปรกึษาแลว้ปฏบิตัติามค�ำแนะน�ำของแพทย์

ID  Muncul jika kemungkinan Afib* telah terdeteksi selama pengukuran dengan 
mode Afib. Jika muncul terus, kami menyarankan Anda agar berkonsultasi 
dengan dan mengikuti arahan dokter Anda.

VI  Xuất hiện nếu phát hiện thấy khả năng bị Afib* khi đo ở chế độ Afib. Nếu biểu 
tượng này tiếp tục hiện lên, chúng tôi khuyên bạn nên tham khảo ý kiến bác 
sĩ và làm theo chỉ dẫn của bác sĩ.

MS  Muncul jika kemungkinan Afib* dikesan semasa ukuran mod Afib. Jika ini 
terus muncul, kami mencadangkan supaya anda merujuk pada doktor anda 
dan mengikut arahan beliau.

23 Appears if "SYS" is 135 mmHg or above and/or 
"DIA" is 85 mmHg** or above.
ZH-TW  如果「收縮壓」為 135 mmHg 或更高和 / 或「舒張壓」為 85 mmHg** 或更高， 

則會出現。

KO  “최고혈압(SYS)”이 135mmHg 이상 또는 “최저혈압(DIA)”이 85mmHg** 이상이면 표시됩니다.

MY  

HI  “SYS” के 135 mmHg या अधिक और/या “DIA” के 85 mmHg** या अधिक होने पर प्रदर्शित होता है।

TH  ปรากฏหาก “SYS” อยู่ที่ 135 mmHg ขึ้นไปและ/หรือ “DIA” อยู่ที่ 85 mmHg** ขึ้นไป

ID  Muncul jika "SYS" sebesar 135 mmHg ke atas dan/atau "DIA" sebesar 85 mmHg** ke atas.

VI  �Hiệ̣n lên nếu "SYS" (huyết áp tâm thu) có giá trị 135 mmHg trở lên và/hoặc "DIA" (huyết áp tâm 
trương) có giá trị 85 mmHg** trở lên. 

MS  Muncul jika bacaan "SYS" 135 mmHg atau lebih tinggi dan/atau "DIA" 85 mmHg** atau lebih tinggi.

4 Cuff is tight enough.
ZH-TW  壓脈帶有綁緊。

KO  커프를 올바른 세기로 착용한 경우에 표시

MY 
HI  कफ़ पर्याप्त रूप से कसी है।
TH  ผา้พันแขนแน่นพอดี
ID  Manset cukup kencang.

VI  Vòng bít đủ chặt.
MS  Kaf tidak cukup ketat.

4 Apply cuff again MORE TIGHTLY.
ZH-TW  再次更緊地捲繞壓脈帶。

KO  커프를 느슨하게 착용한 경우에 표시

MY 

HI  कफ़ दोबारा अधिक कस कर बांधें
TH  พันผา้พันแขนอกีครัง้ใหแ้น่นกวา่เดมิ
ID  Pasang manset kembali LEBIH KENCANG.

VI  Quấn túi hơi CHẶT HƠN. 
MS  Pakai kaf sekali lagi dengan LEBIH KETAT.
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5 Appears when your body moves during a 
measurement. Remove the arm cuff, wait 2-3 
minutes and try again.
(It does not appear when the possibility of Afib is 
detected during a Afib mode measurement.)
ZH-TW  測量過程中身體移動時出現。取下手臂壓脈帶，等待  

2 ～ 3 分鐘再試一次。 
( 在 Afib 模式測量期間，偵測到 Afib 的可能性時不會顯示。)

KO  측정 중에 몸을 움직인 경우에 표시됩니다 . 커프를 팔에서 분리하고  
2~3 분 후에 다시 측정하여 주세요 . 
(Afib 감지 모드 측정 중에 Afib 가능성이 감지된 경우에는 표시되지  
않습니다 .)

MY  

 
(Afib မုဒ္တုိင္းတာမႈအတြင္း Afib ျဖစ္ႏုိင္ေခ်ကုိ ေတြ႔ရိွသည့္အခါ ၎ေပၚလာမည္မဟုတ္ပါ။)

HI  मापन के दौरान आपके शरीर के हिलने पर प्रदर्शित होता है। आर्म कफ़ 
निकालें, 2-3 मिनट तक प्रतीक्षा करें और दोबारा कोशिश करें। 
(जब एक Afib मोड के मापन के दौरान Afib की संभावना  
की पहचान होती है, तब यह प्रदर्शित नहीं होता है।)

TH  ปรากฏเมือ่คณุขยบัรา่งกายขณะท�ำการวดั ถอดผา้พันแขนออก รอ  
2-3 นาทแีลว้ลองอกีครัง้ 
(ปรากฏขึน้เมือ่ตรวจพบความเป็นไปไดว้า่เกดิภาวะ Afib ขณะกําลงัวดัระหวา่ง 
การวดัความดนัในโหมด Afib หากยงัคงตรวจพบอยูต่อ่ไป เราขอแนะนําให ้คณุ
เขา้พบแพทยเ์พือ่ขอคําปรกึษาแลว้ปฏบิตัติามคําแนะนําของแพทย)์

ID  Muncul saat tubuh Anda bergerak saat pengukuran. Lepas manset lengan, 
tunggu 2-3 menit lalu coba lagi. 
(Tidak muncul bila kemungkinan Afib terdeteksi selama pengukuran dalam 
mode Afib.) 

VI  Hiệ̣n lên khi cơ thể bạn di chuyển trong quá trình đo. Tháo vòng 
bít, đợi 2-3 phút và thử lại. 
(Biểu tượng này không hiện lên khi quá trình đo ở chế độ Afib 
phát hiện thấy khả năng bị Afib.)

MS Muncul apabila badan anda bergerak semasa membuat ukuran. 
Tanggalkan kaf lengan, tunggu 2-3 minit dan cuba lagi. 
(Ini tidak muncul apabila kemungkinan Afib dikesan semasa 
pengambilan ukuran mod Afib.)

6 Appears when an irregular rhythm** is detected 
during a measurement. If it continues to appear,  
it is recommended to consult your physician.
(It does not appear during a Afib mode measurement)
ZH-TW  測量期間偵測到不規則律動 ** 時顯示。如果反復顯示，

OMRON 建議諮詢您的醫師。 
( 在 Afib 模式測量期間不會顯示 )

KO  �측정 중에 불규칙 맥파가 감지되는 경우에 표시됩니다. 빈번하게  
표시되는 경우에는 의사와 상담을 추천합니다. 
(Afib 감지 모드 측정 중에는 표시되지 않습니다.)

MY တုိင္းတာမႈအတြင္း ပံုမွန္မဟုတ္ေသာခုန္ႏႈန္း** ကိုေတြ႔ရွိသည့္အခါ 
ေပၚလာပါမည္။ ထပ္ကာထပ္ကာေပၚေနပါက၊ သင္၏သမားေတာ္ႏွင့္ 
တိုင္ပင္ေဆြးေႏြးရန္ OMRON မွ အႀကံျပဳပါသည္။ 
(၎သည္ Afib မုဒ္တိုင္းတာမႈတြင္ ေပၚလာမည္မဟုတ္ပါ)

HI  एक मापन के दौरान एक अनियमित लय** की पहचान होने पर 
दिखाई देता है। यदि यह बार-बार दिखाई देता है, तब OMRON 
आपको अपने चिकित्सक से परामर्श करने की सलाह देता है। 
(एक Afib मोड मापन के दौरान यह दिखाई नहीं देता है)

TH  ปรากฏเมื่อตรวจจับจังหวะการเต้นผิดปกติ** ขณะทำ�การวัดความดัน 
หากปรากฏซ้ำ� OMRON แนะนำ�ให้ปรึกษาแพทย ์
(ไม่ปรากฏขณะกำ�ลังวัดความดันในโหมด Afib)

ID  Muncul saat irama tak beraturan** terdeteksi selama pengukuran. 
Jika muncul berulang kali, OMRON menyarankan Anda agar 
berkonsultasi dengan dokter. 
(Tidak muncul selama pengukuran dalam mode Afib)

VI  Hiện lên khi phát hiện nhịp không đều** trong quá trình đo.  
Nếu biểu tượng này hiện lên nhiều lần, OMRON khuyên bạn nên 
tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ. 
(Biểu tượng này không hiện lên trong khi đo ở chế độ Afib)

MS  Muncul apabila rentak tidak sekata** dikesan semasa pengukuran. 
Jika ia muncul secara berulangan, OMRON mengesyorkan supaya 
anda merujuk pada doktor anda. 
(Ia tidak muncul semasa ukuran diambil dalam mod Afib)
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* Afib and an irregular heartbeat rhythm are defined as a rhythm that is 25 % less or 25 % more than the 
average rhythm detected while your monitor is measuring blood pressure. The difference between Afib 
indicator function and irregular heartbeat function is: 
Afib indicator function: Detects Afib possibility in 3-times measurement. 
Irregular heartbeat function: Detects irregular heartbeat including Afib in 1 measurement.

ZH-TW  * �Afib 及不規則脈波律動的定義是，當您的血壓計測量血壓時，偵測到低於或高出平均律動數值 25% 的律動。Afib 指示器功能及心律不整功能之間的差異是： 
Afib 指示器功能：在 3 次測量時偵測 Afib 的可能性。 
心律不整功能：在 1 測量中，偵測到心律不整，包含 Afib。

KO  *  Afib 및 불규칙 맥파는 혈압을 측정하는 동안 감지되는 평균 맥파보다 25% 미만이거나 25%를 초과하는 맥파으로 정의됩니다. Afib 감지와 불규칙맥파 기능의 차이점: 
Afib 감지 기능: Afib 가능성을 3회 측정으로 감지합니다. 
불규칙맥파 기능: Afib를 포함한 부정확한 심장 박동을 1회 측정으로 감지합니다.

MY * �Afib ႏွင့္ ပံုမွန္မဟုတ္ေသာ ႏွလံုးခုန္ႏႈန္းအား ေမာ္နီတာမွ ေသြးဖိအားကိုတိုင္းတာေနစဥ္ ေတြ႔ရွိရေသာ ပ်မ္းမွ်ထက္ 25 % ပိုနည္း သို႔မဟုတ္ 25 % ပိုမ်ားသည့္ ခုန္ႏႈန္းအျဖစ္ 
အဓိပၸါယ္သတ္မွတ္ႏိုင္ပါသည္။ Afib ညႊန္ျပသည့္အရာလုပ္ေဆာင္ခ်က္ႏွင့္ ပံုမွန္မဟုတ္ေသာ ႏွလံုးခုန္ႏႈန္းလုပ္ေဆာင္ခ်က္ၾကားရွိ ကြဲျပားခ်က္မွာ- 
Afib ညႊန္ျပသည့္အရာလုပ္ေဆာင္ခ်က္- 3-ႀကိမ္ တိုင္းတာမႈတြင္ Afib ျဖစ္ႏိုင္ေခ်ကို ေထာက္လွမ္းသည္။ 
ပံုမွန္မဟုတ္ေသာ ႏွလံုးခုန္ႏႈန္းလုပ္ေဆာင္ခ်က္- တိုင္းတာမႈ 1 ႀကိမ္တြင္ Afib အပါအဝင္ ပံုမွန္မဟုတ္ေသာ ႏွလံုးခုန္ႏႈန္းကို ေထာက္လွမ္းသည္။

HI  * �Afib और एक अनियमित हृदय की धड़कन की लय को आपके मॉनीटर द्वारा रक्त चाप की माप करते समय पहचानी गई औसत लय से 25% कम या 25%  
अधिक लय के रूप में परिभाषित किया जाता है। Afib इंडिकेटर फंक्शन और अनियमित हृदय की धड़कन फंक्शन के मध्य निम्नलिखित अंतर है: 
Afib इंडिकेटर फंक्शन 3 मापनों में Afib की संभावना की पहचान करता है। 
अनियमित हृदय की धड़कन फंक्शन: 1 मापन में Afib सहित अनियमित हृदय की धड़कन की पहचान करता है।

TH  * �ทั้ง Afib และหัวใจเต้นผิดจังหวะมีคำ�จำ�กัดความว่า จังหวะที่ช้ากว่าจังหวะโดยเฉลี่ย 25% หรือเร็วกว่าจังหวะโดยเฉลี่ย 25% 
ซึ่งตรวจพบได้ขณะที่เครื่องวัดกำ�ลังวัดความดันโลหิตอยู่ ความแตกต่างระหว่างฟังก์ชันระบุ Afib กับฟังก์ชันหัวใจเต้นผิดจังหวะ คือ: 
ฟังก์ชันระบุ Afib: จะตรวจหาโอกาสในการเกิด Afib ด้วยการวัดความดันโลหิต 3 ครั้ง 
ฟังก์ชันหัวใจเต้นผิดจังหวะ: จะตรวจหาความผิดปกติในการเต้นของหัวรวมถึง Afib ด้วยการวัดความดันโลหิต 1 ครั้ง

ID  * �Afib dan irama detak jantung tak beraturan didefinisikan sebagai irama yang 25 % kurang dari atau 25 % lebih dari irama rata-rata yang terdeteksi saat monitor Anda 
mengukur tekanan darah. Perbedaan antara fungsi indikator Afib dan fungsi detak jantung tak beraturan adalah: 
Fungsi indikator Afib: Mendeteksi kemungkinan Afib dalam 3-kali pengukuran. 
Fungsi detak jantung tak beraturan: Mendeteksi detak jantung tak beraturan, termasuk Afib dalam 1 pengukuran.

VI  * �Afib và nhịp tim không đều được định nghĩa là nhịp tim thấp hơn 25 % hoặc cao hơn 25 % so với nhịp tim trung bình được phát hiện trong khi máy đo huyết áp 
của bạn đang đo huyết áp. Sự khác nhau giữa chức năng chỉ báo Afib và chức năng nhịp tim bất thường là: 
Chức năng chỉ báo Afib: Phát hiện khả năng bị Afib sau 3 lần đo. 
Chức năng nhịp tim không đều: Phát hiện nhịp tim không đều bao gồm Afib sau 1 lần đo.

MS  * �Afib dan rentak jantung tak sekata ditakrifkan sebagai rentak yang 25 % kurang atau 25 % lebih daripada rentak purata yang dikesan semasa pemantau anda mengukur 
tekanan darah. Perbezaan antara fungsi penunjuk Afib dengan fungsi degupan jantung tak sekata ialah: 
Fungsi penunjuk Afib: Mengesan kemungkinan Afib dalam ukuran sebanyak 3-kali. 
Fungsi degupan jantung tak sekata: Mengesan degupan jantung tak sekata termasuk Afib dalam 1 ukuran.
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Error messages or other problems? Refer to: 
1

Instruction Manual

Instruction Manual 
  3.

ZH-TW  錯誤訊息或其他問題？請參考：

KO  에러 메세지나 다른 문제가 있는 경우에는 사용설명

서 의 3 을 참조하여 주세요 .

MY  
 

HI  त्रुटि संदेश या अन्य समस्याएं? देखें:

TH  สัญลักษณ์และข้อความบ่งบอกข้อผิดพลาดหรือปัญหาอ่ืนๆ โปรดดูท่ี:

ID  Pesan kesalahan atau masalah lain? Lihat:

VI  Thông báo lỗi hoặc vấn đề khác? Tham khảo:

MS Mesej ralat atau masalah lain? Rujuk pada:

** The high blood pressure definition is based on the 2018 ESH/ESC Guidelines.
ZH-TW  ** 高血壓定義基於 2018 ESH/ESC 指南。

KO  ** 고혈압의 정의는 2018 ESH/ESC 지침을 토대로 합니다 .

MY ** 

HI  ** उच्च रक्त चाप की परिभाषा 2018 ESH/ESC के दिशा-निर्देशों पर आधारित है।
TH  ** ค�ำจ�ำกดัความความดนัโลหติสงูยดึตามแนวทางการรักษาภาวะความดนัโลหติสงู ESH/ESC 2018
ID  ** Definisi tekanan darah tinggi didasarkan pada Pedoman 2018 ESH/ESC.
VI  ** Định nghĩa về huyết áp cao dựa trên Hướng dẫn về ESH/ESC 2018.

MS  ** Definisi Tekanan darah tinggi adalah berdasarkan Garis Panduan 2018 ESH/ESC.



23

12 Using Memory Functions
ZH-TW  使用記憶功能 TH  การใช้ฟังก์ชั่นหน่วยความจำ�
KO  메모리 기능 사용 ID  Menggunakan Fungsi Memori
MY VI  Sử dụng chức năng bộ nhớ
HI  मेमोरी फ़ंक्शन का उपयोग करना MS Menggunakan Fungsi Memori

Before using memory functions, select your user ID.
ZH-TW  使用記憶體功能之前，請選取您的使用者 ID。

KO  메모리 기능을 사용하기 전에 사용자 ID 를 선택하십시오 .
MY မမ္မိုရီလုပ္ေဆာင္ခ်က္မ်ားကို အသံုးမျပဳမီ၊ သင္၏ အသံုးျပဳသူ ID ကို ေရြးေပးပါ။
HI  मेमोरी फंक्शनों का उपयोग करने से पहले, अपनी उपयोगकर्ता आईडी चुनें।
TH  โปรดเลือก ID ผู้ใช้ของคุณก่อนใช้งานฟังก์ชันหน่วยความจำ�
ID  Sebelum menggunakan fungsi memori, pilih ID pengguna Anda.
VI  Trước khi sử dụng chức năng bộ nhớ, hãy chọn ID người dùng của bạn.

MS  Sebelum menggunakan fungsi memori, pilih ID pengguna anda.

12.1 Readings Stored in Memory
ZH-TW  記憶體中儲存的數值

KO  메모리에 저장된 측정값 확인

MY 

HI  मेमोरी में भंडारित रीडिगं्स
TH  คา่ทีบ่นัทกึไวใ้นหน่วยความจ�ำ
ID  Membaca Memori Tersimpan
VI  Kết quả đo được lưu trong bộ nhớ

MS  Bacaan yang Disimpan dalam Memori

Stores up to 100 readings.
ZH-TW  最多儲存 100 組數值

KO  100회의 측정값을 저장합니다.
MY ဖတ္ရႈမႈ 100 အထိ သိမ္းေပးသည္။

HI  100 रीडिंग्स तक संग्रहित करता है।
TH  จัดเก็บค่าได้สูงสุด 100 ค่า
ID  Menyimpan hingga 100 hasil 

pengukuran.
VI  Lưu trữ tới 100 kết quả đo.

MS  Menyimpan sehingga 100 bacaan.



24

12.2 Morning/Evening Weekly Averages
ZH-TW  早晨 / 晚上血壓的週平均值

KO  아침 / 저녁 주간 평균값

MY နံနက္/ညေန အပတ္စဥ္ ပ်မ္းမွ်
HI  प्रातःकालीन/सायंकालीन साप्ताहिक औसत
TH  ค่าเฉลี่ยรายสัปดาห์ตอนเช้า/ตอนกลางคืน
ID  Rata-rata Mingguan di Pagi Hari/Malam Hari
VI  Kết quả trung bình hàng tuần vào buổi sáng/tối

MS  Purata Mingguan Pagi/Petang

Appears if "SYS" is 135 mmHg or above and/
or "DIA" is 85 mmHg or above in the morning 
weekly average.

wk ago

wks ago

wks ago

wks ago

ZH-TW  在早晨血壓的週平均值，如果「收縮壓」為 135 mmHg 或更高和 / 或「舒張壓」為 85 mmHg 或更高，則會顯示。

KO  아침 주간 평균으로 “최고혈압(SYS)”가 135 mmHg 이상 및/또는 “최저혈압(DIA)”가 85 mmHg 이상인 경우에 표시됩니다.
MY နံနက္ပိုင္း အပတ္စဥ္ပ်မ္းမွ်တြင္ "SYS" မွာ 135 mmHg သုိ႔မဟုတ္ ၎အထက္ ႏွင့္/သုိ႔မဟုတ္ "DIA" မွာ 85 mmHg သုိ႔မဟုတ္ ၎အထက္ ျဖစ္ပါက ေပၚလာပါမည္။
HI  प्रातःकालीन साप्ताहिक औसत में "SYS" के 135 mmHg या अधिक और/या "DIA" के 85 mmHg या अधिक होने पर दिखाई देता है।
TH  ปรากฏหาก “SYS” อยู่ที่ 135 mmHg ขึ้นไปและ/หรือ “DIA” อยู่ที่ 85 mmHg ขึ้นไปในค่าเฉลี่ยรายสัปดาห์ตอนเช้า
ID  Muncul jika "SYS" sebesar 135 mmHg atau lebih dan/atau "DIA" sebesar 85 mmHg atau lebih dalam rata-rata mingguan pagi hari.
VI  Hiệ̣n lên nếu "SYS" (huyết áp tâm thu) có giá trị 135 mmHg trở lên và/hoặc "DIA" (huyết áp tâm trương) có giá trị 85 mmHg trở lên trong kết quả trung bình hàng tuần vào buổi sáng.

MS  Muncul jika purata mingguan pagi "SYS" ialah 135 mmHg atau lebih dan/atau "DIA" ialah 85 mmHg atau lebih.

To know how to calculate weekly averages, refer to section 9 of the Instruction Manual .
ZH-TW  若要瞭解如何計算每週平均值，請參閱使用說明書  第 9 節。

KO  아침/저녁의 주간 평균값 계산 방법은 사용설명서 의 9를 참조하십시오.

MY အပတ္စဥ္ပ်မ္းမွ်တြက္ခ်က္ပံုကိုသိရွိရန္၊ လမ္းညႊန္လက္စြဲ  ၏ အခန္း 9 အား ကိုးကားပါ။
HI  साप्ताहिक औसतों की गणना करने की विधि जानने के लिए, निर्देश मैनुअल  का अनुभाग 9 पढ़ें।
TH  หากต้องการทราบวิธีคำ�นวณค่าเฉลี่ยรายสัปดาห์ ให้ดูส่วนที่ 9 ของคู่มือแนะนำ�การใช้งาน 
ID  Untuk mengetahui cara menghitung rata-rata mingguan, lihat bagian 9 Buku Petunjuk .
VI  Để biết cách tính kết quả trung bình hàng tuần, hãy tham khảo phần 9 của Hướng dẫn sử dụng .

MS  Untuk tahu cara mengira purata mingguan, rujuk bahagian 9 Manual Arahan .
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12.3 Average of the Latest 2 or 3 Readings Taken within a 
10 Minute Span

ZH-TW  10 分鐘內最新 2 或 3 次數值的平均值

KO  10 분 이내에 측정한 2 회 또는 3 회의 평균 측정값

MY  

HI  10 मिनट की अवधि में ली गईं नवीनतम 2 या 3 रीडिगं्स का औसत
TH  คา่เฉลีย่ของคา่ทีว่ดัได ้2 หรอื 3 ครัง้ลา่สดุภายในระยะเวลา 10 นาที
ID  Rata-rata 2 atau 3 Pembacaan Terakhir yang dilakukan dalam Jangka 10 Menit
VI  Trung bình từ 2 hoặc 3 kết quả đo gần nhất đã tiến hành đo mỗi 10 phút

MS  Purata 2 atau 3 Bacaan Terkini Yang Diambil dalam Selang Masa 10 Minit

3 sec+

12.4 Deleting All Readings for 1 User
ZH-TW  為 1 個使用者刪除所有讀數

KO  선택한 사용자 (1 또는 2) 의 모든 측정값 삭제

MY အသံုးျပဳသူ 1 ဦးအတြက္ ဖတ္႐ႈမႈအားလံုးကို ဖ်က္ပစ္ျခင္း
HI  1 उपयोगकर्ता के लिए सभी रीडिंग हटाना

TH  การลบค่าที่อ่านได้ทั้งหมดสำ�หรับผู้ใช้ 1 คน
ID  Menghapus Semua Hasil Pengukuran untuk 1 Pengguna
VI  Xóa tất cả kết quả đo của 1 người dùng

MS  Memadamkan Semua Bacaan untuk 1 Pengguna

4sec+ 4sec+1 2 3 4 5
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13 Other Settings
ZH-TW  其他設定 TH  การตั้งค่าอื่นๆ
KO  초기 설정 ID  Pengaturan Lainnya
MY VI  Cài đặt khác
HI  अन्य सेटिंग MS Tetapan Lain

13.1 Disabling/Enabling Bluetooth® 
ZH-TW  關閉／開啟 Bluetooth®
KO  Bluetooth® 끄기 / 켜기

MY Bluetooth® 
HI  Bluetooth® को अक्षम/सक्षम करना
TH  การปิด/เปิดใชง้าน Bluetooth®
ID  Mematikan/Menghidupkan Bluetooth®
VI  Tắt/bật Bluetooth®

MS  Menyahdayakan/Mendayakan Bluetooth®

10 sec+

3 sec+

Bluetooth is enabled by default.
ZH-TW  預設啟用 Bluetooth。

KO  Bluetooth 는 기본 설정으로 활성화돼있습니다 .

MY Bluetooth 

HI  Bluetooth को डिफ़ॉल्ट रूप से सक्षम किया गया है।
TH  Bluetooth เปิดใชง้านโดยคา่เริม่ตน้
ID  Bluetooth diaktifkan secara default.
VI  Bluetooth được bật theo mặc định.

MS  Bluetooth didayakan secara lalai.
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13.2 Restoring to the Default Settings
ZH-TW  還原為預設設定

KO  초기 설정으로 복원

MY 

HI  डिफ़ॉल्ट सेटिंग पुनर्स्थापित करना

TH  การกู้คืนการตั้งค่าเริ่มต้น
ID  Memulihkan ke Pengaturan Default
VI  Khôi phục cài đặt mặc định

MS Memulihkan Tetapan Lalai

4sec+1 2 44sec+3
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If your systolic pressure is more than 210 mmHg:
After the arm cuff starts to inflate, press and hold the [START/STOP] button until the monitor inflates 30 to 40 mmHg higher 
than your expected systolic pressure.

ZH-TW  如果您的收縮壓超過 210 mmHg：手臂壓脈帶開始加壓後，按住 [START/STOP] ( 開始 / 停止 ) 鍵，直到血壓計加壓使壓
力比預期收縮壓高 30 ~ 40 mmHg。

KO  최고혈압이 210mmHg 이상인 경우: 가압이 시작되면 예상되는 최고혈압 보다 30~40mmHg 더 가압될 때까지 [START/STOP](시작/
정지) 버튼을 누른 상태를 유지합니다.

MY  

HI  यदि आपका सिस्टोलिक दाब 210 mmHg से अधिक है: जब आर्म कफ़ भरना शुरू हो जाए, [START/STOP] (शुरु/रुकें ) बटन को दबाएं और तब तक 
दबाकर रखें जब तक मॉनीटर आपके अपेक्षित सिस्टोलिक दाब से 30 से 40 mmHg अधिक भर नही ंजाता।.

TH  หากความดนัโลหติตวับนของคณุสงูกวา่ 210 mmHg: หลงัจากผา้พันแขนเริม่พองตวั กดปุ่ ม [START/STOP] (เริม่/หยดุ) คา้งไวจ้นกวา่
เครือ่งวดัจะปลอ่ยลมเขา้สงูกวา่ความดนัโลหติตวับนของคณุทีค่าดไว ้30 ถงึ 40 mmHg

ID  Jika tekanan sistolik Anda lebih dari 210 mmHg: Setelah manset lengan mulai mengembang, tekan dan tahan tombol [START/
STOP] (mulai/berhenti) hingga monitor mengembang 30 hingga 40 mmHg lebih tinggi dari tekanan sistolik yang diharapkan.

VI  Nếu huyết áp tâm thu của bạn cao hơn 210 mmHg: Sau khi vòng bít bắt đầu phồng lên, nhấn và giữ nút [START/STOP] 
(Khởi động/dừng lại) cho đến khi vòng bít phồng lên cao hơn từ 30 - 40 mmHg so với huyết áp tâm thu dự kiến của bạn.

MS Jika tekanan sistolik anda lebih dari 210 mmHg: Selepas kaf lengan mula mengembang, tekan dan tahan butang [START/STOP]  
(Mula / berhenti)sehingga pemantau mengembang 30 hingga 40 mmHg lebih tinggi daripada tekanan sistolik yang anda jangka.
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14 Optional Medical Accessories
ZH-TW  選購的醫療配件 TH  อปุกรณเ์สรมิทางการแพทย์
KO  별매품 ID  Aksesori Medis Opsional
MY VI  Phụ kiện y tế tùy chọn
HI  वैकल्पिक चिकित्सा एक्सेसरीज़ MS Aksesori Perubatan Pilihan

AC Adapter
(HHP-CM01) 

Intelli WrapTM Cu�
(Fit Cu�)

HEM-FL31
Type B

22 - 42 cm

Do not throw the air plug away. The air plug can be applicable to the optional cuff.
ZH-TW  不要扔掉氣塞。氣塞可適用於另售的壓脈帶。

KO  에어플러그는 버리지 마십시오 . 별매품 커프에 사용될 수 있습니다 .

MY 

HI  एयर प्लग को नही ंफेंकें। एयर प्लग वैकल्पिक कफ़ में लगाया जा सकता है।
TH  อยา่ก�ำจัดทิง้จกุลม จกุลมสามารถใชไ้ดก้บัผา้พันแขนเสรมิ
ID  Jangan buang sumbat udara. Sumbat udara dapat dipasang pada manset opsional.

VI  Không được vứt đầu nối ống khí đi. Đầu nối ống khí có thể được dùng cho vòng bít tùy chọn.
MS  Jangan buang palam udara. Palam udara boleh digunakan pada kaf opsyenal.
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15 Other Optional Parts
ZH-TW  其他選用零件 TH  ชิน้สว่นเสรมิ
KO  기타 옵션 부품 ID  Komponen Opsional Lainnya

MY အျခားေသာ ေရြးခ်ယ္ႏိုင္သည့္အပိုင္းမ်ား VI  Các bộ phận tùy chọn khác

HI  अन्य वैकल्पिक भाग MS Bahagian Pilihan Lain

AC Adapter

For Korea: HHP-KSM01

For Australia and New Zealand: HHP-OH01

For India: HHP-BH01
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